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Dear Mr. Waite:

GEOTEK, INC. (GEOTEK) is pleased to present this Phase I Environmental Site Assessment for the
above-referenced subject Site.  Services were conducted in substantial conformance with the
scope and limitations of the American Society of Testing and Materials E 1527-13, “Standard
Practice for Environmental Site Assessments: Phase I Environmental Site Assessment Process,” which is
approved to meet the requirements of the federal All Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) standards as set
forth in the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40, Section 312 (40 CFR 312), and GEOTEK’S
Proposal No. P-0702516, dated July 11, 2016.

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has not revealed evidence of a recognized
environmental condition or concern in connection with the subject Site.
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We appreciate this opportunity to be of service.  If you have any questions, or if we can be of
further service, please contact us at (951) 710-1160.

Sincerely,
GEOTEK, INC.

Edward H. LaMont J. Michael Batten, CEM, REPA
Principal Geologist, CEG 1892 Environmental Services Manager
Expires 07/31/2018 Registered Environmental Property

Assessor No. 113162
Expires 06/15/2017

Anna M. Scott
Project Geologist
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1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

GEOTEK, INC. (GEOTEK) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the
subject property: APNs 212-110-01 through -08 and 212-040-26 (the “Site”), located in the
City of Carlsbad, San Diego County, California.  Our services were conducted in substantial
conformance with the scope and limitations of the American Society of Testing and Materials
(ASTM) E 1527-13, “Standard Practice for Environmental Site Assessments:  Phase I Environmental
Site Assessment Process”, which is approved to meet the requirements of the federal All
Appropriate Inquiries (AAI) standards as set forth in the Code of Federal Regulations, Title 40,
Section 312 (40 CFR 312), and GEOTEK Proposal No. P-0702516, dated July 11, 2016.  Any
additions or deletions from our scope of services are discussed in the appropriate sections of
this assessment.

A representative of GEOTEK conducted a Site reconnaissance on July 15, 2016.  The weather
was warm and the sky was clear.  The irregular shaped Site is comprised of nine (9) parcels of
land (identified as San Diego County Assessor’s Parcel Numbers [APN] 212-110-01 through -
08 and 212-040-26) and encompasses a total of approximately 11.841 acres of land. The Site
can generally be accessed from Palomar Oaks Way and West Oaks Way.

The Site is generally vacant land. A portion of the Site (APNs 212-110-08 and 212-040-26) is
undeveloped.  The remaining parcels have been graded for development, but remain vacant.
West Oaks Way, a paved roadway, bisects the property in a northwest-southeast direction. A
power line easement traverses the south eastern portion of the Site in a northwest-southeast
direction. Visual evidence of hazardous substances or wastes was not observed. No pungent
or acrid odors were observed emanating from the Site.

The Site is in an area largely characterized by mixed-use development. The site is bounded by
a drainage channel, followed by Palomar Airport Road, followed by office buildings and a golf
course to the north; vacant land and a hotel to the east; vacant land, followed by residential
development to the south; and vacant land, followed by a commercial building to the west.

Based on readily available historic information, the Site appears to have been vacant land since
1938 to 1990. APNs 212-110-01 through -07 are observed to be graded in the 1990 aerial
photograph. The surrounding properties appear to historically have been vacant land from at
least 1938 to at least 1985.  Structures can be observed on the properties to the north and
east in the 1990 aerial photograph.
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The Site does not appear on the database report obtained for this assessment. None of the
adjacent properties appear on the database report.

There are six (6) facilities listed on the database report within the various search distances
specified by ASTM E 1527-13. Due to their status listings, distances, and/or locations (hydro-
geologically down-or cross-gradient) these facilities do not represent an environmental concern
to the Site.

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has not revealed evidence of a recognized
environmental condition or concern in connection with the subject Site.

This executive summary does not contain all the information that is found in the full report.
The report should be read in its entirety to obtain a more complete understanding of the
information provided and to aid in any decisions made or actions taken based on this
information.
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2.0 INTRODUCTION

GEOTEK, INC. (GEOTEK) has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for
APNs 212-110-01 through -08 and 212-040-26 (the “Site”), located in the City of Carlsbad, San
Diego County, California.

2.1 PURPOSE

The purpose of this Phase I ESA was to identify and evaluate actual and potential environmental
conditions involving the subject Site. It was not the purpose of this assessment to determine
the degree or extent of contamination, if any, but rather the potential for contamination.

2.2 SCOPE OF WORK

The Phase I ESA is a general characterization of environmental concerns based on reasonably
ascertainable information and observations. GEOTEK performed the Phase I ESA in substantial
accordance with ASTM E 1527-13.  The following services were provided for the assessment:

 A reconnaissance of the Site and surrounding properties to visually assess current
utilization and indications of potential surface contamination.  This was accomplished by
driving the Site boundaries, and then traversing the Site until the entire Site had been
surveyed.

 A reconnaissance of the surrounding area for approximately one-half mile was
conducted, without entering the properties, making observations concerning property
uses, conditions, and housekeeping.

 A review of the geologic and hydro-geologic settings was conducted using reasonably
ascertainable public records and documents.

 An environmental database report was obtained from a data service provider.  This
database report compiles and locates documented “hazardous waste” facilities within
specific minimum search distances as defined by ASTM E 1527-13.  If necessary,
additional information on identified facilities was gathered by a file review at the
appropriate federal, state, local, and/or tribal regulatory agency.
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 A review of reasonably ascertainable historical records (including aerial photographs,
topographic maps, building records, and city directories) was conducted to assess the
historical land utilization and indications of potential contamination or sources of
contamination for the Site.

 This report was prepared, which relates the findings of this study and presents our
conclusions and recommendations.

Specific items not included in this Scope of Services are soil analysis, water analysis, asbestos
containing materials analysis, radon analysis, lead-based paint analysis, lead in drinking water,
wetlands, regulatory compliance, cultural and historic resources, industrial hygiene, health and
safety, ecological resources, endangered species, indoor air quality, vapor intrusion testing, high
voltage power lines, and other items not within the scope of ASTM E 1527-13.

2.3 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

Specific assumptions by GEOTEK for this assessment include:

GEOTEK had permission to access the Site grounds;

The client has provided GEOTEK with available geotechnical or environmental reports for
the Site;

The client has provided GEOTEK with known current or historic uses of hazardous
materials at the Site, or with other specialized knowledge of the environmental history
of the Site and surrounding area;

The client is not the sole and absolute source of information;

 Seller has provided proper and complete access to their knowledge, both written and
verbal, and GEOTEK can rely on the information.

2.4 LIMITATIONS AND EXCEPTIONS

GEOTEK conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment in substantial accordance with
ASTM E 1527-13 and as authorized by Integral Communities. This study does not include
sampling of soil, groundwater and/or the debris on-site for environmental testing. This report
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is intended for the use of Integral Communities. The contents should not be relied upon by
any party other than the aforementioned without the express written consent of GEOTEK.

The findings, conclusions, and recommendations made in this report are based on the
information that was made available to GEOTEK, in most instances from public records. The
information is relevant to the date of our site work and should not be relied on to represent
conditions at any later date.  The opinions and conclusions expressed herein are based on
information obtained during our assessment and on our experience and current standards of
technical practice. GEOTEK makes no other warranties, either express or implied, concerning
the completeness of the data furnished to us. GEOTEK cannot be responsible for conditions or
consequences arising from relevant facts that were concealed, withheld, or not fully disclosed at
the time our assessment was undertaken. GEOTEK is not responsible, nor liable for work,
testing or recommendations performed or provided by others.  This Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment is not and should not be construed as a warranty or guarantee about the presence
or absence of environmental hazards or contaminants, which may affect the subject site. Facts,
conditions, and acceptable risk factors change with time; accordingly, this report should be
viewed within this context.

Specific limitations to the scope of ASTM E 1527-13 due to contract limitations, availability of
resources, and/or encountered Site conditions are discussed in the appropriate section(s) of
this report.

2.5 SPECIAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

This assessment report is presented as fulfilling the standard requirements of most financial
institutions, governmental regulatory agencies, ASTM, and generally accepted industry standards
and practices. Please refer to GEOTEK Proposal No. P-0702516 for complete terms and
conditions for this assessment.

2.6 RELIANCE

This assessment has been prepared for the exclusive use, and may be relied upon by Integral
Communities and their successors and assignees.  Third party reliance letters may be issued
upon request and upon the payment of the, then current, fee for such letters.  All third parties
relying on this report, by such reliance, agree to be bound by the General Conditions and
Limitations agreed to Integral Communities. No reliance by any party is permitted without
such agreement, regardless of the content of the reliance letter itself.
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3.0 DESCRIPTION OF SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA

The objective of describing the Site and surrounding area is to document current conditions as
observed and to obtain information which would indicate the likelihood of a recognized
environmental condition in connection with the Site. A representative of GEOTEK conducted a
Site reconnaissance on July 15, 2016.  The weather was warm and the sky was clear. The Site
can generally be accessed from Palomar Oaks Way or West Oaks Way.

3.1 SITE LOCATION AND LEGAL DESCRIPTION

The Site is located northwest of the intersection of Palomar Oaks Way and West Oaks Way in
the City of Carlsbad, San Diego County, California. According to the U.S. Geological Survey
(USGS) Encinitas Quadrangle topographic map (7.5-minute series), the Site is located in Section
222, Township 12 South, Range 4 West, San Bernardino Baseline and Meridian (see Figure 1 in
Appendix A and documents in Appendix B). The San Diego County Assessor Parcel Numbers
(APNs) are 212-110-01 through -08 and 212-040-26. A Property Tax Map Report, as obtained
from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR), is included herein in Appendix B.

3.2 SITE AND VICINITY GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS

The Site is in an area largely characterized by mixed-use development.

3.3 CURRENT PROPERTY USE

The Site is generally vacant land. Site access is restricted to vehicular traffic by a locked gate.
A portion of the Site (APNs 212-10-08 and 212-040-26) is undeveloped.  The remaining parcels
have been graded for development with some improvements present (underground utilities,
retaining walls, a paved roadway, etc.), but remain vacant. Review of records at the City of
Carlsbad resulted in the finding of a geotechnical report that addresses most of the apparent
earthwork completed for the Site.  No hazardous wastes or potentially contaminated materials
are mentioned in the report. West Oaks Way, a paved roadway, bisects the property in a
northwest-southeast direction. A power line easement traverses the south eastern portion of
the Site in a northwest-southeast direction.

3.4 SITE IMPROVEMENTS

See Section 3.3 – Current Property Use. Photographs of the Site are included in Appendix C.
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3.4.1 HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES

Visual evidence of hazardous substances or wastes was not observed. No pungent or acrid
odors were observed emanating from the Site.

3.4.2 STORAGE TANKS

GEOTEK did not observe evidence of underground or above ground storage tanks (such as vent
pipes, fill pipes, regular-shaped depressions, etc.) on the Site. Two (2) vertical pipes were
noted adjacent to sewer manholes and are believed to be clean-our access pipes for the sewer
line.

3.4.3 POLY-CHLORINATED BIPHENYLS (PCBS)

GEOTEK did not observe suspect equipment (transformers, elevators, hydraulic lift mechanisms,
trash compactors, etc.), which may contain PCBs on the Site.

3.4.4 CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES

GEOTEK consulted the U.S. Drug Enforcement Agency (DEA) website to cross-check the Site
address against published facilities subject to DEA enforcement. The Site did not appear on the
list of published facilities. A copy of the DEA printout is included in Appendix B.

GEOTEK did not observe evidence of illegal or controlled substances being used or
manufactured at the Site.

3.4.5 INDICATIONS OF SOLID WASTE DISPOSAL

Waste disposal for the Site and Site area is provided by Waste Management.

3.4.6 UTILITY SUPPLY

Water and sewer services for the Site and area are provided by the Carlsbad Municipal Water
District. Electric and gas service for the Site and area is provided by San Diego Gas & Electric
(SDG&E).
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3.4.7 DRAINAGE

Natural drainage at the Site is generally interpreted to be toward the west-northwest, conforming
to the natural topography in the area. Drainage on the graded pads generally appears to be
directed to West Oaks Way via sheet flow. Standing water was not observed on the Site during
our reconnaissance.

3.4.8 OTHER CONDITIONS OF CONCERN

No visual indication of other conditions of concern that would indicate a recognized
environmental condition was observed during the Site reconnaissance.

3.4.9 INTERVIEWS

GEOTEK interviewed the following individual while performing this assessment, in the form of
completing a User Questionnaire:

 Mr. Greg Waite (a representative of the current Site owner) completed a User
Questionnaire.

Information from this interview is incorporated into the appropriate sections of this report.

3.5 CURRENT ADJOINING PROPERTY USE

The Site is in an area largely characterized by mixed-use development. The site is bounded by
a drainage channel, followed by Palomar Airport Road, followed by office buildings and a golf
course to the north; vacant land and a hotel to the east; vacant land, followed by residential
development to the south; and vacant land followed by a commercial building, to the west.
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4.0 CLIENT PROVIDED INFORMATION

As a form of interview, a representative of the current Site owner completed a “User
Questionnaire” for the Site in accordance with ASTM E 1527-13. A copy of the completed
questionnaire is included in Appendix B.

4.1 ENVIRONMENTAL CLEAN UP LIENS

Mr. Greg Waite is not aware of any environmental clean-up liens at the Site.

4.2 ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS

Mr. Greg Waite is aware of an activity use limitation at the Site. Mr. Greg Waite states that
there are SDG&E and sewer easements at the Site.

4.3 SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE

Mr. Greg Waite is not aware of specialized knowledge of the Site or nearby properties.

4.4 PURCHASE PRICE

Mr. Greg Waite states that the purchase price being paid for the Site reflects fair market value.

4.5 COMMONLY KNOWN INFORMATION

Mr. Greg Waite is not aware of commonly known information for the Site.

4.6 OBVIOUS INDICATORS OF CONTAMINATION

Mr. Greg Waite is not aware of obvious indicators of a likely environmental impact at the Site.

4.7 OWNER, PROPERTY MANAGER AND OCCUPANT INFORMATION

APNs 212-110-01 through -08 are currently owned and managed by Carlsbad West Oaks
Project Owner LLC and APN 212-040-026 is currently owned and managed by Bel Vue
Terrace Prop LLC. The Site is currently vacant and unoccupied.
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4.8 REASON FOR PERFORMING PHASE I ESA

This Phase I ESA was performed at the request of Integral Communities as part of their due
diligence for future improvements on the Site and in order to qualify for one of the Landowner
Liability Protections offered by the Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields Revitalization
Act of 2002.

4.9 OTHER USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

GEOTEK was not provided with any other information by Mr. Greg Waite.

GEOTEK has previously performed a Phase I ESA for the project (GEOTEK, 2012 and 2014a).
GEOTEK has also performed a geotechnical evaluation report for the project and a geotechnical
update report (GEOTEK, 2013 and 2014d). GEOTEK has also reviewed geotechnical report
prepared for the Site by Southern California Soils & Testing, Inc. (1988).  No indication of a
potential environmental concern for the Site was indicated in the reports reviewed.
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5.0 PROPERTY PHYSICAL SETTING

Surface and subsurface environments are of interest because they control the movement of
water-born contaminants, which could be transported to and from the subject Site. GEOTEK

reviewed information regarding the physical setting of the subject Site and immediately
surrounding area.

5.1 REGIONAL GEOLOGY

The property is situated in the Peninsular Ranges geomorphic province.  The Peninsular Ranges
province is one of the largest geomorphic units in western North America.  Basically, it
extends from the point of contact with the Transverse Ranges geomorphic province, southerly
to the tip of Baja California.  This province varies in width from about 30 to 100 miles.  It is
bounded on the west by the Pacific Ocean, on the south by the Gulf of California and on the
east by the Colorado Desert Province.

The Peninsular Ranges are essentially a series of northwest-southeast oriented fault blocks.
Several major fault zones are found in this province.  The Elsinore Fault zone and the San
Jacinto Fault zone trend northwest-southeast and are found near the middle of the province.
The San Andreas Fault zone borders the northeasterly margin of the province.

5.2 LOCAL GEOLOGIC SETTING AND TOPOGRAPHY

The Site and Site area are understood to be underlain by fill soils, alluvium and sedimentary
bedrock materials. Additional data regarding soil survey information for the Site and Site area
is also included in Appendix B.

The Site and Site area can be considered as having relatively flat to gently rolling hillside terrain.
Based on the USGS topographic map for the area and other documents reviewed for this
report, the elevation of the subject Site ranges from approximately 109 to 149 feet above mean
sea level (see Figure 1, Appendix A).

5.3 VICINITY SURFACE DRAINAGE

Natural drainage at the Site is interpreted to be dominantly directed toward the north-northwest,
conforming to the natural topography in the area. Storm water runoff will most likely not drain
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towards the Site from the adjacent properties due to the presence of existing streets and/or
improvements.

According to the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), the Site is not located
within a 50- or 100-year flood zone (see Appendix D).

5.4 HYDROGEOLOGY

According to a review of historical groundwater data (California Department of Water
Resources and California State Water Resources Control Board groundwater well data
[http://wdl.water.ca.gov and http://geotracker.waterboards.ca.gov]) and in-house information,
depth to groundwater is less than 50 feet bgs in the general site area, with a flow direction to
the west-northwest.
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6.0 ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATORY RECORDS REVIEW

The records review is conducted to help identify known recognized environmental conditions
at the Site and/or on adjacent or nearby properties which may have impacted the subject Site.

6.1 ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE RECORDS SEARCH

GEOTEK obtained and reviewed an environmental database report of the federal and state
environmental records specified by ASTM E 1527-13.  The database report was provided by
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) of Shelton, Connecticut.  Additionally, orphan or un-
mappable sites listed by EDR were reviewed for the approximate minimum search distances
noted and included in our discussion, if applicable.  Refer to Appendix D for a copy of the
database report.

ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE
MINIMUM
SEARCH

DISTANCE
SITE ADJACENT

TOTAL
LISTED

U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) -
National Priorities List (NPL), including delisted NPL

1.0
Mile

No 0 0

USEPA – Superfund Enterprise Management System
(SEMS), including archived sites (formerly CERCLIS)

0.5
Mile

No 0 0

USEPA – Resource Conservation and Recovery Act
(RCRA), Corrective Action Facilities (CORRACTS)

1.0
Mile

No 0 0

USEPA – RCRA, Transportation, Storage, and
Disposal facilities (TSD)

0.5
Mile

No 0 0

USEPA - RCRA Generators
Site and
Adjacent

No 0 3

USEPA – Emergency Response Notification System
(ERNS)

Site No N/A 0

Federal institutional control/engineering control
registries

0.5
Mile

No 0 0

California Environmental Protection Agency (CEPA)
– State Response Sites (Response, formerly Annual
Work Plan and Bond Expenditure Plan)

1.0
Mile

No 0 0
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ENVIRONMENTAL DATABASE
MINIMUM
SEARCH

DISTANCE
SITE ADJACENT

TOTAL
LISTED

CEPA – EnviroStor Database (formerly CALSITES)
0.5
Mile

No 0 2

CEPA – CHMIRS - California Hazardous Materials
Information Reporting System

Site No No 0

CEPA - Solid Waste Fill/Landfill (SWF/LF), Solid
Waste Assessment Test (SWAT)/Waste Management
Unit Database System (WMUDS)

0.5
Mile

No 0 0

CEPA – Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST)
0.5
Mile

No 0 1

CEPA – Underground Storage Tanks (UST), including
historic USTs

Site and
Adjacent

No 0 0

CEPA – Spills, Leaks, Investigations & Cleanup Cost
Recovery Listing (SLIC)

0.5
Mile

No 0 0

State institutional control/engineering control
registries

Site No N/A 0

Local and/or Tribal databases
Up To

1.0 Mile
No 0 0

Drycleaners
0.25
Mile

No 0 0

Other databases
Up to 1.0

Mile
No 0 0

Unmappable facilities
Up to 1.0

Mile
No 0 1

N/A – Not Applicable

6.2 DISCUSSION OF REGULATORY RECORDS

6.2.1 NATIONAL PRIORITY LIST

The National Priority List (NPL) is the USEPA's list of confirmed or proposed Superfund sites.
Our review of this data includes sites which have been delisted from the NPL.  The NPL is
searched for a 1.0 mile distance.

The Site does not appear on the NPL. There are no facilities on the NPL within 1.0 mile of the
Site.
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6.2.2 SUPERFUND ENTERPRISE MANAGEMENT SYSTEM

The Superfund Enterprise Management System (SEMS, formerly CERCLIS) is a compilation of
sites that the EPA has investigated or is currently investigating for a release or threatened
release of hazardous substances.  Our review of SEMS sites includes archive (no further
remedial action planned) facilities.  The SEMS list is searched for a 0.5 mile distance.

The Site does not appear on the SEMS list. There are no facilities on the SEMS list within 0.5
mile of the Site.

6.2.3 RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND RECOVERY ACT

The Resource Conservation and Recovery Act compile selective information on facilities which
generate, transport, store, treat and or dispose of hazardous waste.  RCRA facilities can be
listed on one of three databases:

 Corrective Action Facilities (CORRACTS) are facilities undergoing corrective action. A
corrective action order is issued pursuant to RCRA Section 3008(h) when there has
been a release of hazardous waste or constituents into the environment from a RCRA
facility.  The CORRACTS list is searched for a 1.0 mile distance.

The Site does not appear on the CORRACTS list.  There are no facilities on the
CORRACTS list within 1.0 mile of the Site.

 Transportation, Storage, and Disposal Facilities (TSD) includes facilities that transport, store
or dispose of hazardous waste and are not listed on the RCRA Generators list.  The
TSD is searched for a 0.5 mile distance.

The Site does not appear on the RCRA TSD list. There are no facilities on the RCRA
TSD list within 0.5 mile of the Site.

 Generators List identifies and tracks hazardous waste from the point of generation to the
point of disposal.  The RCRA Generators database is a compilation by the EPA of
reporting facilities that generate hazardous waste.  The RCRA generators list is
searched for the Site and adjacent properties.

The Site does not appear on the RCRA Generators list.
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There are three (3) facilities listed as a RCRA Generator within 0.25 mile of the Site.
The first facility is listed as SENDX Medical, Inc., located at 1945 Palomar Oaks Way.
The facility is listed as being located 0.125 to 0.25 (0.173) mile east of the Site.  The
violation status is listed as “no violations found.”

The second facility is listed as TMI, located at 5858 Dryden Place.  The facility is listed as
being located 0.125 to 0.25 (0.195) mile north of the Site.  The violation status is listed
as “no violations found.”

The third facility is listed as Callaway Golf Company – Building 5, located at 5858
Dryden Place.  The facility is listed as being locate 0.125 to 0.25 (0.195) mile north of
the Site.  The violation status is listed as “no violations found.”  This facility appears to
be the same as the second facility listed above.

6.2.4 EMERGENCY RESPONSE NOTIFICATION SYSTEM

The Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS) is a national database used to collect
information on reported releases of oil or hazardous substances.  The ERNS list is searched for
the Site. The Site does not appear on the ERNS list.

6.2.5 FEDERAL INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL/ENGINEERING CONTROL REGISTRIES

The USEPA maintains two databases which list sites that have institutional and/or engineering
controls in place as part of their operations.  These databases are searched for a 0.5 mile
distance.

The Site does not appear on either of these databases. There are no facilities on either of
these databases within 0.5 mile of the Site.

6.2.6 STATE RESPONSE SITES

The State Response Sites (RESPONSE) records are the state equivalent to the federal National
Priorities List (NPL) database.  The RESPONSE is searched for a 1.0-mile distance.

The Site does not appear on the on the RESPONSE.  There are no RESPONSE facilities listed
within a 1.0-mile distance of the Site.
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6.2.7 ENVIROSTOR DATABASE

The EnviroStor Database (EnviroStor, formerly CALSITES) records are the state equivalent to
the federal CERCLIS database.  EnviroStor is searched for a 0.5 mile distance.

The Site does not appear on the EnviroStor database.

There are two (2) EnviroStor facilities listed within a 0.5 mile distance of the Site. The first
facility is listed as Kindercare Learning Centers, located at 1200 Plum Tree Road.  The facility is
listed as being located 0.5 to 1.0 (0.719) mile west-southwest of the Site.  The facility status is
listed as “refer: local agency.” Due to the facility location cross-gradient from the Site, this
facility does not represent an environmental concern to the Site.

The second facility is listed as Pacific Rim Elementary School, located at 1100 Camino De Las
Ondas.  The facility is listed as being located 0.5 to 1.0 (0.956) mile southwest of the Site.  The
facility status is listed as “no further action.” Under state regulations, all school facilities must
undergo a Phase I ESA prior to construction.  As a result, most school facilities appear on the
EnviroStor database.  However, due to their status listings, these facilities do not represent an
environmental concern to the Site.

6.2.8 CALIFORNIA HAZARDOUS MATERIAL INCIDENT REPORT SYSTEM

The California Hazardous Material Incident Report Systems (CHMIRS) is a state database used to
collect information on reported hazardous materials incidents (accidental leaks and spills).  The
CHMIRS list is searched for a 0.25-mile distance.

The Site does not appear on the CHMIRS list.  There are no CHMIRS facilities located within
0.25 mile of the Site.

6.2.9 SOLID WASTE FACILITIES LIST

The Solid Waste Fill/Landfill (SWF/LF) and Waste Management Unit Database System
(WMUDS)/Solid Waste Assessment Test (SWAT) databases includes information pertaining to
closed and open solid waste facilities operating in the state of California.  The SWF/LF and
WMUDS/SWAT databases are searched for a 0.5-mile distance.
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The Site does not appear on the SWF/LF or WMUDS/SWAT lists. There are no facilities on
the SWF/LF or WMUDS/SWAT list within 0.5 mile of the subject Site.

6.2.10 LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS LIST

The California Leaking Underground Storage Tanks (LUST) list is a compilation of petroleum
storage tank sites that have reported a release.  The LUST list is searched for a 0.5 mile
distance.

The Site did not appear on the LUST list.

There is one (1) facility listed as being on the LUST list within 0.5 mile of the Site. The facility is
listed as Palomar Airport Arco, located at 1991 Palomar Airport Road.  The facility is listed as
being located 0.25 to 0.5 (0.487) mile east of the Site.  The facility status is listed as “open – site
assessment.”

Due to its status listing, this facility does not currently represent an environmental concern to
the Site.

6.2.11 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS LIST

The California Underground Storage Tank (UST) list is a compilation of petroleum storage tank
sites that are registered with the state of California.  The UST list is searched for the Site and
adjacent properties.

The Site did not appear on the UST list. There are no nearby facilities listed on the UST list.

6.2.12 SPILLS, LEAKS, INVESTIGATION AND CLEANUP COST RECOVERY LISTING (SLIC)

The SLIC database is compiled by the CEPA California Regional Water Quality Control Board,
San Ana Region.  It is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks, and
similar discharges.  The SLIC is searched for a 0.5 mile distance.

The Site does not appear on the SLIC. There are no SLIC facilities listed within a 0.5-mile
distance of the Site.
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6.2.13 STATE INSTITUTIONAL CONTROL/ENGINEERING CONTROL REGISTRIES

The State of California maintains institutional and engineering control databases or registries.
This lists sites with engineering or institutional controls in place.  Institutional controls include
administrative measures intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site.
Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations, liners, and treatment
methods.  The State Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries is searched for the
Site.

The subject Site does not appear on the State Institutional Control/Engineering Control
Registries.

6.2.14 TRIBAL DATABASES

Tribal governments are under the jurisdiction of the USEPA for environmental concerns.
Currently, the USEPA Region 9 publishes LUST and UST information for tribes in Arizona,
California, Hawaii, Nevada, and the Pacific Territories.  The LUST database is searched for 0.5
mile, and the UST database is searched for 0.25 mile.

The Site does not appear on the Tribal LUST or UST databases.  No facilities were identified
on the Tribal LUST or UST databases within 0.5 mile of the Site.

6.2.15 OTHER DATABASES

Occasionally, EDR reports on local or internal databases they maintain or compile.

The Site does not appear on the database report obtained for this assessment.

6.2.16 DRY CLEANERS

The DRYCLEANERS list is compiled and provided by EDR.  The DRYCLEANER database is
searched for a 0.25 mile distance.

The Site does not appear on the DRYCLEANER list. There are no DRYCLEANER facilities
listed within 0.25 mile of the Site.
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6.2.17 VAPOR ENCROACHMENT SCREEN

The purpose of a Vapor Encroachment Screen (VES) is to identify, to the extent feasible, if a
vapor encroachment conditions exists at the Site.

A Vapor Encroachment Screen Report was generated for the Site and Site area utilizing EDR’s
Vapor Encroachment Worksheet (see Appendix B).  It was determined that there are no
historical dry cleaners or historical auto stations within 600 feet and/or up gradient from the
Site. Therefore, it was determined that a vapor encroachment condition (VEC) does not likely
exist at the Site.

The Vapor Encroachment Screen report is included in Appendix B.

6.2.18 UNMAPPABLE FACILITIES

GEOTEK reviewed the listing of “orphan” or unmappable facilities in the database report. There
is one (1) unmapped site in the report. GEOTEK reviewed this list in the database report.
Minimal data was provided for this facility.  However, it does not appear that this facility is
located within the appropriate search distances stipulated by ASTM E-1527-13.

6.3 LOCAL REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS

GEOTEK contacted the City of Carlsbad Fire and Police Departments regarding underground or
above ground storage tanks, hazardous materials permits or business plans, emergency
responses, spills, inspections, or other information of an environmental or hazardous nature.

None of these agencies had any information for the Site.

6.4 ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN AND AUL SEARCH

GeoTek obtained an Environmental Lien and Activity Use Limitation (AUL) Search Report from
EDR.  No environmental liens or AUL’s were found.  The report is included herein Appendix B.
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7.0 SITE AND SURROUNDING AREA HISTORY

In order to construct the history of the Site and the surrounding area, GEOTEK reviewed
reasonably ascertainable public documents, including aerial photographs, topographic maps,
building records, city directories, fire insurance maps, and county assessor history records.

7.1 HISTORICAL SITE USAGE

7.1.1 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW

GEOTEK reviewed aerial photographs dated 1939, 1947, 1953, 1964, 1967, 1970, 1979, 1985,
1990, 1994, 2005, 2009, 2010 and 2012 (see Appendix B).

The Site is vacant and undeveloped land in the 1939, 1947, 1953, 1964, 1967, 1970, 1979 and
1985 aerial photographs.

The Site (APNs 212-110-01 through -07) is graded to its current configuration in the 1990
aerial photograph.

The Site is similar to current conditions in the 1994, 2005, 2009, 2010 and 2012 aerial
photographs.

7.1.2 TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REVIEW

GEOTEK reviewed the Oceanside Quadrangle (15-minute series), dated 1893; the Oceanside
Quadrangle (15-minute series), dated 1898; the Oceanside Quadrangle (15-minute series),
dated 1901; the Encinitas Quadrangle (7.5-minute series), dated 1948; the Encinitas Quadrangle
(7.5-minute series), dated 1949; the Encinitas Quadrangle (7.5-minute series), dated 1968; the
Encinitas Quadrangle (7.5-minute series), dated 1975; the Encinitas Quadrangle (7.5-minute
series), dated 1997; and the Encinitas Quadrangle (7.5-minute series), dated 2012 (see
Appendix B).

The Site appears to be vacant land on the topographic map sheets dated 1893, 1898, 1901,
1948, 1949, 1968, 1975 and 1997.

The power line easement can be observed on the 1968 topographic map sheet.
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The 2012 maps show little detail other than streets in the vicinity.

7.1.3 BUILDING DEPARTMENT RECORDS

GEOTEK obtained a Building Permit Report from EDR. No permits were found for the Site. A
copy of the Building Permit Report is included herein in Appendix B.

7.1.4 CITY DIRECTORY REVIEW

GEOTEK has reviewed a City Directory Abstract report obtained from and provided by EDR
for surrounding property addresses. The City Directory Abstract report provides information
on multiple nearby property addresses.  The listings do not appear to present an obvious
environmental concern to the subject Site.

7.1.5 SANBORN MAP REVIEW

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the parcel were requested from EDR-Sanborn, which owns
and maintains the largest and most complete collection of the maps.  Source sheets were not
available for the Site.  The Sanborn Map Report is included in Appendix B.

7.1.6 CHAIN OF TITLE

GEOTEK has not received, nor was authorized to obtain, Chain-of-Title documents as part of this
assessment.

7.2 HISTORICAL IMMEDIATELY SURROUNDING PROPERTY USAGE

7.2.1 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW

GEOTEK reviewed aerial photographs dated 1939, 1947, 1953, 1964, 1967, 1970, 1979, 1985,
1990, 1994, 2005, 2009, 2010 and 2012 (see Appendix B).

The surrounding properties appear to be vacant land in the 1939, 1947 and 1953 aerial
photographs.
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Palomar Airport Road can be observed in the 1964 aerial photograph.  The immediately
surrounding properties remain vacant land in the 1964, 1967, 1970, 1979 and 1985 aerial
photographs.

Buildings can be observed on the properties to the north and east in the 1990 aerial
photograph.

The golf course can be observed in the 1994 aerial photograph.

The surrounding properties appear similar to current conditions in the 2005, 2009, 2010 and
2012 aerial photographs.

7.2.2 TOPOGRAPHIC MAP REVIEW

GEOTEK reviewed the Oceanside Quadrangle (15-minute series), dated 1893; the Oceanside
Quadrangle (15-minute series), dated 1898; the Oceanside Quadrangle (15-minute series),
dated 1901; the Encinitas Quadrangle (7.5-minute series), dated 1948; the Encinitas Quadrangle
(7.5-minute series), dated 1949; the Encinitas Quadrangle (7.5-minute series), dated 1968; the
Encinitas Quadrangle (7.5-minute series), dated 1975; the Encinitas Quadrangle (7.5-minute
series), dated 1997; and the Encinitas Quadrangle (7.5-minute series), dated 2012 (see
Appendix B).

The surrounding properties appear to be vacant land on the topographic map sheets dated
1893, 1898, 1901, 1948, 1949, 1968 and 1975.

Structures can be observed to the north of the Site on the topographic map sheet dated 1997.

The 2012 maps show little detail other than streets in the vicinity.

7.2.3 CITY DIRECTORIES

GEOTEK has reviewed a City Directory Abstract report obtained from and provided by EDR
for the surrounding property addresses. The City Directory Abstract report provides
information on multiple nearby property addresses.  The listings do not appear to present an
obvious environmental concern to the subject Site.
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7.2.4 SANBORN MAP REVIEW

Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the Site were requested from EDR-Sanborn, which owns and
maintains the largest and most complete collection of the maps.  According to EDR, no
coverage was available for the property; therefore, it is not likely that coverage would be
available for the adjoining properties. The Sanborn Map Report is included in Appendix B.

7.3 HISTORICAL USE SUMMARY

Based on readily available historic information, the Site appears to have been vacant land since
1938.  APNs 212-110-01 through -07 are observed to be graded in the 1990 aerial photograph.
The surrounding properties appear to historically have been vacant land or occupied with
structures since at least 1938.

Data gaps exist from 1901 to 1939, 1939 to 1947, 1953 to 1964 and 1997 to 2005 due to the
limited records which are reasonably ascertainable in the local area.  However, it is our opinion
that additional historic information, if it were to become available, is not likely to change the
conclusions or recommendations of this assessment.
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8.0 SIGNIFICANT DATA GAPS

No significant data gaps were discovered while performing this Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment. Therefore, it is our opinion that sufficient information was obtained to identify
current Site conditions and past Site usage.

Minor data gaps include:

 Gaps in the historic records from 1901 to 1939, 1939 to 1947, 1953 to 1964 and 1997
to 2005;

 GEOTEK was not provided with, nor authorized to obtain, a chain-of-title report for this
assessment.

It is our opinion that additional information, if it were to become available, is not likely to
change the conclusions or recommendations of this assessment.
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9.0 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

GEOTEK has performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) for the subject Site in
substantial conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM E 1527-13 and GEOTEK

Proposal No. P-0702516, dated July 11, 2016. Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this
practice are described in the appropriate section(s) of this report.

This Phase I Environmental Site Assessment has not revealed evidence of a recognized
environmental condition or concern in connection with the subject Site.
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10.0 CERTIFICATIONS

I declare that, to the best of my professional knowledge and belief, I meet the definition of
Environmental Professional as defined in 40 CFR 312.  I have the specific qualifications based on
education, training, and experience to assess a property of the nature, history, and setting of the
subject Site.  I have developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with
the standards and practices set forth in 40 CFR 312.

The qualifications of the Project Team are included in Appendix E.

We appreciate this opportunity to be of service.  If you have any questions, or if we can be of
further service, please contact us at (951) 710-1160.

Sincerely,
GEOTEK, INC.

Edward H. LaMont J. Michael Batten, CEM, REPA
Principal Geologist Environmental Services Manager
Exp. 07/31/2018 Registered Environmental Property

Assessor No. 113162
Expires 06/15/2017

Anna M. Scott
Project Geologist

G:\Projects\1501 to 1550\1526CR Integral Communities West Oaks Project Carlsbad\Phase I ESA\1526CR Phase I Environmental Site Assessment
APNs 212-110-01 through -08 and 212-040-26.DOC
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

West Oaks Way Project

West Oaks Way

Carlsbad, CA 92011

July 13, 2016

4672934.12



Contact:EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

page-

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Year Details SourceScale

EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package 
Site Name: Client Name:

2012 1"=500' Flight Year: 2012 USDA/NAIP

2010 1"=500' Flight Year: 2010 USDA/NAIP

2009 1"=500' Flight Year: 2009 USDA/NAIP

2005 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 USDA/NAIP

1994 1"=500' Acquisition Date: June, 01 1994 USGS/DOQQ

1990 1"=500' Flight Date: September, 06 1990 USDA

1985 1"=500' Flight Date: September, 13 1985 USDA

1979 1"=500' Flight Date: January, 27 1979 EDR Proprietary Landiscor

1970 1"=500' Flight Date: March, 06 1970 EDR Proprietary Landiscor

1967 1"=500' Flight Date: May, 07 1967 USGS

1964 1"=500' Flight Date: April, 09 1964 USDA

1953 1"=500' Flight Date: April, 14 1953 USDA

1947 1"=500' Flight Date: January, 16 1947 USGS

1939 1"=500' Flight Date: April, 16 1939 USDA

07/13/16

West Oaks Way Project Geotek
West Oaks Way 710 East Parkridge Ave, Suite 105
Carlsbad, CA 92011 Corona, CA 92879-0000
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This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
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EDR BUILDING PERMIT REPORT

About This Report

The EDR Building Permit Report provides a practical and efficient method to search building department records 
for indications of environmental conditions. Generated via a search of municipal building permit records gathered 
from more than 1,600 cities nationwide, this report will assist you in meeting the search requirements of EPA’s 
Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for 
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13), or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of 
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

Building permit data can be used to identify current and/or former operations and structures/features of 
environmental concern. The data can provide information on a target property and adjoining properties such as the 
presence of underground storage tanks, pump islands, sumps, drywells, etc., as well as information regarding 
water, sewer, natural gas, electrical connection dates, and current/former septic tanks.

ASTM and EPA Requirements

ASTM E 1527-13 lists building department records as a "standard historical source," as detailed in § 8.3.4.7: 
“Building Department Records - The term building department records means those records of the local 
government in which the property is located indicating permission of the local government to construct, alter, or 
demolish improvements on the property.” ASTM also states that “Uses in the area surrounding the property shall 
be identified in the report, but this task is required only to the extent that this information is revealed in the course of 
researching the property itself.”

EPA’s Standards and Practices for All Appropriate Inquires (AAI) states: "§312.24: Reviews of historical sources of 
information. (a) Historical documents and records must be reviewed for the purposes of achieving the objectives 
and performance factors of §312.20(e) and (f). Historical documents and records may include, but are not limited 
to, aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, building department records, chain of title documents, and land use 
records.”

Methodology

EDR has developed the EDR Building Permit Report through our partnership with BuildFax, the nation’s largest 
repository of building department records. BuildFax collects, updates, and manages building department records 
from local municipal governments. The database now includes 30 million permits, on more than 10 million 
properties across 1,600 cities in the United States.

The EDR Building Permit Report comprises local municipal building permit records, gathered directly from local 
jurisdictions, including both target property and adjoining properties. Years of coverage vary by municipality. Data 
reported includes (where available): date of permit, permit type, permit number, status, valuation, contractor 
company, contractor name, and description.

Incoming permit data is checked at seven stages in a regimented quality control process, from initial data source 
interview, to data preparation, through final auditing. To ensure the building department is accurate, each of the 
seven quality control stages contains, on average, 15 additional quality checks, resulting in a process of 
approximately 105 quality control “touch points.”

For more information about the EDR Building Permit Report, please contact your EDR Account Executive at (800) 
352-0050.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: SEARCH DOCUMENTATION

A search of building department records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR) on behalf of 
Geotek on Jul 13, 2016.

TARGET PROPERTY 

West Oaks Way

Carlsbad, CA   92011

SEARCH METHODS

EDR searches available lists for both the Target Property and Surrounding Properties.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

Building permits identified: YES

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where information 
was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Carlsbad

Source TPYear Adjoining

2016 City of Carlsbad, Building Department X

2015 City of Carlsbad, Building Department

2014 City of Carlsbad, Building Department X

2013 City of Carlsbad, Building Department X

2012 City of Carlsbad, Building Department X

2011 City of Carlsbad, Building Department X

BUILDING DEPARTMENT RECORDS SEARCHED

Name: Carlsbad

Years: 2011-2016
Source: City of Carlsbad, Building Department, CARLSBAD, CA

Phone: (760) 602-2700

Name: Oceanside

Years: 1990-2016

Source: City of Oceanside, Development Services, OCEANSIDE, CA

Phone: (760) 435-3950

Name: Redding

Years: 1987-2016
Source: City of Redding, Development Services, Building Division, Redding, CA

Phone: 530-225-4014

Name: San Bernardino County

Years: 2002-2016

Source: San Bernardino County, Land Use, Building & Safety, FONTANA, CA

Phone: (909) 387-8311
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Name: San Diego County

Years: 1987-2015

Source: San Diego County, Development Services, San Diego, CA
Phone: (619) 446-5000

4672934- 8 Page 2



TARGET PROPERTY FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY DETAIL

West Oaks Way

Carlsbad, CA   92011

No Permits Found

4672934- 8 Page 3



ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

PALOMAR OAKS WAY

1925  PALOMAR OAKS WAY

Date: 5/9/2016

Permit Type: TI

Description:

Permit Description: Tenant Improvement

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB160765

Status:

Valuation: $16,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 7/22/2014

Permit Type: TI

Description: MEYERS FOZI LAW - 696 SF OFF

Permit Description: Tenant Improvement

Work Class: Commercial

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB132850

Status:

Valuation: $25,836.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 7/16/2014

Permit Type: TI

Description: TRIWELLNESS- 791 SF TI TO AN

Permit Description: Tenant Improvement

Work Class: Industrial

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB141024

Status:

Valuation: $29,362.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 5/15/2013

Permit Type: TI

Description: THE PLAZA II - 361 SF REMODEL

Permit Description: Tenant Improvement

Work Class: Commercial

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB130985

Status:

Valuation: $13,400.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 11/29/2011

Permit Type: Tenant Improvement - INDUST, TI

Description: TOTAL, JAGEX: 992 SF TI//STE 210

Permit Description: Tenant Improvement

Work Class: Industrial

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB112232

Status: FINAL

Valuation:

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 4/3/2008

Permit Type: Tenant Improvement INDUST

Description: CITY OF CARLSBAD COMPTROLLER 3,089 SF OFFICE TO OFFICE

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB080601

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $108,115.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 6/22/2007

Permit Type: Tenant Improvement INDUST

Description: OFFICE TO OFFICE: 1921SF SPEC SUITE

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB071708

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $67,235.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 10/25/2006

Permit Type: Tenant Improvement - INDUST

Description: ARCADIS- 1248 SF REMOVE & ADD PARTION WALLS, MINOR ELECT,PLUMB

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB063083

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $42,894.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 2/25/2004

Permit Type: Tenant Improvement - INDUST

Description: CDM/SPEC SUITE-5555 SF OFFICE  TO OFFICE

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB040638

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $166,650.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 4/11/2003

Permit Type: Tenant Improvement - INDUST

Description: SPEC SUITES SUBDIVIDE SUITE 105 & CREATE SUITE 107

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB031042

Status: ABANDOND

Valuation: $10,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 4/11/2003

Permit Type: Tenant Improvement - INDUST

Description: SPEC SUITE 2,255 SF IMPROVEMENT

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB031041

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $72,160.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 10/22/2002

Permit Type: Plan Check Revision -

Description: SPEC SUITE ADD HVAC TO EXISTING IMPROVEMENT

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: PCR02276

Status: ISSUED

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 6/25/2002

Permit Type: Tenant Improvement - INDUST

Description: SPEC SUITE-1921 SF OFFICE TO OFFICE

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB021889

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $57,630.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 12/18/2000

Permit Type: Tenant Improvement - INDUST

Description: MEDICAL PROTECT SERVICES

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB004785

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $64,456.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 1/13/1997

Permit Type: INDUSTRIAL TENANT IMPROV -

Description: ITI WALLS,EXITS,ELECT,DWNSZING CDM

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB970084

Status: WITHDRAW

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 5/23/1996

Permit Type: INDUSTRIAL TENANT IMPROV -

Description: 1509 SF TENANT IMPROVEMENT

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB960924

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $23,514.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 2/14/1995

Permit Type: INDUSTRIAL TENANT IMPROV -

Description: 1434 SF OFFICE ITT

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB950224

Status: EXPIRED

Valuation: $37,284.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 1/20/1993

Permit Type: ELECTRICAL -

Description: DISCONN 600 A METER  SECTION AND INSTALL NEW 600A 3PH METER SECTION

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB930087

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: DYNAELECTRIC

Date: 1/16/1992

Permit Type: MISCELLANEOUS -

Description: MAKE ONE OFFICE FROM TWO DEMO WALL, ADD WINDOW IN HALL

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB920051

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $1,500.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 1/16/1992

Permit Type: SIGN -

Description: NON-ILLUMINATED WALL SIGN/1 PVC

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB920056

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $2,200.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: CLEAR COMMUNICATIONS

4672934- 8 Page 10



Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 9/11/1991

Permit Type: INDUSTRIAL TENANT IMPROV -

Description: 14868 SF OFFICE CAMP DRESSER CAMP, DRESSER AND MCKEE

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB911278

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $313,488.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 10/9/1990

Permit Type: COMMERCIAL TENANT IMPROV -

Description: 6014 SF OFFICE SPACE COMPREHENSIVE BUSINESS SERVICES

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB901625

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $123,287.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 3/8/1990

Permit Type: COMMERCIAL TENANT IMPROV -

Description: 1072 SF OFFICE    SUITE 100

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB900388

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $20,636.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: BYCOR
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 1/2/1990

Permit Type: COMMERCIAL TENANT IMPROV -

Description: 1545 SF TI  SUITE 200  LOT 14

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB900002

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $29,741.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: BYCOR GENERAL CONT.

1933  PALOMAR OAKS WAY

Date: 3/9/1990

Permit Type: COMMERCIAL BUILDING -

Description: 32000 SF SHELL OFFICE BLDG 80%, BLDG 8, LOT 16, 80-38      SPRNK

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB891725

Status: EXPIRED

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: MADISON SQUARE

Date: 3/9/1990

Permit Type: PLAN CHECK REVISION -

Description: MOMENT RESISTING FRAMES     BP 891725

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: PCR90038

Status: APPROVED

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

1939  PALOMAR OAKS WAY

Date: 6/8/2012

Permit Type: TI

Description: 10,130 SF TI/ OFFICE TO OFFIC

Permit Description: Tenant Improvement

Work Class: Industrial

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB120740

Status:

Valuation: $376,026.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 6/19/2001

Permit Type: Tenant Improvement - INDUST

Description: SAFETY SYRINGES-DEMO 2500 SF- RE-BUILD & TI APPROX 500 SF OFFICE TO 
OFFICE

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB012092

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $88,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 10/19/1995

Permit Type: MISCELLANEOUS -

Description: 2 OUTLETS AND HOSEBIB

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB951500

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 10/12/1995

Permit Type: INDUSTRIAL TENANT IMPROV -

Description: CONVERT 2218 SF WAREHOUSE TO OFFICE

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB951451

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $30,000.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 10/12/1995

Permit Type: PLUMBING -

Description: INSTALL FLOOR SINK&LAUDRY TRAY AND HOSE BIB-CODED COMMUNICATIONS

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB951455

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:
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Year Uses Source

ADJOINING PROPERTY FINDINGS

Date: 8/10/1994

Permit Type: PLAN CHECK REVISION -

Description: ENCLOSE PORTION OF EXISTING OPEN OFFICE

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: PCR94034

Status: ISSUED

Valuation: $0.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 7/13/1994

Permit Type: COMMERCIAL TENANT IMPROV -

Description: 4631 SF OFFICE / 5597 SF MFG.

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB940850

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $115,775.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name:

Date: 3/19/1990

Permit Type: INDUSTRIAL TENANT IMPROV -

Description: 4051 SF OFFICE/2204 WAREHOUSE PARCOM TECHNOLOGY SUITE 100

Permit Description:

Work Class:

Proposed Use:

Permit Number: CB900447

Status: FINAL

Valuation: $82,427.00

Contractor Company:

Contractor Name: DESIGN WEST
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GLOSSARY

General Building Department concepts 

. ICC: The International Code Council. The governing body for the building/development codes used by all 
jurisdictions who’ve adopted the ICC guidelines. MOST of the US has done this. Canada, Mexico, and other 
countries use ICC codes books and guides as well. There are a few states who have added guidelines to the 
ICC codes to better fit their needs. For example, California has added seismic retrofit requirements for most 
commercial structures.

. Building Department (Permitting Authority, Building Codes, Inspections Department, Building and 
Inspections): This is the department in a jurisdiction where an owner or contractor goes to obtain permits 
and inspections for building, tearing down, remodeling, adding to, re-roofing, moving or otherwise making 
changes to any structure, Residential or Commercial.

. Jurisdiction: This is the geographic area representing the properties over which a Permitting Authority has 
responsibility.. GC: General Contractor. Usually the primary contractor hired for any Residential or Commercial construction 
work.. Sub: Subordinate contracting companies or subcontractors. Usually a “trades” contractor working for the GC. 
These contractors generally have an area of expertise in which they are licensed like Plumbing, Electrical, 
Heating and Air systems, Gas Systems, Pools etc. (called “trades”).

. Journeymen: Sub contractors who have their own personal licenses in one or more trades and work for 
different contracting companies, wherever they are needed or there is work..

.
HVAC (Mechanical, Heating & Air companies): HVAC = Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning.

ELEC (Electrical, TempPole, TPole, TPower, Temporary Power, Panel, AMP Change, Power Release): 
Electrical permits can be pulled for many reasons. The most common reason is to increase the AMPs of 
power in an electrical power panel. This requires a permit in almost every jurisdiction. Other commons 
reason for Electrical permits is to insert a temporary power pole at a new construction site. Construction 
requires electricity, and in a new development, power has yet to be run to the lot. The temporary power pole 
is usually the very first permit pulled for new development. The power is released to the home owner when 
construction is complete and this sometimes takes the form of a Power Release permit or inspection.

.

. “Pull” a permit: To obtain and pay for a building permit.

. CBO: Chief Building Official

Planning Department: The department in the development process where the building /structural plans are 
reviewed for their completeness and compliance with building codes. Zoning Department: The department in the development process where the site plans are reviewed for their 
compliance with the regulations associated with the zoning district in which they are situated.. Zoning District: A pre-determined geographic boundary within a jurisdiction where certain types of 
structures are permitted / prohibited. Examples are Residential structure, Commercial/Retail structures, 
Industrial/Manufacturing structures etc. Each zoning district has regulations associated with it like the sizes 
of the lots, the density of the structures on the lots, the number of parking spaces required for certain types 
of structures on the lots etc.

.

. PIN (TMS, GIS ID, Parcel#): Property Identification Number and Tax Map System number.

. State Card (Business license): A license card issued to a contractor to conduct business.

Building Inspector (Inspector): The inspector is a building department employee that inspects building 
construction for compliance to codes.. C.O.: Certificate of Occupancy. This is the end of the construction process and designates that the owners 
now have permission to occupy a structure after its building is complete. Sometimes also referred to as a 
Certificate of Compliance.



GLOSSARY

Permit Content Definitions 

. Permit Number: The alphanumerical designation assigned to a permit for tracking within the building 
department system. Sometimes the permit number gives clues to its role, e.g. a "PL" prefix may designate a 
plumbing permit.

. Description: A field on the permit form that allows the building department to give a brief description of the 
work being done. More often than not, this is the most important field for EP’s to find clues to the prior use(s) 
of the property.

. Permit Type: Generally a brief designation of the type of job being done. For example BLDG-RES, BLDG-
COM, ELEC, MECH etc.

Sample Building Permit Data  

Date: Nov 09, 2000 
Permit Type: Bldg -
New Permit Number: 101000000405 
Status: Valuation: $1,000,000.00 
Contractor Company: OWNER-BUILDER 
Contractor Name:

Description: New one store retail (SAV-ON) with drive-thru pharmacy. Certificate of Occupancy.
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This report certifies that the complete holdings of the Sanborn Library,
LLC collection have been searched based on client supplied target
property information, and fire insurance maps covering the target property
were not found.

Certification #: E40E-414C-99C0

Geotek  (the client) is permitted to make up to FIVE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this report solely for the
limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be
permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's
copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

Business directories including city, cross reference and telephone directories were reviewed, if available, at 
approximately five year intervals for the years spanning 1903 through 2013.  This report compiles 
information gathered in this review by geocoding the latitude and longitude of properties identified and 
gathering information about properties within 660 feet of the target property.

A summary of the information obtained is provided in the text of this report.

RECORD SOURCES

EDR is licensed to reproduce certain City Directory works.  Reproduction of City Directories without 
permission of the publisher may be a violation of copyright.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2013 Cole Information Services - X X -

2008 Cole Information Services - X X -

2006 Haines  Company, Inc. - X X X

2000 Haines  Company, Inc. - X X -

1995 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - X X -

1992 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - X X -

1991 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - X X -

1989 Pacific Bell - - - -

1985 PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES - - - -

1984 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1980 Pacific Telephone - - - -

1976 Luskey Brothers & Co., Inc. - - - -

1975 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1971 Community Directory Co. - - - -

1970 John M. Ducy - - - -

4672934- 5 Page 1



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

1966 R. L. Polk  Co. - - - -

1965 Luskey Brothers  Co., Inc. - - - -

1962 Community Directory Co. - - - -

1961 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1960 The Pacific Telephone  Telegraph Co. - - - -

1956 R. L. Polk & Co. - - - -

1955 The Pacific Telephone & Telegraph Co. - - - -

1952 R. L. Polk  Co. of California - - - -

1950 The Pacific Telephone  Telegraph Co. - - - -

1948 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1945 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1943 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1940 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1938 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1933 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1927 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1921 San Diego Directory Co. Inc. - - - -

1907 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

1903 San Diego Directory Co. - - - -

4672934- 5 Page 2



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

West Oaks Way
Carlsbad, CA   92011

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

4672934- 5 Page 3



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

PALOMAR OAKS WAY

1925  PALOMAR OAKS WAY

Year Uses Source

2013 MEYERS FOZI LAW OFFICES Cole Information Services

WOLF WIESE & MAGNA LLC Cole Information Services

STONE CREEK CAPITAL MORTGAGE Cole Information Services

WATERFORD DEVELOPMENT Cole Information Services

CDM SMITH Cole Information Services

CUSHMAN & WAKEFIELD Cole Information Services

PROPERTY LAW GRP Cole Information Services

2008 SPANKYS PORTABLE SERVICES Cole Information Services

PSB LENDING Cole Information Services

WOODSIDE BIOMEDICAL INC Cole Information Services

COMPTROLLER OF THE CURRENCY Cole Information Services

ARCADIS G & M INC Cole Information Services

FRANK FINANCIAL SERVICES Cole Information Services

BREVITY MARKETING INC Cole Information Services

ACCOUNTING OPTIONS INC Cole Information Services

CIRCA INFORMATION TECHNOLOGIES Cole Information Services

2006 ACCOUNTING OPTIONS INC Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

BERL & FRANK PRSNL FNCL SERV Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

CENTER CAPITAL FUNDING GROUP Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

MEDICAL PROTECTIVE INSURANCE Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

ONSTAFF TITLE TEMPS Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

PSB LENDING CORP Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

SEA COAST ESCROW Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

WATERFORD DEVELOPMENT Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 ALLEN & VILLAVICENCIO LLP Haines  Company, Inc.

BAHR INVESTMENT GROUP Haines  Company, Inc.

CAMP DRESSER & MCKEE Haines  Company, Inc.

MALONE MORTGAGE CO Haines  Company, Inc.

NIELSEN WURSTER GROUP INC Haines  Company, Inc.

P S B LENDING CORP Haines  Company, Inc.

PALOMAR CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC Haines  Company, Inc.

4672934- 5 Page 4



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2000 PROCESSING CENTER Haines  Company, Inc.

S L S MANAGEMENT GROUP Haines  Company, Inc.

VILLAVICENCIO D R Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 Aharoni Eltan AIA Bachmann Group The 
archt & const

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Ahlee Backflow Enterprises .. .  . .. . ..... 
....

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Allen John Lawrence Law Office Of PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Bachmann Construction PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Bachmann Group The archt & const PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Bacino Greg Birger atty . . .....  ...... .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

From Escondido Telephones Call 
.................. ....

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Back Country Chimney Sweep ................ 
....

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Camp Dresser & Mc Kee Inc PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Comprehensive Business Services PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Comprehensive Business Solutions 
............. ....

PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Comprehensive Medical Center PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Normandale S W Properties Inc PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Rogers & Company PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Rogers George H PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

ARS International Inc PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1992 Blick C Samuel atty PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Terry Barbi ... ... .... ......  .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Hooser Eugene A atty PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Terry & Associates PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Terry BB............... .. .... .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Terry BP .... ............. ..... .... PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

Blick JD ....... .. . . .. PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1991 Carlsbad PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

1939  PALOMAR OAKS WAY

Year Uses Source

2013 APPLIED PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 
CORP

Cole Information Services

APPLIED PROFESSIONAL TRAINING 
CORP

Cole Information Services

2006 SAFETY SYRINGES INC Haines  Company, Inc. Image pg. A1

2000 DECOM SYSTEMS INC Haines  Company, Inc.
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Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2000 CODED COMMUNICATIONS Haines  Company, Inc.

1995 I Parcom Technologies Inc PACIFIC BELL WHITE PAGES

4672934- 5 Page 6



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY: ADDRESS NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Target Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in the research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

West Oaks Way 2013, 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975,  
1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945,  
1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

1925 PALOMAR OAKS WAY 2013, 2008, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966, 1965, 1962,  
1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938, 1933, 1927,  
1921, 1907, 1903

1925 PALOMAR OAKS WAY 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970,  
1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940,  
1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1939 PALOMAR OAKS WAY 2013, 2008, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971, 1970, 1966,  
1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943, 1940, 1938,  
1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903

1939 PALOMAR OAKS WAY 2008, 2006, 2000, 1995, 1992, 1991, 1989, 1985, 1984, 1980, 1976, 1975, 1971,  
1970, 1966, 1965, 1962, 1961, 1960, 1956, 1955, 1952, 1950, 1948, 1945, 1943,  
1940, 1938, 1933, 1927, 1921, 1907, 1903



Source Page Images Appendix



- Haines  Company, Inc.
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EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

The EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search Report provides results from a search of available current land title 
records for environmental cleanup liens and other activity and use limitations, such as engineering controls and 
institutional controls.

A network of professional, trained researchers, following established procedures, uses client supplied address 
information to:
      •   search for parcel information and/or legal description;
      •   search for ownership information;
      •   research official land title documents recorded at jurisdictional agencies such as recorders' offices,
          registries of deeds, county clerks' offices, etc.;
      •   access a copy of the deed;
      •   search for environmental encumbering instrument(s) associated with the deed;
      •   provide a copy of any environmental encumbrance(s) based upon a review of key words in the
          instrument(s) (title, parties involved, and description); and
      •   provide a copy of the deed or cite documents reviewed.

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be 
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION_______________________________

ADDRESS

West Oaks Way
West Oaks Way Project

Carlsbad, CA  92011

RESEARCH SOURCE

Source 1:

San Diego Recorder
San Diego, CA

PROPERTY INFORMATION

Deed 1:

Type of Deed: deed

Title is vested in: Carlsbad West Oaks Project Owner LLC

Title received from: Carlsbad Palomar Oaks LP

Deed Dated 1/22/2015

Deed Recorded: 1/30/2015

Book: NA

Page: na

Volume: na

Instrument: na

Docket: NA

Land Record Comments:

Miscellaneous Comments:

Legal Description: See Exhibit

Legal Current Owner: Carlsbad West Oaks Project Owner LLC

Parcel # / Property Identifier: 212-110-01-00, 212-110-02-00, 212-110-03-00, 212-110-04-00, 212-110-05-00, 212-110-06
-00, 212-110-07-00

Comments: See Exhibit

Deed 2:

Type of Deed: deed

Title is vested in: Bel Vue Terrace Prop LLC

Title received from: Doris Elghanayan Shahrokh Elihu Trustees

Deed Dated 2/16/2012

Deed Recorded: 4/18/2012

Book: NA

Page: na

Volume: na

Instrument: na

Docket: NA
Land Record Comments:

4672934.7     Page 1



EDR Environmental Lien and AUL Search

Miscellaneous Comments:

Legal Description: See Exhibit

Legal Current Owner: Bel Vue Terrace Prop LLC

Parcel # / Property Identifier: 212-040-26-00

Comments: See Exhibit

ENVIRONMENTAL LIEN

¨ ýEnvironmental Lien: Found Not Found

OTHER ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS (AULs)

¨ ýAULs: Found Not Found

4672934.7     Page 2



Deed Exhibit 1











Deed Exhibit 2









EDR Historical Topo Map Report

Inquiry Number:

6 Armstrong Road, 4th floor 
Shelton, CT 06484
Toll Free: 800.352.0050 
www.edrnet.com

with QuadMatch™

West Oaks Way Project

West Oaks Way

Carlsbad, CA 92011

July 13, 2016

4672934.4



EDR Historical Topo Map Report 

EDR Inquiry # 

Search Results:

P.O.#  
Project:

Maps Provided:

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein 
are the property of their respective owners.

page-

Coordinates:

Latitude: 
Longitude: 
UTM Zone: 
UTM X Meters: 
UTM Y Meters: 
Elevation:

Contact:

Site Name: Client Name:

2012

1997

1975

1968

1949

1948

1901

1898

1893

07/13/16

West Oaks Way Project Geotek
West Oaks Way 710 East Parkridge Ave, Suite 105
Carlsbad, CA 92011 Corona, CA 92879-0000

4672934.4 Anna M. Scott

EDR Topographic Map Library has been searched by EDR and maps covering the target property location as provided by
Geotek were identified for the years listed below. EDR’s Historical Topo Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topo Map Report includes a
search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the late 1800s.

NA 33.119653 33° 7' 11" North
1526-CR -117.29124 -117° 17' 28" West

Zone 11 North
472830.31
3664589.54
130.50' above sea level

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot
be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY
EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE
OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE,
WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING,
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any
analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to
provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property.
Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.
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page

Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

2012 Source Sheets

2012
San Luis Rey

7.5-minute, 24000
2012
Encinitas

7.5-minute, 24000

1997 Source Sheets

1997
Encinitas

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1997

1997
San Luis Rey

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1997

1975 Source Sheets

1975
Encinitas

7.5-minute, 24000
Photo Revised 1975
Aerial Photo Revised 1975

1975
San Luis Rey

7.5-minute, 24000
Photo Revised 1975
Aerial Photo Revised 1975

1968 Source Sheets

1968
Encinitas

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1967

1968
San Luis Rey

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1967
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1949 Source Sheets

1949
San Luis Rey

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1946

1949
Encinitas

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1947

1948 Source Sheets

1948
San Luis Rey

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1946

1948
Encinitas

7.5-minute, 24000
Aerial Photo Revised 1947

1901 Source Sheets

1901
Oceanside

15-minute, 62500

1898 Source Sheets

1898
Oceanside

15-minute, 62500
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Topo Sheet Key
This EDR Topo Map Report is based upon the following USGS topographic map sheets.

-

1893 Source Sheets

1893
Oceanside

15-minute, 62500

4672934 4 6



Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

2012

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

West Oaks Way Project
West Oaks Way
Carlsbad, CA 92011
Geotek

TP, Encinitas, 2012, 7.5-minute
N, San Luis Rey, 2012, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1997

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

West Oaks Way Project
West Oaks Way
Carlsbad, CA 92011
Geotek

TP, Encinitas, 1997, 7.5-minute
N, San Luis Rey, 1997, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1975

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

West Oaks Way Project
West Oaks Way
Carlsbad, CA 92011
Geotek

TP, Encinitas, 1975, 7.5-minute
N, San Luis Rey, 1975, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1968

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

West Oaks Way Project
West Oaks Way
Carlsbad, CA 92011
Geotek

TP, Encinitas, 1968, 7.5-minute
N, San Luis Rey, 1968, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1949

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

West Oaks Way Project
West Oaks Way
Carlsbad, CA 92011
Geotek

TP, Encinitas, 1949, 7.5-minute
N, San Luis Rey, 1949, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1948

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

West Oaks Way Project
West Oaks Way
Carlsbad, CA 92011
Geotek

TP, Encinitas, 1948, 7.5-minute
N, San Luis Rey, 1948, 7.5-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1901

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

West Oaks Way Project
West Oaks Way
Carlsbad, CA 92011
Geotek

TP, Oceanside, 1901, 15-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1898

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

West Oaks Way Project
West Oaks Way
Carlsbad, CA 92011
Geotek

TP, Oceanside, 1898, 15-minute
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Historical Topo Map

page

SITE NAME:
 ADDRESS:

CLIENT:

This report includes information from the 
following map sheet(s).

-

EW

SW      S       SE

NW      N        NE

1893

0 Miles 0.25 0.5 1 1.5

West Oaks Way Project
West Oaks Way
Carlsbad, CA 92011
Geotek

TP, Oceanside, 1893, 15-minute
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West Oaks Way Project

West Oaks Way
Carlsbad, CA 92011

Inquiry Number: 4672934.6
July 13, 2016

The EDR Property Tax Map Report

6 Armstrong Road
Shelton, CT 06484
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



EDR Property Tax Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.'s EDR Property Tax Map Report is designed to assist environmental 
professionals in evaluating potential environmental conditions on a target property by understanding property 
boundaries and other characteristics. The report includes a search of available property tax maps, which include 
information on boundaries for the target property and neighboring properties, addresses, parcel identification 
numbers, as well as other data typically used in property location and identification.

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be 
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.
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Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

The EDR Vapor Encroachment Worksheet enables EDR's customers to make certain online modifications that effects maps, text
and calculations contained in this Report. As a result, maps, text and calculations contained in this Report may have been so
modified. EDR has not taken any action to verify any such modifications, and this report and the findings set forth herein must be
read in light of this fact. Environmental Data Resources shall not be responsible for any customer's decision to include or not
include in any final report any records determined to be within the relevant minimum search distances.

This report contains information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does
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Purchaser accepts this report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, or risk codes provided in this report are provided for
illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or
prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assesment performed by an
environmental professional can produce information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR). The report was
designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of the ASTM Standard Practice for Assessment of
Vapor Encroachment into Structures on Property Involved in Real Estate Transactions (E 2600).

*Each category may include several separate databases, each having a different search distance. For each category, the
table reports the maximum search distance applied. See the section 'Record Sources and Currency' for information on
individual databases.

  Summary

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS Maximum Search Distance* p
ro

p
er

ty

1/
10

1/
10

 -
 1

/3

Federal NPL 0.333 0 0 0
Federal CERCLIS 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA TSD facilities list 0.333 0 0 0
Federal RCRA generators list property 0 - -
Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries 0.333 0 0 0
Federal ERNS list property 0 - -

State and tribal - equivalent NPL 0.333 0 0 0
State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS 0.333 0 0 0
State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal 0.333 0 0 0
State and tribal leaking storage tank lists 0.333 0 0 0
State and tribal registered storage tank lists property 0 - -
State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries not searched - - -
State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites 0.333 0 0 0
State and tribal Brownfields sites 0.333 0 0 0

Other Standard Environmental Records 1.0 0 0 0

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS
Former manufactured Gas Plants 0.333 0 0 0
Historical Gas Stations 0.125 0 0 0
Historical Dry Cleaners 0.125 0 0 0
Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives property 0 - -

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION
 

ADDRESS
 

WEST OAKS WAY PROJECT
WEST OAKS WAY
CARLSBAD, CA 92011

 

COORDINATES
 

 

Latitude (North): 33.119653 - 33° 7′ 10.74646″

Longitude (West): 117.29124 - 117° 17′ 28.452759″

Elevation: 130 ft. above sea level

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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        No Aquiflow sites reported.

AQUIFLOW

 Search Radius: 0.333 Mile.

Available NWI Wetlands:

AvailableFlood Zone:

PHYSICAL SETTING INFORMATION

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Partially hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

VISALIASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

claySoil Surface Texture:

DIABLOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
very fine sandy59 inches40 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam40 inches11 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay22 inches14 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

LAS FLORESSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered35 inches31 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay31 inches14 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedvariable59 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Partially hydricHydric Status:

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

LOAMY ALLUVIAL LANDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered51 inches48 inches 5

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
loamy coarse48 inches38 inches 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay38 inches22 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CHESTERTONSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered35 inches31 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay31 inches14 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

claySoil Surface Texture:

DIABLOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

HUERHUEROSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedindurated59 inches33 inches 3

5.1
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay33 inches18 inches 2

5.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam18 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Partially hydricHydric Status:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

HUERHUEROSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

to sandy loam
stratified sand72 inches55 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam55 inches11 inches 2

5.1
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CHESTERTONSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 9

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

to sandy loam
stratified sand59 inches50 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam50 inches 9 inches 2

5.1
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 41 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

GAVIOTASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 10

Max:  Min: 
Min: 0
Max: 0   Not reportedNot reportedindurated59 inches33 inches 3

5.1
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay33 inches18 inches 2

5.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam18 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CHESTERTONSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 12

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
unweathered20 inches16 inches 2

Min: 7.4
Max: 7.8

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 41 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

GAVIOTASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 11

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
unweathered20 inches16 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

clay loamSoil Surface Texture:

SALINASSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 13

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedindurated59 inches33 inches 3

5.1
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay33 inches14 inches 2

5.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

claySoil Surface Texture:

DIABLOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 14

Min: 7.9
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam64 inches46 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam46 inches22 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam22 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand20 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Partially hydricHydric Status:

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

LAS FLORESSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 15

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered35 inches31 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay31 inches14 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Not hydricHydric Status:

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

LAS FLORESSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 16

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered51 inches48 inches 5

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
loamy coarse48 inches40 inches 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay40 inches29 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay29 inches20 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered51 inches48 inches 5

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
loamy coarse48 inches38 inches 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay38 inches27 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay27 inches16 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand16 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)
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SEARCH RESULTS
 

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
 

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS
 

 

HISTORICAL USE RECORDS
 

 

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported

Name Address Dist/Dir Map ID Page

Not Reported
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   LEGEND

   DATABASE ACRONYM: Applicable categories (A hoverbox with database description).

 

 

  

FACILITY NAME
FACILITY ADDRESS, CITY, ST, ZIP EDR SITE ID NUMBER

▼ MAP ID#
Direction Distance Range (Distance feet / miles)

Relative Elevation Feet Above Sea Level

ASTM 2600 Record Sources found in this report. Each
database searched has been assigned to one or more
categories. For detailed information about categorization,
see the section of the report Records Searched and
Currency.

Worksheet:

Comments:

Comments may be added on the online Vapor Encroachment Worksheet.

MAP FINDINGS
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To maintain currency of the following databases, EDR contacts the appropriate agency on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

 

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days from the

date the government agency made the information available to the public.

 
STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

PRP: Potentially Responsible Parties

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 3 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact :05/12/2016

RMP: Risk Management Plans

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance for
chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program Rule (RMP
Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing industry codes and
standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances to develop a Risk Management
Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects of an accidental release, an accident history
of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative accidental releases; Prevention program that includes
safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee training measures; and Emergency response program that
spells out emergency health care, employee training measures and procedures for informing the public and response agencies
(e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 69 Telephone: 202-564-8600

Last EDR Contact :04/25/2016

ALAMEDA CO. UST: Underground Tanks

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services

Number of Days to Update: 48 Telephone: 510-567-6700

Last EDR Contact :07/07/2016

AST: Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009 Source: California Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 916-327-5092

Last EDR Contact :07/07/2016

Alameda County CS: Contaminated Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from chemical
releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination from leaking
petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2016 Source: Alameda County Environmental Health Services

Number of Days to Update: 48 Telephone: 510-567-6700

Last EDR Contact :07/07/2016

BROWNFIELDS: Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal Brownfields sites

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA Process.

Date of Government Version: 02/29/2016 Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Number of Days to Update: 58 Telephone: 916-323-7905

Last EDR Contact :06/15/2016

CA BOND EXP. PLAN: Bond Expenditure Plan

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of Hazardous
Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds.  It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989 Source: Department of Health Services

Number of Days to Update: 6 Telephone: 916-255-2118

Last EDR Contact :05/31/1994

CA FID UST: Facility Inventory Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage tank locations from
the State Water Resource Control Board.  Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994 Source: California Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 24 Telephone: 916-341-5851

Last EDR Contact :12/28/1998

CA LA LF: City of Los Angeles Landfills

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2016 Source: Engineering & Construction Division

Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 213-473-7869

Last EDR Contact :04/18/2016

CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of drug lab locations.  Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug lab materials were or
were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either requires or does not require additional
cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Number of Days to Update: 38 Telephone: 916-255-6504

Last EDR Contact :07/07/2016

CHMIRS: California Hazardous Material Incident Report System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System.  CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2016 Source: Office of Emergency Services

Number of Days to Update: 51 Telephone: 916-845-8400

Last EDR Contact :04/27/2016

CONTRA COSTA CO. SITE LIST: Site List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2016 Source: Contra Costa Health Services Department

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 925-646-2286

Last EDR Contact :05/02/2016

CORTESE: "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste Board (SWF/LS),
and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016 Source: CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information

Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact :06/28/2016

CUPA AMADOR: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2016 Source: Amador County Environmental Health

Number of Days to Update: 12 Telephone: 209-223-6439

Last EDR Contact :06/02/2016

CUPA BUTTE: CUPA Facility Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016 Source: Public Health Department

Number of Days to Update: 18 Telephone: 530-538-7149

Last EDR Contact :07/07/2016

CUPA CALVERAS: CUPA Facility Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2016 Source: Calveras County Environmental Health

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Number of Days to Update: 45 Telephone: 209-754-6399

Last EDR Contact :06/27/2016

CUPA COLUSA: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2016 Source: Health & Human Services

Number of Days to Update: 22 Telephone: 530-458-0396

Last EDR Contact :05/23/2016

CUPA DEL NORTE: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2016 Source: Del Norte County Environmental Health Division

Number of Days to Update: 50 Telephone: 707-465-0426

Last EDR Contact :04/29/2016

CUPA EL DORADO: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016 Source: El Dorado County Environmental Management Department

Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 530-621-6623

Last EDR Contact :05/02/2016

CUPA FRESNO: CUPA Resources List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA's are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2016 Source: Dept. of Community Health

Number of Days to Update: 28 Telephone: 559-445-3271

Last EDR Contact :06/30/2016

CUPA HUMBOLDT: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2016 Source: Humboldt County Environmental Health

Number of Days to Update: 44 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :05/23/2016

CUPA IMPERIAL: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2016 Source: San Diego Border Field Office

Number of Days to Update: 50 Telephone: 760-339-2777

Last EDR Contact :04/21/2016

CUPA INYO: CUPA Facility List

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013 Source: Inyo County Environmental Health Services

Number of Days to Update: 33 Telephone: 760-878-0238

Last EDR Contact :05/23/2016

CUPA KINGS: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

A listing of sites included in the county's Certified Unified Program Agency database.  California's Secretary for Environmental
Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program as required by chapter 6.11 of
the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration, permits, inspections, and
enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2016 Source: Kings County Department of Public Health

Number of Days to Update: 26 Telephone: 559-584-1411

Last EDR Contact :05/23/2016

CUPA LAKE: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2016 Source: Lake County Environmental Health

Number of Days to Update: 51 Telephone: 707-263-1164

Last EDR Contact :04/18/2016

CUPA MADERA: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

A listing of sites included in the county's Certified Unified Program Agency database.  California's Secretary for Environmental
Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program as required by chapter 6.11 of
the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration, permits, inspections, and
enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2016 Source: Madera County Environmental Health

Number of Days to Update: 58 Telephone: 559-675-7823

Last EDR Contact :05/23/2016

CUPA MERCED: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2016 Source: Merced County Environmental Health

Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 209-381-1094

Last EDR Contact :06/15/2016

CUPA MONO: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2016 Source: Mono County Health Department

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 760-932-5580

Last EDR Contact :05/25/2016

CUPA MONTEREY: CUPA Facility Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016 Source: Monterey County Health Department

Number of Days to Update: 47 Telephone: 831-796-1297

Last EDR Contact :05/23/2016

CUPA NEVADA: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2016 Source: Community Development Agency

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: 530-265-1467

Last EDR Contact :04/29/2016

CUPA SAN LUIS OBISPO: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2016 Source: San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department

Number of Days to Update: 28 Telephone: 805-781-5596

Last EDR Contact :05/23/2016

CUPA SANTA BARBARA: CUPA Facility Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.

Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011 Source: Santa Barbara County Public Health Department

Number of Days to Update: 28 Telephone: 805-686-8167

Last EDR Contact :05/23/2016

CUPA SANTA CLARA: Cupa Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Health

Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 408-918-1973

Last EDR Contact :05/23/2016

CUPA SANTA CRUZ: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2016 Source: Santa Cruz County Environmental Health

Number of Days to Update: 19 Telephone: 831-464-2761

Last EDR Contact :05/23/2016

CUPA SHASTA: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2016 Source: Shasta County Department of Resource Management

Number of Days to Update: 44 Telephone: 530-225-5789

Last EDR Contact :05/23/2016

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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CUPA SONOMA: Cupa Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2016 Source: County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department

Number of Days to Update: 26 Telephone: 707-565-1174

Last EDR Contact :07/07/2016

CUPA TUOLUMNE: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2016 Source: Divison of Environmental Health

Number of Days to Update: 38 Telephone: 209-533-5633

Last EDR Contact :04/21/2016

CUPA YUBA: CUPA Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2016 Source: Yuba County Environmental Health Department

Number of Days to Update: 45 Telephone: 530-749-7523

Last EDR Contact :04/29/2016

DEED: Deed Restriction Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program (SMBRP)
list includes sites cleaned up under the program's oversight and generally does not include current or former hazardous waste
facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed restrictions that are active. Some sites have
multiple deed restrictions.  The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or
former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land use restriction at the local county recorder's office. The land use
restrictions on this list were required by the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on
site after the facility (or part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice,
deed restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: DTSC and SWRCB

Number of Days to Update: 57 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact :06/07/2016

DRYCLEANERS: Cleaner Facilities

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers.  These are facilities with certain SIC codes:  power laundries,
family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner's agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries and cleaning; drycleaning
plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and garment services.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control

Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 916-327-4498

Last EDR Contact :06/02/2016

EL SEGUNDO UST: City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015 Source: City of El Segundo Fire Department

Number of Days to Update: 11 Telephone: 310-524-2236

Last EDR Contact :04/18/2016

EMI: Emissions Inventory Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014 Source: California Air Resources Board

Number of Days to Update: 48 Telephone: 916-322-2990

Last EDR Contact :06/22/2016

ENF: Enforcement Action Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions.  Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of Violation,
Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016 Source: State Water Resoruces Control Board

Number of Days to Update: 53 Telephone: 916-445-9379

Last EDR Contact :05/23/2016

ENVIROSTOR: EnviroStor Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The Department of Toxic Substances Control's (DTSC's) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program's (SMBRP's)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State
Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar
information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited
to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where environmental deed
restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk characterization information that is used to assess
potential impacts to public health and the environment at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Number of Days to Update: 48 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact :05/04/2016

HAULERS: Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2016 Source: Integrated Waste Management Board

Number of Days to Update: 50 Telephone: 916-341-6422

Last EDR Contact :05/13/2016

HAZNET: Facility and Manifest Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY
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Facility and Manifest Data.  The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year by the
DTSC.  The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately 350,000 -
500,000 shipments.  Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain some invalid values
for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method.  This database begins with calendar
year 1993.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014 Source: California Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 58 Telephone: 916-255-1136

Last EDR Contact :04/15/2016

HIST CAL-SITES: Calsites Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California EPA
reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database.  No longer updated by the state agency.  It
has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.

Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005 Source: Department of Toxic Substance Control

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact :02/23/2009

HIST CORTESE: Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board [SWF/LS],
and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES].    This listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Number of Days to Update: 76 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact :01/22/2009

HIST LUST SANTA CLARA: HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks.  This listing is no longer updated by the county.  Leaking
underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005 Source: Santa Clara Valley Water District

Number of Days to Update: 22 Telephone: 408-265-2600

Last EDR Contact :03/23/2009

HIST UST: Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites.  Refer to local/county source for
current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990 Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Number of Days to Update: 18 Telephone: 916-341-5851

Last EDR Contact :07/26/2001

HWP: EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY

TC  GR 9



Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact :05/25/2016

HWT: Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any person to transport
hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous waste transporter registration is
valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Number of Days to Update: 50 Telephone: 916-440-7145

Last EDR Contact :04/12/2016

KERN CO. UST: Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2016 Source: Kern County Environment Health Services Department

Number of Days to Update: 67 Telephone: 661-862-8700

Last EDR Contact :05/09/2016

LA Co. Site Mitigation: Site Mitigation List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2016 Source: Community Health Services

Number of Days to Update: 68 Telephone: 323-890-7806

Last EDR Contact :03/28/2016

LDS: Land Disposal Sites Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016 Source: State Water Qualilty Control Board

Number of Days to Update: 61 Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact :06/14/2016

LIENS: Environmental Liens Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Number of Days to Update: 54 Telephone: 916-323-3400
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Last EDR Contact :06/02/2016

LONG BEACH UST: City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2015 Source: City of Long Beach Fire Department

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 562-570-2563

Last EDR Contact :01/25/2016

LOS ANGELES CO. HMS: HMS: Street Number List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2016 Source: Department of Public Works

Number of Days to Update: 38 Telephone: 626-458-3517

Last EDR Contact :07/07/2016

LOS ANGELES CO. LF: List of Solid Waste Facilities

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2016 Source: La County Department of Public Works

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: 818-458-5185

Last EDR Contact :04/20/2016

LUST: Geotracker's Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports.  LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.  For more information
on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory agency.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016 Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Number of Days to Update: 61 Telephone: see region list

Last EDR Contact :06/14/2016

LUST REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigation

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties.  For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board North
Coast (1)

Number of Days to Update: 29 Telephone: 707-570-3769

Last EDR Contact :08/01/2011

LUST REG 2: Fuel Leak List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa Clara,
Solano, Sonoma counties.
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Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San
Francisco Bay Region (2)

Number of Days to Update: 30 Telephone: 510-622-2433

Last EDR Contact :09/19/2011

LUST REG 3: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central
Coast Region (3)

Number of Days to Update: 14 Telephone: 805-542-4786

Last EDR Contact :07/18/2011

LUST REG 4: Underground Storage Tank Leak List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Los Angeles, Ventura counties.  For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board's LUST
database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los
Angeles Region (4)

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 213-576-6710

Last EDR Contact :09/06/2011

LUST REG 5: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El Dorado,
Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas, Sacramento,
San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central
Valley Region (5)

Number of Days to Update: 9 Telephone: 916-464-4834

Last EDR Contact :07/01/2011

LUST REG 6L: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan
Region (6)

Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 530-542-5572

Last EDR Contact :09/12/2011

LUST REG 6V: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville
Branch Office (6)

Number of Days to Update: 22 Telephone: 760-241-7365

Last EDR Contact :09/12/2011

LUST REG 7: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado
River Basin Region (7)

Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 760-776-8943

Last EDR Contact :08/01/2011

LUST REG 8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer to the State
Water Resources Control Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana
Region (8)

Number of Days to Update: 41 Telephone: 909-782-4496

Last EDR Contact :08/15/2011

LUST REG 9: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties.  For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board's LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego
Region (9)

Number of Days to Update: 28 Telephone: 858-637-5595

Last EDR Contact :09/26/2011

LUST SANTA CLARA: LOP Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014 Source: Department of Environmental Health

Number of Days to Update: 13 Telephone: 408-918-3417

Last EDR Contact :05/25/2016

MARIN CO. UST: Underground Storage Tank Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2016 Source: Public Works Department Waste Management

Number of Days to Update: 36 Telephone: 415-499-6647

Last EDR Contact :06/30/2016

MCS: Military Cleanup Sites Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department of
Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation and
remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016 Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Number of Days to Update: 61 Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact :06/14/2016

MED WASTE VENTURA: Medical Waste Program List
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Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the Environmental
Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and disposal of medical waste
throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016 Source: Ventura County Resource Management Agency

Number of Days to Update: 54 Telephone: 805-654-2813

Last EDR Contact :04/25/2016

MINES: Mines Site Location Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016 Source: Department of Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 54 Telephone: 916-322-1080

Last EDR Contact :06/14/2016

MWMP: Medical Waste Management Program Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the state. MWMP also
oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 02/29/2016 Source: Department of Public Health

Number of Days to Update: 57 Telephone: 916-558-1784

Last EDR Contact :06/07/2016

NAPA CO. LUST: Sites With Reported Contamination

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011 Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management

Number of Days to Update: 63 Telephone: 707-253-4269

Last EDR Contact :05/25/2016

NAPA CO. UST: Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008 Source: Napa County Department of Environmental Management

Number of Days to Update: 23 Telephone: 707-253-4269

Last EDR Contact :05/25/2016

NOTIFY 65: Proposition 65 Records

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the Regional
Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015 Source: State Water Resources Control Board
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Number of Days to Update: 38 Telephone: 916-445-3846

Last EDR Contact :06/30/2016

NPDES: NPDES Permits Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2016 Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Number of Days to Update: 36 Telephone: 916-445-9379

Last EDR Contact :05/18/2016

ORANGE CO. LUST: List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2016 Source: Health Care Agency

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 714-834-3446

Last EDR Contact :05/09/2016

ORANGE CO. UST: List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2016 Source: Health Care Agency

Number of Days to Update: 21 Telephone: 714-834-3446

Last EDR Contact :05/11/2016

Orange Co. Industrial Site: List of Industrial Site Cleanups

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2016 Source: Health Care Agency

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 714-834-3446

Last EDR Contact :05/09/2016

PEST LIC: Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation.  The DPR issues licenses and/or
certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers; Persons who advise on
agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: Department of Pesticide Regulation

Number of Days to Update: 69 Telephone: 916-445-4038

Last EDR Contact :06/07/2016

PLACER CO. MS: Master List of Facilities

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property
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List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: Placer County Health and Human Services

Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 530-745-2363

Last EDR Contact :06/15/2016

PROC: Certified Processors Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016 Source: Department of Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 54 Telephone: 916-323-3836

Last EDR Contact :06/14/2016

RESPONSE: State Response Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal - equivalent NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity. These
confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Number of Days to Update: 48 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact :05/04/2016

RIVERSIDE CO. LUST: Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Health

Number of Days to Update: 24 Telephone: 951-358-5055

Last EDR Contact :06/20/2016

RIVERSIDE CO. UST: Underground Storage Tank Tank List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2016 Source: Department of Environmental Health

Number of Days to Update: 47 Telephone: 951-358-5055

Last EDR Contact :06/20/2016

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD: Hazardous Materials Management Division Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The database includes:  HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
'H' permit number, type of permit, and the business status.  HE17 - In addition to providing the same information provided in the
HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous waste generated, the
quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information on underground storage tanks.
Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases in San Diego County (underground
tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2013 Source: Hazardous Materials Management Division

Number of Days to Update: 23 Telephone: 619-338-2268
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Last EDR Contact :06/02/2016

SAN DIEGO CO. LF: Solid Waste Facilities

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2015 Source: Department of Health Services

Number of Days to Update: 58 Telephone: 619-338-2209

Last EDR Contact :04/21/2016

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM: Environmental Case Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with hazardous
substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010 Source: San Diego County Department of Environmental Health

Number of Days to Update: 24 Telephone: 619-338-2371

Last EDR Contact :06/02/2016

SAN FRANCISCO CO. LUST: Local Oversite Facilities

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008 Source: Department Of Public Health San Francisco County

Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: 415-252-3920

Last EDR Contact :05/06/2016

SAN FRANCISCO CO. UST: Underground Storage Tank Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010 Source: Department of Public Health

Number of Days to Update: 5 Telephone: 415-252-3920

Last EDR Contact :05/06/2016

SAN JOSE HAZMAT: Hazardous Material Facilities

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016 Source: City of San Jose Fire Department

Number of Days to Update: 51 Telephone: 408-535-7694

Last EDR Contact :05/23/2016

SAN MATEO CO. LUST: Fuel Leak List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016 Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division

Number of Days to Update: 55 Telephone: 650-363-1921

Last EDR Contact :06/08/2016
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SCH: School Property Evaluation Program

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous materials
contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the level of threat to public
health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Number of Days to Update: 48 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact :05/04/2016

SLIC: Statewide SLIC Cases

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks,
and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016 Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Number of Days to Update: 61 Telephone: 866-480-1028

Last EDR Contact :06/14/2016

SLIC REG 1: Active Toxic Site Investigations

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks,
and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North
Coast Region (1)

Number of Days to Update: 18 Telephone: 707-576-2220

Last EDR Contact :08/01/2011

SLIC REG 2: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks,
and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004 Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay
Region (2)

Number of Days to Update: 30 Telephone: 510-286-0457

Last EDR Contact :09/19/2011

SLIC REG 3: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks,
and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central
Coast Region (3)

Number of Days to Update: 28 Telephone: 805-549-3147

Last EDR Contact :07/18/2011

SLIC REG 4: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks,
and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004 Source: Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region
(4)

Number of Days to Update: 47 Telephone: 213-576-6600

Last EDR Contact :07/01/2011

SLIC REG 5: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks,
and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005 Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley
Region (5)

Number of Days to Update: 16 Telephone: 916-464-3291

Last EDR Contact :09/12/2011

SLIC REG 6L: SLIC Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks,
and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan
Region

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 530-542-5574

Last EDR Contact :08/15/2011

SLIC REG 6V: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks,
and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005 Source: Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch

Number of Days to Update: 22 Telephone: 619-241-6583

Last EDR Contact :08/15/2011

SLIC REG 7: SLIC List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks,
and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004 Source: California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River
Basin Region

Number of Days to Update: 36 Telephone: 760-346-7491

Last EDR Contact :08/01/2011

SLIC REG 8: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks,
and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008 Source: California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana
Region (8)

Number of Days to Update: 11 Telephone: 951-782-3298

Last EDR Contact :09/12/2011
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SLIC REG 9: Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality from spills, leaks,
and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007 Source: California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego
Region (9)

Number of Days to Update: 17 Telephone: 858-467-2980

Last EDR Contact :08/08/2011

SOLANO CO. LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016 Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management

Number of Days to Update: 48 Telephone: 707-784-6770

Last EDR Contact :06/08/2016

SOLANO CO. UST: Underground Storage Tanks

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016 Source: Solano County Department of Environmental Management

Number of Days to Update: 44 Telephone: 707-784-6770

Last EDR Contact :06/08/2016

SONOMA CO. LUST: Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2016 Source: Department of Health Services

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 707-565-6565

Last EDR Contact :06/24/2016

SUTTER CO. UST: Underground Storage Tanks

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016 Source: Sutter County Department of Agriculture

Number of Days to Update: 16 Telephone: 530-822-7500

Last EDR Contact :06/02/2016

SWEEPS UST: SWEEPS UST Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System.  This underground storage tank listing was updated and maintained
by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990's.  The listing is no longer updated or maintained.  The local agency
is the contact for more information  on a site on the SWEEPS list.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994 Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :06/03/2005

SWF/LF (SWIS): Solid Waste Information System
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Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills.SWF/LF records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal facilities or
landfills.These may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section 4004 criteriafor solid waste
landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2016 Source: Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 916-341-6320

Last EDR Contact :05/18/2016

SWRCY: Recycler Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of recycling facilities in California.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016 Source: Department of Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 54 Telephone: 916-323-3836

Last EDR Contact :06/14/2016

Sacramento Co. CS: Toxic Site Clean-Up List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2016 Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management

Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 916-875-8406

Last EDR Contact :07/06/2016

Sacramento Co. ML: Master Hazardous Materials Facility List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks, waste
generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2016 Source: Sacramento County Environmental Management

Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 916-875-8406

Last EDR Contact :07/05/2016

San Bern. Co. Permit: Hazardous Material Permits

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers, hazardous
waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016 Source: San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous
Materials Division

Number of Days to Update: 52 Telephone: 909-387-3041

Last EDR Contact :05/09/2016

San Mateo Co. BI: Business Inventory

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.25 Mile
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List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016 Source: San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division

Number of Days to Update: 15 Telephone: 650-363-1921

Last EDR Contact :05/27/2016

TORRANCE UST: City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2016 Source: City of Torrance Fire Department

Number of Days to Update: 36 Telephone: 310-618-2973

Last EDR Contact :07/07/2016

TOXIC PITS: Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites.  TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup has
not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995 Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 916-227-4364

Last EDR Contact :01/26/2009

UIC: UIC Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2016 Source: Deaprtment of Conservation

Number of Days to Update: 89 Telephone: 916-445-2408

Last EDR Contact :06/16/2016

UST: Active UST Facilities

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016 Source: SWRCB

Number of Days to Update: 49 Telephone: 916-341-5851

Last EDR Contact :06/14/2016

UST MENDOCINO: Mendocino County UST Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2016 Source: Department of Public Health

Number of Days to Update: 14 Telephone: 707-463-4466

Last EDR Contact :06/01/2016

UST SAN JOAQUIN: San Joaquin Co. UST

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016 Source: Environmental Health Department

Number of Days to Update: 26 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :06/15/2016

VCP: Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents have request that
DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for DTSC's costs.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2016 Source: Department of Toxic Substances Control

Number of Days to Update: 48 Telephone: 916-323-3400

Last EDR Contact :05/04/2016

VENTURA CO. BWT: Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste Producer (W),
and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016 Source: Ventura County Environmental Health Division

Number of Days to Update: 49 Telephone: 805-654-2813

Last EDR Contact :04/25/2016

VENTURA CO. LF: Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011 Source: Environmental Health Division

Number of Days to Update: 49 Telephone: 805-654-2813

Last EDR Contact :06/28/2016

VENTURA CO. LUST: Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008 Source: Environmental Health Division

Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 805-654-2813

Last EDR Contact :05/13/2016

VENTURA CO. UST: Underground Tank Closed Sites List

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2016 Source: Environmental Health Division

Number of Days to Update: 48 Telephone: 805-654-2813

Last EDR Contact :06/16/2016

WDS: Waste Discharge System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property
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Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.

Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007 Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Number of Days to Update: 9 Telephone: 916-341-5227

Last EDR Contact :05/20/2016

WIP: Well Investigation Program Case List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009 Source: Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board

Number of Days to Update: 13 Telephone: 213-576-6726

Last EDR Contact :06/24/2016

WMUDS/SWAT: Waste Management Unit Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Waste Management Unit Database System.  WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases:  Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly
Subchapter 15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information,
Closure Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000 Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Number of Days to Update: 30 Telephone: 916-227-4448

Last EDR Contact :05/06/2016

YOLO CO. UST: Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2016 Source: Yolo County Department of Health

Number of Days to Update: 43 Telephone: 530-666-8646

Last EDR Contact :06/30/2016

2020 COR ACTION: 2020 Corrective Action Program List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.25 Mile

The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action Universe.
This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action.  The 2020 universe contains a wide variety
of sites.  Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but have since been cleaned up.  Still
others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.  Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not
necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 6 Telephone: 703-308-4044

Last EDR Contact :05/12/2016

COAL ASH DOE: Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property
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A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: Department of Energy

Number of Days to Update: 76 Telephone: 202-586-8719

Last EDR Contact :06/09/2016

COAL ASH EPA: Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :06/10/2016

CONSENT: Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites.  Released periodically
by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014 Source: Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library

Number of Days to Update: 46 Telephone: Varies

Last EDR Contact :03/24/2016

CORRACTS: Corrective Action Report

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact :06/30/2016

DEBRIS REGION 9: Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal landfill / solid waste disposal

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside County and
northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009 Source: EPA, Region 9

Number of Days to Update: 137 Telephone: 415-947-4219

Last EDR Contact :04/21/2016

DOT OPS: Incident and Accident Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012 Source: Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: 202-366-4595
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Last EDR Contact :05/04/2016

Delisted NPL: National Priority List Deletions

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the EPA uses to
delete sites from the NPL.  In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the NPL where no further
response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :07/07/2016

ECHO: Enforcement & Compliance History Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 103 Telephone: 202-564-2280

Last EDR Contact :06/22/2016

EPA WATCH LIST: EPA WATCH LIST

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being on the Watch List does
not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by EPA or a state or local environmental
agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not
represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring
additional dialogue between EPA, state and local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has
gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 88 Telephone: 617-520-3000

Last EDR Contact :05/09/2016

ERNS: Emergency Response Notification System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal ERNS list

Search Distance: Property

Emergency Response Notification System.  ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016 Source: National Response Center, United States Coast Guard

Number of Days to Update: 51 Telephone: 202-267-2180

Last EDR Contact :06/28/2016

FEMA UST: Underground Storage Tank Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010 Source: FEMA

Number of Days to Update: 55 Telephone: 202-646-5797

RECORD SOURCES AND CURRENCY

TC  GR 26



Last EDR Contact :07/07/2016

FINDS: Facility Index System/Facility Registry System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Facility Index System.  FINDS contains both facility information and 'pointers' to other sources that contain more detail.  EDR
includes the following FINDS databases in this report:  PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric Information
Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for
all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal Docket System used to track
criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities Information System), STATE (State
Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2015 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 55 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :06/08/2016

FTTS: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and
EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act).  To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a
quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact :05/20/2016

FTTS INSP: FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 25 Telephone: 202-566-1667

Last EDR Contact :05/20/2016

FUDS: Formerly Used Defense Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers is actively
working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015 Source: U.S. Army Corps of Engineers

Number of Days to Update: 97 Telephone: 202-528-4285

Last EDR Contact :06/10/2016

FUELS PROGRAM: EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels Programs. All
companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 86 Telephone: 800-385-6164
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Last EDR Contact :05/25/2016

FUSRAP: Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where radioactive
contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2016 Source: Department of Energy

Number of Days to Update: 80 Telephone: 202-586-3559

Last EDR Contact :05/09/2016

HIST FTTS: FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions.  The information
was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB).  NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA (Federal
Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions are now closing out
records.  Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it
was decided to create a HIST FTTS database.  It included records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database
updates.  This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 40 Telephone: 202-564-2501

Last EDR Contact :12/17/2007

HMIRS: Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Hazardous Materials Incident Report System.  HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2015 Source: U.S. Department of Transportation

Number of Days to Update: 68 Telephone: 202-366-4555

Last EDR Contact :06/28/2016

ICIS: Integrated Compliance Information System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement and
compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 31 Telephone: 202-564-5088

Last EDR Contact :07/07/2016

INDIAN LUST R1: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015 Source: EPA Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 67 Telephone: 617-918-1313
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Last EDR Contact :04/29/2016

INDIAN LUST R10: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016 Source: EPA Region 10

Number of Days to Update: 41 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact :04/29/2016

INDIAN LUST R4: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016 Source: EPA Region 4

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 404-562-8677

Last EDR Contact :04/26/2016

INDIAN LUST R5: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016 Source: EPA, Region 5

Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 312-886-7439

Last EDR Contact :04/27/2016

INDIAN LUST R6: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2015 Source: EPA Region 6

Number of Days to Update: 105 Telephone: 214-665-6597

Last EDR Contact :04/29/2016

INDIAN LUST R7: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015 Source: EPA Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 112 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact :04/29/2016

INDIAN LUST R8: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015 Source: EPA Region 8

Number of Days to Update: 118 Telephone: 303-312-6271

Last EDR Contact :04/27/2016

INDIAN LUST R9: Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada
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Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 415-972-3372

Last EDR Contact :04/27/2016

INDIAN ODI: Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 52 Telephone: 703-308-8245

Last EDR Contact :04/27/2016

INDIAN UST R1: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

Search Distance: Property

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015 Source: EPA, Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 67 Telephone: 617-918-1313

Last EDR Contact :04/29/2016

INDIAN UST R10: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016 Source: EPA Region 10

Number of Days to Update: 41 Telephone: 206-553-2857

Last EDR Contact :04/29/2016

INDIAN UST R4: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee and Tribal
Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016 Source: EPA Region 4

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 404-562-9424

Last EDR Contact :04/26/2016

INDIAN UST R5: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015 Source: EPA Region 5

Number of Days to Update: 52 Telephone: 312-886-6136

Last EDR Contact :04/27/2016

INDIAN UST R6: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists
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The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2015 Source: EPA Region 6

Number of Days to Update: 120 Telephone: 214-665-7591

Last EDR Contact :04/29/2016

INDIAN UST R7: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014 Source: EPA Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 65 Telephone: 913-551-7003

Last EDR Contact :04/29/2016

INDIAN UST R8: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016 Source: EPA Region 8

Number of Days to Update: 119 Telephone: 303-312-6137

Last EDR Contact :04/29/2016

INDIAN UST R9: Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal registered storage tank lists

The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about  underground storage tanks on Indian land
in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016 Source: EPA Region 9

Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 415-972-3368

Last EDR Contact :04/27/2016

INDIAN VCP R1: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

Search Distance: Property

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015 Source: EPA, Region 1

Number of Days to Update: 142 Telephone: 617-918-1102

Last EDR Contact :07/01/2016

INDIAN VCP R7: Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008 Source: EPA, Region 7

Number of Days to Update: 27 Telephone: 913-551-7365

Last EDR Contact :04/20/2009

LEAD SMELTER 1: Lead Smelter Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property
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A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 64 Telephone: 703-603-8787

Last EDR Contact :07/08/2016

LEAD SMELTER 2: Lead Smelter Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964.  These sites may pose
a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001 Source: American Journal of Public Health

Number of Days to Update: 36 Telephone: 703-305-6451

Last EDR Contact :12/02/2009

LIENS 2: CERCLA Lien Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal CERCLIS

Search Distance: Property

A Federal CERCLA ('Superfund') lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent Superfund
monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination. CERCLIS
provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 37 Telephone: 202-564-6023

Last EDR Contact :04/26/2016

LUCIS: Land Use Control Information System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015 Source: Department of the Navy

Number of Days to Update: 13 Telephone: 843-820-7326

Last EDR Contact :05/16/2016

MLTS: Material Licensing Tracking System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which possess or
use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements.  To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Number of Days to Update: 28 Telephone: 301-415-7169

Last EDR Contact :05/06/2016

NPL: National Priority List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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National Priorities List (Superfund).  The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority cleanup under
the Superfund Program.  NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas.  As such, EDR provides polygon coverage for over
1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA's Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC) and regional EPA
offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :07/07/2016

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA''s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-566-0690

EPA Region 1
Telephone: 617-918-1102

EPA Region 2
Telephone: 212-637-4293

EPA Region 3
Telephone: 215-814-5418

EPA Region 4
Telephone: 404-562-8681

EPA Region 5
Telephone: 312-353-1063

EPA Region 6
Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 7
Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 8
Telephone: 303-312-6118

EPA Region 9
Telephone: 415-947-4579

EPA Region 10
Telephone: 206-553-4479

NPL LIENS: Federal Superfund Liens

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: Property

Federal Superfund Liens.  Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority to file
liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner received notification of
potential liability.  USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 56 Telephone: 202-564-4267

Last EDR Contact :08/15/2011

ODI: Open Dump Inventory

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258 Subtitle D
Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 39 Telephone: 800-424-9346
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Last EDR Contact :06/09/2004

PADS: PCB Activity Database System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

PCB Activity Database.  PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers of PCB's
who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 33 Telephone: 202-566-0500

Last EDR Contact :04/12/2016

PCB TRANSFORMER: PCB Transformer Registration Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 83 Telephone: 202-566-0517

Last EDR Contact :04/26/2016

Proposed NPL: Proposed National Priority List Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

A site that has been proposed for listing on the NationalPriorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule in the Federal
Register.EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments,and places on the NPL those sites that
continue to meet therequirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :07/07/2016

RAATS: RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

RCRA Administration Action Tracking System.  RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA.  For administration actions after
September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued.  EPA will retain a copy of the database for historical
records.  It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources made it impossible to continue to
update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 35 Telephone: 202-564-4104

Last EDR Contact :06/02/2008

RADINFO: Radiation Information Database

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S. Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 69 Telephone: 202-343-9775
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Last EDR Contact :07/07/2016

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :06/30/2016

RCRA-CESQG: RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less
than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :06/30/2016

RCRA-LQG: RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of
hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :06/30/2016

RCRA-SQG: RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA generators list

Search Distance: Property

RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg
of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :06/30/2016

RCRA-TSDF: RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal RCRA TSD facilities list

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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RCRAInfo is EPA's comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation and
Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984.  The database includes
selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the
Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Transporters are individuals or entities that move hazardous waste from
the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 703-308-8895

Last EDR Contact :06/30/2016

ROD: Records Of Decision

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal NPL

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Record of Decision.  ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical and
health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 74 Telephone: 703-416-0223

Last EDR Contact :06/07/2016

SCRD DRYCLEANERS: State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office of
Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established drycleaner
remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas, Minnesota, Missouri,
North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 54 Telephone: 615-532-8599

Last EDR Contact :05/20/2016

SEMS: Superfund Enterprise Management System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal CERCLIS

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites, and
remedial activities performed in support of EPA's Superfund Program across the United States. The list was formerly know as
CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been
reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the
Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA). This dataset also contains sites which
are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the sites which are in the screening and assessment phase
for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact :04/05/2016

SEMS-ARCHIVE: Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under the
Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP, renamed to
SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while it is archived if site
conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed and archived from the
inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA's knowledge, assessment at a site has been
completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the site on the National Priorities List (NPL),
unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a
later time. The decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that.
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 10 Telephone: 800-424-9346

Last EDR Contact :04/05/2016

SSTS: Section 7 Tracking Systems

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all registered
pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March 1st each year. Each
establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices being produced, and those
having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 77 Telephone: 202-564-4203

Last EDR Contact :04/25/2016

TRIS: Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and land in reportable
quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 133 Telephone: 202-566-0250

Last EDR Contact :05/24/2016

TSCA: Toxic Substances Control Act

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Toxic Substances Control Act.  TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the TSCA
Chemical Substance Inventory list.  It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 14 Telephone: 202-260-5521

Last EDR Contact :06/24/2016

UMTRA: Uranium Mill Tailings Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills shut
down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from the ore. Levels of human
exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings were used as construction materials
before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010 Source: Department of Energy

Number of Days to Update: 146 Telephone: 505-845-0011
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Last EDR Contact :05/23/2016

US AIRS (AFS): Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS).  AFS contains compliance data on air
pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This information comes from
source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants, steel mills, factories, and
universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action, air program, air program pollutant, and
general level plant data.  It is used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 69 Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact :06/22/2016

US AIRS MINOR: Air Facility System Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 69 Telephone: 202-564-2496

Last EDR Contact :06/22/2016

US BROWNFIELDS: A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence or
potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these properties takes
development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment. Assessment, Cleanup
and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields grant recipients on
brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on Targeted Brownfields Assessments
performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My
Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as areas
served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/22/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 57 Telephone: 202-566-2777

Last EDR Contact :06/22/2016

US CDL: Clandestine Drug Labs

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.  The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this web site as a public
service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported they found chemicals or other items
that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites. In most cases, the source of the entries is not
the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public
must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example, contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2016 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration

Number of Days to Update: 88 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact :05/31/2016

US ENG CONTROLS: Engineering Controls Sites List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

Search Distance: Property
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A listing of sites with engineering controls in place.  Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building foundations,
liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental media or effect
human health.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 53 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact :05/25/2016

US FIN ASSUR: Financial Assurance Information

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide proof that they will
have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 61 Telephone: 202-566-1917

Last EDR Contact :05/18/2016

US HIST CDL: National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2016 Source: Drug Enforcement Administration

Number of Days to Update: 88 Telephone: 202-307-1000

Last EDR Contact :03/01/2016

US INST CONTROL: Sites with Institutional Controls

Standard Environmental Record Source: Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

Search Distance: Property

A listing of sites with institutional controls in place.  Institutional controls include administrative measures, such as groundwater
use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation care requirements intended to prevent
exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015 Source: Environmental Protection Agency

Number of Days to Update: 53 Telephone: 703-603-0695

Last EDR Contact :05/25/2016

US MINES: Mines Master Index File

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971.  The data also includes violation
information.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2016 Source: Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health
Administration

Number of Days to Update: 44 Telephone: 303-231-5959

Last EDR Contact :06/02/2016

AOCONCERN: San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern

Standard Environmental Record Source: State and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009 Source: EPA Region 9

Number of Days to Update: 206 Telephone: 415-972-3178

Last EDR Contact :06/15/2016

DOD: Department of Defense Sites

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile

This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that have any
area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Number of Days to Update: 62 Telephone: 888-275-8747

Last EDR Contact :04/15/2016

INDIAN RESERV: Indian Reservations

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005 Source: USGS

Number of Days to Update: 34 Telephone: 202-208-3710

Last EDR Contact :04/15/2016

PWS: Public Water System Data

Standard Environmental Record Source: Other Standard Environmental Records

Search Distance: Property

This Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) file contains public water systems name and address, population served
and the primary source of water

Date of Government Version: 12/17/2013 Source: EPA

Number of Days to Update: 279 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :05/31/2016
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HISTORICAL USE RECORDS

RGA LF: Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List

Standard Environmental Record Source: Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

Search Distance: Property

The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases and
includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available from the
Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: Not Reported Source: Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery

Number of Days to Update: 196 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :06/01/2012

RGA LUST: Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

Standard Environmental Record Source: Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

Search Distance: Property

The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from
Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: Not Reported Source: State Water Resources Control Board

Number of Days to Update: 182 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :06/01/2012

EDR Hist Auto: EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations

Standard Environmental Record Source: Historical Gas Stations

Search Distance: 0.125 Mile

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential gas station/filling
station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers.  EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR's opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included,
but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service
station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR.
EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create
environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2007 Source: EDR, Inc.

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :02/21/2007

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners

Standard Environmental Record Source: Historical Dry Cleaners

Search Distance: 0.125 Mile

EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential dry cleaner sites
that were available to EDR researchers. EDR's review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR's opinion,
include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry,
laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR's HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: 02/20/2007 Source: EDR, Inc.

Number of Days to Update: 42 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :02/21/2007

EDR MGP: EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

Standard Environmental Record Source: Former manufactured Gas Plants

Search Distance: 0.333 Mile
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The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR's researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800's to 1950's to produce a
gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that
also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste
containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health
and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or
spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: 08/28/2009 Source: EDR, Inc.

Number of Days to Update: 55 Telephone: Not Reported

Last EDR Contact :11/30/2012
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION
 

USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5' Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5' minute DEM corresponds to the
USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data with consistent elevation
units and projection.
 
 

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION
 

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 1999 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.
 

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory. This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2002 and
2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.
 
 

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION
 

AQUIFLOW Information System
Source: EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater flow at
specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the
report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table information.
 
 

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION
 

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source: Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services. The U.S. Department of Agriculture's (USDA)
Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for
collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map
in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more
detailed (SSURGO) soil survey maps.

 

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping scales
generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to construct the soil maps
in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the original soil survey maps. This level of
mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county natural resource planning and management.
 
 

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION
 

 2006 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved. This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection and
other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc. The use of this material is subject to the
terms of a license agreement. You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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National Clandestine Laboratory Register - California

COUNTY CITY ADDRESS DATE

ALAMEDA BERKELEY 2240 9TH STREET 7/19/2008

ALAMEDA CASTRO VALLEY 19127  SANTA MARIA AVENUE  3/24/2010

ALAMEDA FREMONT 35856 TOLEDO COURT 7/28/2006

ALAMEDA HAYWARD 333 JACKSON ST 219 3/12/2004

ALAMEDA HAYWARD 1032 CENTRAL BLVD 6/9/2004

ALAMEDA HAYWARD 231 CULP AVE 8/29/2004

ALAMEDA HAYWARD 27948 PUEBLO SERENA WAY 1/9/2006

ALAMEDA HAYWARD 698 OVERHILL DRIVE 5/16/2008

ALAMEDA NEWARK 37120 SPRUCE ST G 2/29/2004

ALAMEDA OAKLAND 923 39TH STREET 11/25/2008

ALAMEDA OAKLAND 1950  86TH AVENUE 12/7/2015

ALAMEDA PLEASANTON 6443 ALISAL ST 1/19/2005

ALAMEDA PLEASANTON 818  ANGELA STREET  3/10/2010

ALAMEDA SAN LEANDRO 1735 138TH AVE 2/18/2004

ALAMEDA SAN LEANDRO 872 DONOVAN DR 5/4/2005

ALAMEDA SAN LEANDRO 14446 ELM ST 5/31/2005

ALAMEDA SAN LEANDRO 1553 SANTA MARIA ROAD 11/28/2007

ALAMEDA SAN LORENZO 17283 VIA ANNETTE DR 2/6/2004

ALAMEDA SAN LORENZO 1302 VIA SAN JUAN STREET 10/25/2007

ALAMEDA SAN LORENZO 16150  ARRIBA VIADUCT   4/8/2009

ALAMEDA UNION CITY 32673 BRENDA WAY 3 9/28/2004

ALAMEDA UNION CITY 2351 HARTFORD DRIVE 4/7/2006

BUTTE BIGGS 2164 LARKIN 4/9/2004

BUTTE BIGGS 488 G ST 10/26/2004

BUTTE CHICO 939 W EAST AVE 4 4/19/2004

BUTTE CHICO 853 E 7TH ST 7/14/2004

BUTTE CHICO 453 POSADA WAY 12 8/4/2004

BUTTE CHICO 1056 E 8TH ST 3/18/2005

BUTTE CHICO 696 7TH E ST 10/19/2005

BUTTE CHICO 1402 POMONA LN 11/17/2005

BUTTE CHICO 997 E 16TH ST 12/15/2005

BUTTE CHICO 1735 MAGNOLIA AVENUE 2/26/2007

BUTTE CHICO 1024 NEAL DOW AVENUE 6/7/2008

BUTTE CHICO 729 NORD AVENUE 9/30/2008

BUTTE DURHAM 9606 FIMPLE RD 7/15/2005

BUTTE DURHAM 8200  DURNEL DRIVE  5/22/2010

BUTTE GRIDLEY 233 KENTUCKY STREET 2/21/2006

BUTTE GRIDLEY 275 KENTUCKY ST 2/21/2006

BUTTE GRIDLEY 124 EAST GRIDLEY ROAD  5/14/2010

BUTTE HONCUT 16 TRUXTON COURT 9/2/2008

BUTTE MAGALIA 3 JORDAN HILL RD 3/31/2004

BUTTE MAGALIA 14723 GOLD CONE DR 9/21/2004

BUTTE OROVILLE 1940 HELMAN ST 2/4/2004

BUTTE OROVILLE 110 GREENBACK DR 2/5/2004

BUTTE OROVILLE 2437 ORO QUINCY HWY 3/17/2004

BUTTE OROVILLE 126 CANYON HIGHLANDS DR 5/5/2004

BUTTE OROVILLE 208 MISTY VIEW LN 5/10/2004

BUTTE OROVILLE 2750 DE BANGAR HWY 7/21/2004

BUTTE OROVILLE 2720 ORO DAM BLVD 6A 8/3/2004

BUTTE OROVILLE 1130 TEHAMA ST 1/12/2005

BUTTE OROVILLE 1915 PLUMAS ST 6/9/2005
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BUTTE OROVILLE 2794 OAK KNOLL WAY 11/30/2005

BUTTE OROVILLE 91 TOYON HILLS DRIVE 2/23/2007

BUTTE OROVILLE 165 HURLES CIRCLE 3/18/2007

BUTTE OROVILLE 4210 ORO BANGOR HIGHWAY 6/1/2007

BUTTE OROVILLE 2349 VIA MADERO 9/11/2007

BUTTE OROVILLE 1616 ORO DAM BOULEVARD 10/29/2007

BUTTE OROVILLE 1660 20TH STREET 1/31/2008

BUTTE OROVILLE 3 ALVERDA DRIVE 5/13/2008

BUTTE OROVILLE 1840 7TH STREET 9/17/2008

BUTTE OROVILLE 1960  ROSE STREET   4/7/2009

BUTTE OROVILLE 5075  LOWER WYANDOTTE AVENUE 4/7/2009

BUTTE PALERMO 2398 LOUIS AVENUE 8/27/2007

BUTTE PARADISE 6441 MOSS LN 3/31/2004

BUTTE PARADISE 538 CASTLE 7/23/2004

BUTTE PARADISE 5955 HAZEL WAY 5/25/2006

CALAVERAS MOUNTAIN RANCH 5645 DOSTER RD 12/20/2004

CONTRA COSTA ANTIOCH 1927 BIRCH AVE 12/12/2004

CONTRA COSTA BAY POINT 71  MOUNTAIN VIEW AVENUE  3/22/2011

CONTRA COSTA BRENTWOOD 1880 EAST EDEN PLAINS STREET 10/2/2014

CONTRA COSTA BRENTWOOD 638  SUMMERWOOD DRIVE  2/11/2010

CONTRA COSTA CROCKETT 815  1ST AVENUE  12/9/2010

CONTRA COSTA EL SOBRANTE 2211 RANCHO ROAD 9/20/2007

CONTRA COSTA MARTINEZ 625 MARINA VISTA ST 3/22/2005

CONTRA COSTA RICHMOND 2420 ESMOND AVENUE 12/5/2006

CONTRA COSTA RICHMOND 712 BRADFORD DRIVE 7/29/2008

CONTRA COSTA RODEO 1120 4TH ST 7/8/2004

DEL NORTE CRESCENT CITY 1733 WILDWOOD LN 4/14/2004

EL DORADO EL DORADO 6841 UNION MINE RD 4/29/2004

FRESNO CARUTHERS 14594 SOUTH ELM AVENUE 11/28/2006

FRESNO CLOVIS 287 WEST BARSTOW AVENUE 125B 10/26/2012

FRESNO COALINGA 47932 LOST HILLS RD 8/30/2004

FRESNO DOS PALOS 43186  MERRILL AVENUE  4/15/2010

FRESNO DOS PALOS 43186  MERRILL AVENUE  4/15/2010

FRESNO FOWLER 6424 SOUTH FOWLER AVENUE 8/21/2007

FRESNO FRESNO 12884 S ELM AVE 7/15/2004

FRESNO FRESNO 1315 E CORNELL 7/15/2004

FRESNO FRESNO 7090 N FRUIT AVE 140 7/29/2004

FRESNO FRESNO 4822 E MONO ST 6/9/2005

FRESNO FRESNO 2540 NORTH FLOYD AVENUE 11/24/2006

FRESNO FRESNO 8971 MOUNTAIN VIEW 12/13/2006

FRESNO FRESNO 4409 EAST HEDGES AVENUE A 12/16/2008

FRESNO FRESNO 3001 WEST SWIFT AVE AVENUE 104 8/6/2013

FRESNO FRESNO

4851 NORTH N CEDAR AVE AVENUE 

117 1/6/2014

FRESNO FRESNO

3852 EAST E OLIVE AVE AVENUE 

201 1/14/2014

FRESNO FRESNO

3025 EAST E GETTYSBURG AVE 

AVENUE 102 1/21/2014
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FRESNO FRESNO 7675 N FIRST STREET BOX 203 9/6/2015

FRESNO FRESNO 4102 E north AVENUE 12/24/2015

FRESNO FRESNO 2715 N Millbrook AVENUE 2/3/2016

FRESNO REEDLEY 22134 E HOGAN AVE 1/15/2004

FRESNO REEDLEY 20069 CLAYTON AVENUE 12/8/2007

FRESNO SAN JOAQUIN 2243 ELDORADO S B 3/10/2006

FRESNO SQUAW VALLEY 46992  CREEKSIDE ROAD  11/18/2013

GLENN WILLOWS 5627 COUNTY ROAD 69 5/12/2004

HUMBOLDT ARCATA 258 LUPIN AVENUE 8/30/2006

HUMBOLDT BLUE LAKE 113 RAYMAR AVE 5/9/2005

HUMBOLDT EUREKA 1984 GAGE LN 4/27/2004

HUMBOLDT EUREKA 1034 14TH ST 6/6/2005

HUMBOLDT EUREKA 1323 SUMMER STREET 6/15/2006

HUMBOLDT FORTUNA 1788 PENN AVE 3/2/2004

HUMBOLDT MCKINLEYVILLE 2331 CENTRAL AVE 4 3/25/2004

IMPERIAL HOLTVILLE 819 1/2 FERN ST 1/28/2004

IMPERIAL HOLTVILLE 2300 SLAYTON RD 2/5/2004

IMPERIAL HOLTVILLE 819 1/2 FERN AVE 3/20/2006

IMPERIAL SEELEY 2205 HASKELL RD 7/20/2004

KERN BAKERSFIELD 8614 FULLER 2/22/2004

KERN BAKERSFIELD 2600 NORMAN AVE 5/26/2004

KERN BAKERSFIELD 8614 FULLER 6/18/2004

KERN BAKERSFIELD 321 OAKDALE DR 3/15/2005

KERN BAKERSFIELD 2714 ALLEN RD 3/22/2005

KERN BAKERSFIELD 2314 CENTER ST 10/19/2005

KERN BAKERSFIELD 200 MIRAFLORES 2/28/2006

KERN BAKERSFIELD 101 AGARNSEY LN 3/20/2006

KERN BAKERSFIELD 109 CLYDE STREET 4/26/2006

KERN BAKERSFIELD 200 MIRAFLORES AVENUE 3/18/2007

KERN BAKERSFIELD 8TH STREET   6/22/2009

KERN BAKERSFIELD 3801  NEWCOMBE COURT 3/3/2011

KERN BAKERSFIELD 3804  LA TONIA COURT  3/3/2011

KERN BAKERSFIELD 218  EL TEJON AVENUE  7/8/2011

KERN BAKERSFIELD 7601  REDBANK 12/13/2011

KERN DELANO 1305 20TH AVE 2/4/2004

KERN JOHANNESBURG 405 BROADWAY AVENUE 10/9/2008

KERN LAKE ISABELLA 3105 WENYOR 9/21/2004

KERN LAMONT 10224 SAN EMIDIO STREET 7/11/2007

KERN LAMONT 8008 MIDDLETON LANE 5/19/2008

KERN RIDGECREST 709 W ATKINS AVE 12/9/2004

KERN RIDGECREST 345 WEST MOYER AVENUE 6/4/2007

KERN SHAFTER 18478 S SHAFTER AVE 1/23/2004

KERN SHAFTER 31396 BURBANK AVE 6/12/2004

KERN TAFT 412 KERN ST 8/26/2004

KERN TAFT 217 LIERLY ST 6/20/2005

KINGS HANFORD 11111 9 3/4 AVENUE 4/16/2007

KINGS UNINCORPORATED CITY 6260 BARSTOW AVE 5/21/2004

LAKE CLEARLAKE 13660 EAST LAKE DR 4/19/2004

LAKE CLEARLAKE 15888 19TH ST 4/28/2004

LAKE CLEARLAKE 16537 35TH AVE 6/18/2005

LAKE CLEARLAKE 13820  MANAKEE DRIVE  1/20/2010
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LAKE FINLEY 3424 STONE DR 9/15/2004

LAKE LAKEPORT 525 ESPLANADE ST 1/27/2004

LAKE LOWER LAKE 10243 SIEGLER CANYON RD 11/17/2004

LAKE NICE 6643 COLLIER 2/15/2006

LOS ANGELES ARTESIA 11635  ARTESIA BOULEVARD  5/1/2013

LOS ANGELES BALDWIN PARK 3109 ROBINETTE AVE 9/28/2004

LOS ANGELES BALDWIN PARK 4442 EDRA AVENUE 6/16/2008

LOS ANGELES BELL 3717  BELL AVENUE   6/6/2009

LOS ANGELES BELL GARDENS 7534  PURDY STREET  5/1/2010

LOS ANGELES BELLFLOWER 17122 DOWNEY AVENUE 11/2/2008

LOS ANGELES BEVERLY HILLS 712 NORTH REXFORD DRIVE  6/1/2013

LOS ANGELES CERRITOS 12513 SANDY CREEK LANE 3/9/2007

LOS ANGELES CITY OF COMMERCE 5820 RAMON CT 4/14/2005

LOS ANGELES COMPTON 1016 POINSETTIA S AVE 3/10/2004

LOS ANGELES COVINA 444 CITRUS N AVE 1/13/2004

LOS ANGELES COVINA 19850 ARROW HIGHWAY 8/6/2006

LOS ANGELES DIAMOND BAR 2620 CASTLEROCK ROAD 8/1/2006

LOS ANGELES DIAMOND BAR 749 FEATHERWOOD DRIVE 11/1/2007

LOS ANGELES DOWNEY 9322 STAMPS AVE 2/18/2005

LOS ANGELES DOWNEY 10350 HALEDON AVENUE 5/21/2008

LOS ANGELES EAST LOS ANGELES 4135 FLORAL AVE 3/5/2004

LOS ANGELES EL MONTE 11828 EMERY ST 11/18/2004

LOS ANGELES EL MONTE 4350 RANGER AVE 11/29/2004

LOS ANGELES ENCINO 17448 VENTURA BOULEVARD 8/11/2008

LOS ANGELES GARDENA 14903 CHADRON AVE 1 3/1/2006

LOS ANGELES GLENDORA 19104 MANUA LOA 7/21/2004

LOS ANGELES HAWTHORNE 12600  PRAIRIE AVENUE  7/19/2010

LOS ANGELES HAWTHORNE 2851 WEST 120TH STREET  7/22/2010

LOS ANGELES HAWTHORNE 13611  DOTY AVENUE  2/3/2011

LOS ANGELES HAWTHORNE 13611  DOTY AVENUE  2/3/2011

LOS ANGELES HUNTINGTON PARK 2505 OLIVE STREET 5/15/2007

LOS ANGELES HUNTINGTON PARK 6418 SEVILLE 9/18/2007

LOS ANGELES HUNTINGTON PARK 2409 OLIVE STREET 11/18/2008

LOS ANGELES INGLEWOOD 8815 SOUTH VAN NESS AVENUE  5/4/2010

LOS ANGELES LA CANADA FLINTRIDGE 5016 ANGELES CREST HWY 5/25/2004

LOS ANGELES LA PUENTE 410 EVANWOOD AVE 9/22/2004

LOS ANGELES LA PUENTE 18631 ALTARIO ST 1/13/2005

LOS ANGELES LANCASTER 3995 AVENUE H W 3/3/2004

LOS ANGELES LANCASTER 42705 6TH E ST 2/3/2005

LOS ANGELES LANCASTER 44634 DATE AVENUE 6/2/2006

LOS ANGELES LANCASTER 45448 ELM 7/14/2007

LOS ANGELES LITTLEROCK 8632 AVENUE U E 1/21/2004

LOS ANGELES LLANO 25757 V E AVE 3/24/2004

LOS ANGELES LONG BEACH 2520 PACIFIC COAST E HWY 221 1/27/2004

LOS ANGELES LONG BEACH 1401 11 E ST 7/1/2004

LOS ANGELES LONG BEACH 2124 MC KENZIE AVENUE 4/25/2006

LOS ANGELES LONG BEACH 1624 JUNIPERO AVENUE 4/4/2007

LOS ANGELES LONG BEACH 3613 LA JARA STREET 11/14/2007

LOS ANGELES LONG BEACH 1875 LIME AVENUE 12/22/2008

LOS ANGELES LONG BEACH 2345 EAST HARDING STREET  2/4/2010

LOS ANGELES LONG BEACH 2454  EASY AVENUE  2/10/2010
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LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 2742 LANFRANCO ST 7 1/7/2004

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 560 KEENAN AVE 5/12/2004

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 5320 1/2 ITHACA AVE 6/22/2004

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 21150 HOBART 8/18/2004

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 1406 GORDON STREET 3/26/2006

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 123 S LAKE STREET 7/14/2006

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 3015 SUNNYNOOK DRIVE 8/11/2006

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 244 47TH PLACE 10/12/2006

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 244 WEST 47TH PLACE 10/12/2006

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 11630 WEST 207TH STREET 12/7/2006

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 321 WESTMINSTER AVENUE 8/9/2007

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 1216 HANOVER AVENUE 8/12/2007

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 359 71ST STREET 10/10/2007

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 3744 59TH STREET 12/20/2007

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 218 1/2 54TH STREET 3/14/2008

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 4154 COMPTON AVENUE 4/17/2008

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 6118  HOOPER STREET   4/24/2009

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 5170 SOUTH NORMANDIE AVENUE  1/3/2010

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 2109  ESTRELLA AVENUE  2/2/2010

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 6516 SOUTH MAIN STREET  6/2/2010

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 213 1/2 WEST 66 STREET  9/21/2010

LOS ANGELES LOS ANGELES 1564 EAST 117TH STREET  4/4/2013

LOS ANGELES LYNWOOD 10868 DRURY LN 10/29/2004

LOS ANGELES NORWALK 11026 IMPERIAL E HWY 10 4/21/2004

LOS ANGELES NORWALK 12618  STUDEBAKER ROAD  6/14/2010

LOS ANGELES PALMDALE 38233 HENDON DR 4/3/2004

LOS ANGELES PALMDALE 38566 EAST 35TH STREET 10/3/2006

LOS ANGELES PANORAMA CITY 8154 ALLOTT 1/19/2006

LOS ANGELES POMONA 320 JEFFERSON W AVE 10/19/2004

LOS ANGELES POMONA 1347 CAMBRIN ROAD 12/7/2006

LOS ANGELES POMONA 260 LA VERNE AVENUE 7/12/2007

LOS ANGELES REDONDO BEACH 208 B AVE 1/4/2004

LOS ANGELES SAN DIMAS 1717 MONTE VISTA DR 10/7/2004

LOS ANGELES SAN PEDRO 975 5TH W ST 8/3/2005

LOS ANGELES SANTA FE SPRINGS 11462 TELEGRAPH RD 1/14/2004

LOS ANGELES SANTA FE SPRINGS 13310  TELEGRAPH ROAD  4/14/2010

LOS ANGELES SHADOW HILLS 10339 JOHANNA AVENUE 6/22/2006

LOS ANGELES SIGNAL HILL 2210 GAVIOTA N AVE C 7/6/2004

LOS ANGELES SOUTH GATE 2634 PALM PLACE 5/29/2007

LOS ANGELES SYLMAR 12600 BRADLEY STREET 7/19/2006

LOS ANGELES TORRANCE 4111 PACIFIC COAST HIGHWAY 308 4/11/2004

LOS ANGELES VAN NUYS 15149 DOMINO ST 11/8/2005

LOS ANGELES VAN NUYS 7400 SEPULVEDA BOULEVARD 2/12/2008

LOS ANGELES WHITTIER 8171 WASHINGTON AVE 6/24/2004

LOS ANGELES WHITTIER 6133 MCNEES AVE 1/14/2006

LOS ANGELES WHITTIER 10816 TOWNLEY DRIVE 5/11/2007

LOS ANGELES WILMINGTON 1724 FRIES AVE 2/17/2006

LOS ANGELES WILMINGTON 1630 SANDISON STREET 7/20/2007

LOS ANGELES WINNETKA 8474 QUARTZ AVE 9/28/2005

MADERA CHOWCHILLA 18899 ROAD 16 4/28/2004

MADERA CHOWCHILLA 1304 COLUSA AVE A 1/25/2005
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MADERA MADERA 21442 AVENUE 19 AVE 2/10/2005

MADERA MADERA 815 EAST CLINTON AVENUE 8/29/2006

MADERA MADERA 18697 AVENUE PASS 8/21/2007

MADERA MADERA 512 FEIN STREET 8/25/2007

MADERA MADERA 35626 14 1/2 AVENUE 2/1/2008

MADERA MADERA 13577 20TH AVENUE 9/4/2008

MADERA MADERA 19184  AVE 18  5/15/2014

MENDOCINO FORT BRAGG 16900 FRANKLIN ROAD 5/9/2006

MENDOCINO PHILO 3500  LITTLE MILL CREEK ROAD  5/6/2010

MENDOCINO REDWOOD VALLEY 9800  WEST ROAD   4/9/2009

MENDOCINO WILLITS 65000 SHERWOOD RIDGE ROAD 2/20/2008

MERCED ATWATER 9000 MORAN AVE 5/11/2005

MERCED ATWATER 1236 HULL RD 9/23/2005

MERCED ATWATER 1001 SANDPIPER WAY 11/15/2006

MERCED ATWATER 4146 SOUTH ELLIOTT ROAD 8/11/2008

MERCED BALLICO 11368 NORTH SANTA FE AVENUE  1/10/2010

MERCED CRESSEY 9835 CRESSEY 6/3/2004

MERCED DELHI 16235 REDBUD CT 6/29/2004

MERCED DELHI 8620 HINTON 11/15/2006

MERCED DELHI 15575 AUGUST AVENUE 9/8/2008

MERCED DELHI 9640  SANDS ROAD  6/6/2010

MERCED GUSTINE 8450 HIGHWAY 33 S HWY 3/2/2005

MERCED HILMAR 20295 AUGUST RD 4/15/2004

MERCED HILMAR 19511 WILLIAMS AVE 10/13/2004

MERCED HILMAR 250 N UNION 10/12/2007

MERCED HILMAR 19542 EAST FIRST STREET  4/1/2010

MERCED LIVINGSTON 5679 ARENA WAY 4/6/2004

MERCED LIVINGSTON 15290  SUNSET DRIVE  5/22/2010

MERCED LOS BANOS 313 J STREET 8/11/2006

MERCED MERCED 2536 LOBO 2/4/2004

MERCED MERCED 3613 N GARNER RD 2/27/2004

MERCED MERCED 321 S 59 S HWY 1/3/2005

MERCED MERCED 824 S FREYA 1/25/2007

MERCED MERCED 2499 EAST GERARD AVENUE 3/21/2007

MERCED MERCED 14717 EAST 272ND 9/6/2007

MERCED MERCED 5 WEST 25TH STREET 2 1/16/2008

MERCED SOUTH DOS PALOS 8827 W K ST 7/23/2004

MERCED STEVINSON 18910 W 6TH ST 2/10/2004

MERCED STEVINSON 23875 SECOND AVENUE 3/27/2006

MERCED STEVINSON 2917 CEMETERY ROAD 2/20/2008

MERCED STEVINSON 2991 CEMETERY 2/20/2008

MERCED STEVINSON 2228  NELANDER AVENUE  4/27/2010

MERCED WINTON 6280 CENTRAL AVE 8/8/2004

MERCED WINTON 9605 EUCALYPTUS AVE 8/8/2004

MERCED WINTON 7409 AMANDA DRIVE 3/13/2007

MERCED WINTON 6814 ARLENE WAY 3/12/2008

MERCED WINTON 7125 NORTH VINE AVENUE  4/21/2010

MERCED WINTON 7040  Myrtle AVENUE 2/8/2016

MONTEREY GREENFIELD 424  7TH AVENUE  9/19/2010

MONTEREY PACIFIC GROVE 316 PRESCOTT LN 7/16/2004

MONTEREY SALINAS 1769 YOSEMITE CIR 5/21/2004
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MONTEREY SALINAS 1233 EAST POLK STREET 6/20/2007

MONTEREY SALINAS 18840 NORTHEAST EISENHOWERE DRIVE6/20/2007

NEVADA GRASS VALLEY 439 NEAL ST 1 7/30/2004

ORANGE ANAHEIM 131 MAGNOLIA AVENUE 3/21/2008

ORANGE ANAHEIM 3554 WEST CORNELIA CIRCLE 3/24/2008

ORANGE ANAHEIM 1819 CRIS 3/27/2008

ORANGE ANAHEIM 1261 PLACENTIA STREET 3/29/2008

ORANGE ANAHEIM 2500 EAST TERRACE STREET 4/8/2008

ORANGE ANAHEIM 622 VELARE AVENUE 9/16/2008

ORANGE ANAHEIM 1303 WEST MARLBORO AVENUE  2/22/2010

ORANGE BREA 2595  IMPERIAL HIGHWAY  5/20/2010

ORANGE BUENA PARK 7555 BEACH BLVD 128 2/10/2004

ORANGE BUENA PARK 7111  BEACH BOULEVARD  2/10/2010

ORANGE COSTA MESA 929 JOANN STREET 5/13/2008

ORANGE CYPRESS 4812 GRACE AVENUE 4/10/2006

ORANGE FULLERTON 641 COMMONWEALTH AVENUE 12/7/2007

ORANGE GARDEN GROVE 8062 GARDEN GROVE BLVD 241 9/21/2004

ORANGE GARDEN GROVE 9755 BIXBY AVENUE 4/11/2008

ORANGE GARDEN GROVE 10042  LAMPSON AVENUE   5/13/2009

ORANGE GARDEN GROVE 13691  BARNETT WAY  2/13/2010

ORANGE HUNTINGTON BEACH 8230  TALBERT   4/7/2010

ORANGE IRVINE 173 TOPEKA 2/11/2004

ORANGE IRVINE 87  PINESTONE   3/23/2010

ORANGE LA HABRA 2320 STORY AVE 7/16/2004

ORANGE LA PALMA 4761 SHARON DRIVE A 7/17/2006

ORANGE LAGUNA BEACH 985 PACIFIC COAST N HWY 2/1/2004

ORANGE ORANGE 2135 ALMOND W ST 10/15/2004

ORANGE ORANGE 207 ESPLANDE STREET 5/30/2008

ORANGE ORANGE 2300 NORTH TUSTIN AVENUE  3/29/2010

ORANGE PLACENTIA 745  DUNN   3/16/2010

ORANGE SANTA ANA 1137 MCFADDEN W 7/7/2004

ORANGE SANTA ANA 1233 GENOA S DR 11/30/2004

ORANGE SANTA ANA 1314 HARBOR BOULEVARD 4/9/2008

ORANGE SANTA ANA 3012 HALLADAY 5/19/2008

ORANGE SANTA ANA 412 BAKER STREET 5/21/2008

ORANGE SANTA ANA 702 SANTA ANA BOULEVARD 7/14/2008

ORANGE SANTA ANA 1450  AUTO DRIVE   5/11/2009

ORANGE SANTA ANA 4417  MORNINGSIDE   4/28/2010

ORANGE SANTA ANA 800 SOUTH SULLIVAN STREET D3 12/23/2011

ORANGE STANTON 10698 COURT STREET 9/15/2006

ORANGE STANTON 7701 WESTBROOK WAY 4/19/2007

ORANGE TUSTIN 13624 ESTERO CIR 4/24/2004

ORANGE WESTMINSTER 7681 BAYLOR DR 7/15/2004

ORANGE WESTMINSTER 9851 BOLSA AVENUE 5/5/2006

ORANGE WESTMINSTER 5051 PRINCETON AVENUE 5/17/2006

ORANGE WESTMINSTER 13100  GOLDENWEST STREET   4/28/2009

ORANGE WESTMINSTER 6942  GARDEN GROVE BOULEVARD 5/21/2009

ORANGE YORBA LINDA 5471 JEFFERSON STREET 11/13/2007

PLUMAS CHESTER 460 MELISSA AVENUE 10/11/2007

PLUMAS PORTOLA 5630 CASEY JONES ROAD 4/14/2006
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PLUMAS PORTOLA 324  BELLA VISTA   3/9/2010

PLUMAS QUINCY JUNCTION 1426  BUTTERFLY VALLEY ROAD   2/17/2010

RIVERSIDE ANZA 57310 VALLEY VISTA 6/11/2004

RIVERSIDE BANNING 1007 LINDA VISTA RD 10/26/2004

RIVERSIDE BANNING 514 EAST VICTORY AVENUE  3/21/2010

RIVERSIDE BEAUMONT 34250 SAN TIMITEO CANYON RD 4/15/2004

RIVERSIDE BEAUMONT 1016 PALM AVE 4/19/2004

RIVERSIDE CALIMESA 9453 SHARONDALE ROAD 6/8/2006

RIVERSIDE CATHEDRAL CITY 68557 C STREET 2/16/2004

RIVERSIDE CORONA 734 VIEWTOP LN 3/12/2004

RIVERSIDE CORONA 995 POMONA RD 17 4/2/2004

RIVERSIDE CORONA 1330 W 8TH ST 18 7/21/2004

RIVERSIDE CORONA 446 FRANCIS E ST 2/2/2006

RIVERSIDE CORONA 379 EAST RANCHO ROAD 1/2/2008

RIVERSIDE DESERT HOT SPRINGS 66366 6TH ST 1/20/2004

RIVERSIDE DESERT HOT SPRINGS 13255 MEXQUITE AVENUE 3/23/2006

RIVERSIDE DESERT HOT SPRINGS 12155  OCOTILLO ROAD   4/29/2009

RIVERSIDE EL CERRITO 19078 RISING SUN RD 3/12/2004

RIVERSIDE GLEN AVON HEIGHTS 4080 CONNING 2/29/2004

RIVERSIDE HEMET 531 CEDAR LN 2 2/7/2004

RIVERSIDE HEMET 1675 COBBLE LN 2/11/2004

RIVERSIDE HEMET 1097 N STATE ST 2 2/18/2004

RIVERSIDE HEMET 772 N STATE 3/24/2004

RIVERSIDE HEMET 225 S ELK ST 36 3/30/2004

RIVERSIDE HEMET 43939 FLORIDA AVE 5/4/2004

RIVERSIDE HEMET 585 S SANTA FE 5/15/2004

RIVERSIDE HEMET 2688 E FLORIDA AVE 18 6/4/2004

RIVERSIDE HEMET 4400 FLORIDA W AVE 117 12/8/2004

RIVERSIDE HEMET 41251 ROPE RD 1/29/2005

RIVERSIDE HEMET 525 GILBERT N 49 1/20/2006

RIVERSIDE HEMET 25873 RIVERVIEW LANE 3/15/2006

RIVERSIDE HEMET 32809 RED MOUNTAIN ROAD 2/18/2008

RIVERSIDE HEMET 871  SAN MATEO CIRCLE   5/21/2009

RIVERSIDE HEMET 1610  BLUEJAY WAY 3/2/2016

RIVERSIDE INDIO 46540 PADUA CIR 6/9/2004

RIVERSIDE INDIO 47800 MADISON ST 169 9/21/2004

RIVERSIDE LAKE ELSINORE 17911 THORESON 4/29/2004

RIVERSIDE LAKE ELSINORE 34323 SUNRISE DRIVE 1/27/2006

RIVERSIDE LAKE MATTHEWS 17224 CAJON DR 9/28/2004

RIVERSIDE MENIFEE 26814 MADERA CT 12/6/2004

RIVERSIDE MIRA LOMA 10351 OAK BARK LANE 11/12/2008

RIVERSIDE MORENO VALLEY 25204 BRIDLE TRAIL 8/29/2004

RIVERSIDE MORENO VALLEY 16329  SADDLEBACK LANE 2/3/2015

RIVERSIDE MORENO VALLEY 25399  TODD DRIVE 8/15/2015

RIVERSIDE MORENO VALLEY 16329  Saddlebrook LANE 2/9/2016

RIVERSIDE MOUNTAIN CENTER 63137 JERABOA ROAD 4/12/2007

RIVERSIDE NORCO 2574 RIDGECREST 3/16/2004

RIVERSIDE NORCO 3117 SHADOW CANYON CIRCLE 1/31/2008

RIVERSIDE NUEVO 22788 VIA SANTANA 4/21/2006

RIVERSIDE PALM SPRINGS 383 VEREDA NORTE 6/20/2008

RIVERSIDE PERRIS 332 W 11TH ST 2/8/2004
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RIVERSIDE PERRIS 143 PEROU ST 6/27/2004

RIVERSIDE PERRIS 618 BOND DR 7/29/2004

RIVERSIDE PERRIS 4715 WADE AVE 3/3/2005

RIVERSIDE PERRIS 19881 GUSTIN RD 12/12/2005

RIVERSIDE PERRIS 21747 WEBSTER AVENUE 8/7/2008

RIVERSIDE PERRIS 21881 OLEANDER AVENUE 8/29/2008

RIVERSIDE PERRIS 644  PRIMROSE PLACE 4/8/2011

RIVERSIDE PERRIS 2520  SPECTACULAR  BID STREET 7/29/2014

RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE 344 N STATE 148 1/28/2004

RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE 5861 MITCHELL 3/31/2004

RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE 11235 CYPRESS 6/27/2006

RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE 4080  PEDLEY ROAD  2/5/2010

RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE 11744  HAZELDELL DRIVE  4/2/2010

RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE 12172  SEVERN WAY  4/2/2010

RIVERSIDE RIVERSIDE 12172  SEVERN WAY  4/2/2010

RIVERSIDE SAN JACINTO 437 MEAD 8/2/2004

RIVERSIDE SAN JACINTO 344 N STATE ST SP 196 6/15/2005

RIVERSIDE SAN JACINTO 610 WASHINGTON E AVE 2/22/2006

RIVERSIDE SAN JACINTO 182 DE ANZA 4/20/2006

RIVERSIDE TEMECULA 29774  CALLE PANTANO   2/2/2010

RIVERSIDE VICTORVILLE 20197 NANDINA AVE 7/9/2004

RIVERSIDE VICTORVILLE 22875 RIOS 11/16/2004

RIVERSIDE WINCHESTER 33091 WILLARD 5/20/2004

SACRAMENTO CITRUS HEIGHTS 7401 LOVATO 6/23/2007

SACRAMENTO ELK GROVE 5354 JADE CREEK 2/23/2005

SACRAMENTO ELVERTA 2495 RHINE WAY 8/5/2004

SACRAMENTO ELVERTA 2110 QUAIL RANCH COURT 2/28/2006

SACRAMENTO GALT 132  4TH   4/20/2010

SACRAMENTO RANCHO CORDOVA 10892 WALNUTWOOD WAY 4/4/2004

SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO 4405 23RD ST 2/4/2004

SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO 4719 HAYFORD WAY 2/24/2004

SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO 7624 BIRDIE CT 3/23/2004

SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO 1536 STRADER AVE 3/26/2004

SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO 5867 AUBURN BLVD 30 3/30/2004

SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO 2530 STREET S 8 4/1/2004

SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO 3534 SUMMER PARK DR 354 10/8/2004

SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO 4144 CABINET CIRCLE 3/6/2006

SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO 7662 COUNTRY PARK DRIVE 6/6/2006

SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO 5230 PALM 1/30/2007

SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO 2681 FAIRFIELD STREET 2/13/2007

SACRAMENTO SACRAMENTO 6316 WELTY WAY 12/3/2008

SACRAMENTO 5140 W SHERMAN ISLAND ROAD 5/13/2006

SAN BERNARDINO ADELANTO 17526 KEATS ROAD 11/29/2007

SAN BERNARDINO APPLE VALLEY 21845 ARAPAHOE ST 1 2/17/2004

SAN BERNARDINO APPLE VALLEY 10620 MATILIJA 5/21/2004

SAN BERNARDINO APPLE VALLEY 10808 MILLS RD 6/2/2004

SAN BERNARDINO APPLE VALLEY 12618 POCONO ROAD 10/15/2006

SAN BERNARDINO APPLE VALLEY 20024 HAPPY TRAILS HIGHWAY 1/4/2007

SAN BERNARDINO APPLE VALLEY 9611  NAVAJO ROAD   5/5/2009

SAN BERNARDINO BAKER 71759 BAKER BLVD 4/16/2004

SAN BERNARDINO BARSTOW 24966 CAMINO DEL SOL ST 6/7/2004
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SAN BERNARDINO BARSTOW 2577 COMMUNITY BLVD 9/18/2004

SAN BERNARDINO BARSTOW 29779 N 1ST 11/18/2004

SAN BERNARDINO BARSTOW 434 S SECOND ST 1 1/1/2005

SAN BERNARDINO BLOOMINGTON 16742 14TH ST 11/17/2004

SAN BERNARDINO CHINO 11838 CENTRAL AVE 93 2/11/2004

SAN BERNARDINO CHINO 12018 CENTRAL AVE 5/13/2004

SAN BERNARDINO CHINO HILLS 15553 ESTHER ST 12/13/2004

SAN BERNARDINO COLTON 1822 ADMIRALTY STREET 6/15/2007

SAN BERNARDINO FONTANA 14430 SANTA ANA 1/15/2004

SAN BERNARDINO FONTANA 13519 ARROW RT 3/30/2004

SAN BERNARDINO FONTANA 7642 KEMPSTER AVE 9/7/2004

SAN BERNARDINO FONTANA 17265 LURELANE STREET 3/20/2006

SAN BERNARDINO FONTANA 13449 IVY 6/15/2006

SAN BERNARDINO FONTANA 14349 FIGWOOD DRIVE 12/13/2006

SAN BERNARDINO FONTANA 16411 ATHOL STREET 4/17/2008

SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA 14926 FIR ST 2/25/2004

SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA 15356 PENDLETON 6/16/2004

SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA 11976 MARIPOSA RD 7/3/2004

SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA 7892 ALSTON 10/1/2004

SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA 10721 MAPLE ST 7/29/2005

SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA 9553 LOS BANOS AVE 1/12/2006

SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA 11516 HAWTHORNE 3/25/2006

SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA 9393 HICKORY 6/8/2006

SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA 10983 4TH AVENUE 6/9/2006

SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA 13010 PRAIRIE TRAIL 2/22/2007

SAN BERNARDINO HESPERIA 9519 MAPLE AVENUE 10/18/2008

SAN BERNARDINO HIGHLAND 7409 LOS FELIZ DR 4/23/2004

SAN BERNARDINO HIGHLAND 25715 LIME ST 5/18/2004

SAN BERNARDINO HIGHLAND 28457 MERRION AVE 5/21/2004

SAN BERNARDINO HINKLEY 23572  STATE HIGHWAY 58   4/5/2009

SAN BERNARDINO JOSHUA TREE 62475 COVE LN 5/27/2004

SAN BERNARDINO JOSHUA TREE 3255 SUNSET RD 9/26/2004

SAN BERNARDINO JOSHUA TREE 8997 TORTUGA ROAD 1/14/2008

SAN BERNARDINO LANDERS 57646 LINN ROAD 10/14/2008

SAN BERNARDINO LOMA LINDA 26232 NEWPORT AVENUE 8/1/2006

SAN BERNARDINO MUSCOY 2544 3RD ST 6/23/2004

SAN BERNARDINO NEWBERRY SPRINGS 52875 BEDFORD RD 3/25/2004

SAN BERNARDINO NEWBERRY SPRINGS 47962 HORNER RD 6/24/2004

SAN BERNARDINO NEWBERRY SPRINGS 35377 NEWBERRY RD 10/11/2004

SAN BERNARDINO NEWBERRY SPRINGS 42378 SILVER VALLEY ROAD 4/21/2006

SAN BERNARDINO ONTARIO 844 WYSTERIA E CT 1/21/2004

SAN BERNARDINO ONTARIO 1506 E HIGHLAND CT 7/26/2004

SAN BERNARDINO ONTARIO 956 PRINCETON W ST 2/10/2006

SAN BERNARDINO ONTARIO 740 CAMALOT 9/10/2007

SAN BERNARDINO ORO GRANDE 21451 NATIONAL TRAILS HIGHWAY 6/13/2006

SAN BERNARDINO PHELAN 8135 JOSHUA ST 4/27/2004

SAN BERNARDINO PHELAN 6721 NIELSON RD 9/17/2004

SAN BERNARDINO PHELAN 11480 MACRON 10/19/2004

SAN BERNARDINO PINON HILLS 11475 PRADO ROAD 3/27/2007

SAN BERNARDINO RANCHO CUCAMONGA 7651 EFFEN 10/1/2004

SAN BERNARDINO REDLANDS 1034 ALTA ST 1/28/2004
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SAN BERNARDINO REDLANDS 28565 SAN TIMOTEO CANYON 10/25/2004

SAN BERNARDINO REDLANDS 2155 CITRUS AVE 112 2/14/2005

SAN BERNARDINO REDLANDS 828 6TH STREET 3/23/2006

SAN BERNARDINO REDLANDS 511 REDLANDS BOULEVARD 5/16/2007

SAN BERNARDINO RIALTO 349 N LILAC 2/17/2004

SAN BERNARDINO RIALTO 624 ETIWANDA AVENUE 12/22/2007

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 1443 CEDAR 23 3/9/2004

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 1443 CEDAR ST 1 4/9/2004

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 3160 N STATE ST 4/23/2004

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 2176 AMANDA ST 5/21/2004

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 1162 E 2ND 11/16/2004

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 2547 3RD AVE 12/28/2004

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 123 E 11TH ST 1/19/2005

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 1318 E GOULD ST 1/22/2005

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 11571 5TH ST 8/29/2005

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 2131 GENEVIEVE STREET 3/10/2006

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 756 W 19 ST 3/16/2006

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 19829 KENDALL DRIVE 9/12/2006

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 2292 PORTOLA STREET 10/13/2006

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 243 MERIDIAN AVENUE 7/18/2007

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 223 49TH 11/7/2007

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 1431 7TH STREET 11/26/2007

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 6317 BONNIE STREET 4/3/2008

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 7234 DWIGHT WAY 7/1/2008

SAN BERNARDINO SAN BERNARDINO 205 WEST BENEDICT ROAD  4/2/2010

SAN BERNARDINO TRONA 13860 FREMONT ST 2 12/30/2004

SAN BERNARDINO TWENTYNINE PALMS 4828 LEAR AVE 2/22/2004

SAN BERNARDINO TWENTYNINE PALMS 7580 MAC RD 3/31/2004

SAN BERNARDINO TWENTYNINE PALMS 5665 AERONIA 4/15/2004

SAN BERNARDINO TWENTYNINE PALMS 68077 INDIAN TRAIL 6/16/2004

SAN BERNARDINO UPLAND 359 SEVENTH ST 1/5/2005

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 16717 C ST 1/30/2004

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 16868 STODDARD WELLS RD 2/19/2004

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 15330 CONDOR RD 3/9/2004

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 17053 B ST 10/19/2004

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 16688 HUGHES 10/21/2004

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 16262 YUCCA AVE 8/1/2005

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 11550 WHITE RD 10/17/2005

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 13126 MESA 2/7/2006

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 16755 UNION ST B 2/24/2006

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 15618 TOPANGO ROAD 3/2/2006

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 13602 NASSAU DRIVE 3/15/2006

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 14349 HESPERIA ROAD 12/21/2006

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 13852 BURNING TREE LANE 5/3/2007

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 16753 ZENDA STREET 8/6/2007

SAN BERNARDINO VICTORVILLE 13143  SLEEPY RIDGE LANE  3/5/2010

SAN BERNARDINO YERMO 37933 GRANDVIEW AVENUE 8/10/2006

SAN BERNARDINO YUCAIPA 12470 15TH ST 5/25/2005

SAN BERNARDINO YUCCA VALLEY 58620 SAN MARINO DRIVE 9/6/2006

SAN DIEGO ALPINE 404  SUMMERHILL TERRACE  12/2/2013

SAN DIEGO BOULEVARD 2605 PASEO ALTA CT 1/7/2004
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SAN DIEGO CARLSBAD 382  ACACIA   8/8/2010

SAN DIEGO CARLSBAD 847  LAGUNA   8/8/2010

SAN DIEGO ESCONDIDO 1306 RONDA AVE 3/23/2004

SAN DIEGO ESCONDIDO 431 4TH E AVE 1B 8/31/2004

SAN DIEGO ESCONDIDO 16975 GUEJITO RD 3/3/2005

SAN DIEGO ESCONDIDO 1825 EAST VALLEY WAY 6/6/2006

SAN DIEGO ESCONDIDO JUNCTION 1531  MONTIEL   1/20/2010

SAN DIEGO FALLBROOK 422 CATALPA LN 5/19/2004

SAN DIEGO LA PUENTE 1254 BANNON 5/10/2007

SAN DIEGO LAKESIDE 11441 EL NOPAL 8/12/2004

SAN DIEGO OCEANSIDE 3965 BROWN STREET 9/20/2006

SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO 875 HOTEL S CIR 1/30/2004

SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO 6173 FAUNA DRIVE 5/21/2004

SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO 4242 34TH ST D 9/16/2004

SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO 3835 MIDWAY #203 DRIVE 6/20/2007

SAN DIEGO SAN DIEGO 9777  DE LA AMISTAD VIADUCT   6/12/2009

SAN DIEGO SAN YSIDRO 905 HWY CALIENTE RD 1/16/2004

SAN DIEGO SANTEE 8593 MAGNOLIA AVE 1/30/2004

SAN DIEGO VALLEY CENTER 30118 MILLER ROAD 11/7/2008

SAN DIEGO VISTA 1280 HACIENDA DR G6 11/24/2004

SAN DIEGO VISTA 1710 AVOCADO DRIVE 9/14/2006

SAN DIEGO VISTA 663 EUCALYPTUS 4/3/2007

SAN DIEGO VISTA 526 MAR VISTA DRIVE 11/29/2007

SAN DIEGO VISTA 1610 N SANTA FE 4/9/2008

SAN FRANCISCO SAN FRANCISCO 35 BELVEDERE ST 5 3/29/2006

SAN JOAQUIN LATHROP 15523 SIXTH STREET 10/11/2007

SAN JOAQUIN MANTECA 481 SOUTH UNION ROAD 4/20/2007

SAN JOAQUIN MANTECA 250 N UNION 10/12/2007

SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON 7790 N ASHLEY LN 1/20/2004

SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON 9800 E EIGHT MILE RD 4/16/2004

SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON 5708 N HIGHWAY 99 4/18/2004

SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON 1560 SILVER CREEK 4/22/2004

SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON 10285 HILDRETH LN 6/30/2004

SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON 2717 W MARCH LN 7/31/2004

SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON 2654 W MARCH LN 304 8/4/2004

SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON 3416 FARMINGTON E RD 2 8/26/2004

SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON 2274 E FREMONT 9/25/2004

SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON 2071 LA JOLLA DR 4/25/2005

SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON 2553 MICHAELANGELO DRIVE 6/1/2006

SAN JOAQUIN STOCKTON 301 MORADA 4/19/2007

SAN JOAQUIN TRACY 14703 FINCK ROAD 8/3/2006

SAN JOAQUIN TRACY 11422 WEST LARCH ROAD 3/14/2008

SAN LUIS OBISPO ATASCADERO 1400 SAN RAMON 1/5/2004

SAN LUIS OBISPO ATASCADERO 4080 DOLORES AVENUE 3/14/2006

SAN LUIS OBISPO GROVER BEACH 448 NORTH 9TH STREET 3/30/2006

SAN LUIS OBISPO MORRO BAY 525 ATASCADERO ROAD 7/12/2006

SAN LUIS OBISPO NIPOMO 155 EAST PRICE STREET 4/29/2008

SAN LUIS OBISPO PASO ROBLES 749 ORCHARD 9/5/2006

SAN LUIS OBISPO PASO ROBLES 512 FEIN STREET 8/25/2007

SAN LUIS OBISPO SAN LUIS OBISPO 3500 BULLOCK 8/29/2006

SAN LUIS OBISPO SAN LUIS OBISPO 1771  CORDOVA  12/7/2011
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SAN LUIS OBISPO TEMPLETON 30 DANELION ROAD 1/15/2007

SAN MATEO BELMONT 926 SOUTH ROAD 6/21/2006

SAN MATEO DALY CITY 439  BONNIE STREET  1/14/2010

SAN MATEO EAST PALO ALTO 1894 BAY ROAD 6/4/2006

SANTA CLARA CAMPBELL 768 NEVINS STREET 7/11/2007

SANTA CLARA GILROY 7860 DRIFTWOOD TER A 4/3/2004

SANTA CLARA GILROY 2250  ROOP RD ROAD  8/19/2010

SANTA CLARA LOS ALTOS 25562 FERNHILL DR 10/26/2004

SANTA CLARA MORGAN HILL 6760 CROY RD 9/29/2004

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 3570 COLUMBINE DR 1/15/2004

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 110 ROUNDTABLE DR 1 2/8/2004

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 1374 RANDOL AVE 5/5/2004

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 90 SADDLEBROOK DR 6/22/2004

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 935 FOXCHASE DR 413 9/21/2004

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 2251 LANSFORD AVE 11/15/2004

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 1425 STAHL ST 10/16/2005

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 1560 DARLENE AVE 1/24/2006

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 1919 FRUITDALE AVENUE 5/11/2006

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 4075 HOBART AVENUE 4/27/2007

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 2475 GLEN ANGUS WAY 2/21/2008

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 843 SPINDRIFT WAY 3/18/2008

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 1480 DOUGLAS STREET 3/20/2008

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 71 AVENIDA ESPANA 5/29/2008

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 973 IDLEWOOD DRIVE 8/31/2008

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 800  SARATOGA AVENUE A308 6/10/2010

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 5674  SAN FELIPE ROAD  8/26/2010

SANTA CLARA SAN JOSE 315 N 21ST STREET 9/18/2015

SANTA CLARA SANTA CLARA 1232 WARBURTON AVE 6/8/2004

SANTA CLARA SANTA CLARA 2597 BORAX DRIVE 2/22/2008

SANTA CLARA SANTA CLARA 2147  NEWHALL STREET  3/9/2011

SANTA CLARA SANTA CLARA 930  El Camino Real 5/19/2016
SANTA CRUZ CAPITOLA 1066  41ST AVENUE  9/12/2010

SANTA CRUZ SANTA CRUZ 911 SOQUEL AVE 3/18/2005

SANTA CRUZ SANTA CRUZ 231 FELIX STREET 5/2/2006

SANTA CRUZ SANTA CRUZ 870 17TH AVENUE 9/29/2006

SANTA CRUZ SANTA CRUZ 15769 COMSTOCK MILL ROAD 3/13/2008

SANTA CRUZ SOQUEL 2600 41ST ST 8/12/2004

SANTA CRUZ WATSONVILLE 216 SILVERLEAF DRIVE 10/17/2007

SHASTA ANDERSON 6465 SADDLE TRAIL RD 7/29/2004

SHASTA IGO 14463 WINDWALKER LN 3/27/2006

SHASTA REDDING 1420 ARIZONA STREET 2/2/2004

SHASTA REDDING 781 S STREET 3/21/2004

SHASTA REDDING 12691 WILLIAMSON RD 3/30/2004

SHASTA REDDING 80 CHURN CREEK RD 7/18/2005

SHASTA REDDING 3115 STRATFORD AVENUE 9/19/2006

SHASTA REDDING 1571 COLLEGE VIEW DRIVE 8/29/2007

SHASTA REDDING 13922A  SUNDUST ROAD  3/11/2010

SHASTA SHINGLETOWN 7498 HILDA RD 4/13/2006

SISKIYOU DORRIS 2100 SHEEPY ISLAND RD 437 3/3/2004

SISKIYOU WEED 208 JACKSON ST 2/21/2004

SISKIYOU WEED 208 JACKSON ST 3/16/2004
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SISKIYOU WEED 208 JACKSON ST 7/21/2005

SOLANO DIXON 805 N ADAMS ST 110 3/23/2004

SOLANO DIXON 9155 OLMO RD 3/3/2006

SOLANO SUISUN CITY 515 CRESTED DR 3/9/2005

SOLANO VACAVILLE 7234 SHELTON LN 9/29/2005

SOLANO VACAVILLE 148 LOMITA AVENUE 3/5/2008

SOLANO VALLEJO 1130 MONTEREY ST 2/12/2004

SOLANO VALLEJO 1163 LEWIS AVE 3/30/2004

SOLANO VALLEJO 618 MAIN ST 4/20/2004

SOLANO VALLEJO 136 HOGAN ST 5/14/2004

SOLANO VALLEJO 318 TAPER AVENUE 1/31/2008

SOLANO VALLEJO 264  FLYINGCLOUD COURT  4/30/2010

STANISLAUS CERES 4837 FAITH HOME RD 119 1/1/2004

STANISLAUS CERES 4022 ESMAIL KEYES 7/2/2004

STANISLAUS CERES 2033 HACKETT RD 1/18/2005

STANISLAUS CERES 527 MITCHELL RD 3/22/2006

STANISLAUS CERES 3707 MONTE VISTA E AVE 3/24/2006

STANISLAUS CERES 1743 CENTRAL 10/20/2006

STANISLAUS CERES 112 TAYLOR ROAD 8/25/2008

STANISLAUS CERES 1948 EVANS ROAD 11/16/2008

STANISLAUS CERES 1528 EVANS ROAD 11/18/2008

STANISLAUS CERES 3107  TAYLOR ROAD   5/19/2009

STANISLAUS CERES 3107 EAST TAYLOR ROAD   5/19/2009

STANISLAUS CERES 2329  6TH STREET  2/5/2010

STANISLAUS DENAIR 5319 BERKELEY AVE 9/19/2004

STANISLAUS DENAIR 4540 ARNOLD RD 2/2/2005

STANISLAUS DENAIR 18000  KEYES ROAD   4/14/2009

STANISLAUS GRAYSON 1705 HITO DR 4/7/2005

STANISLAUS HICKMAN 948 HICKMAN RD 1/20/2004

STANISLAUS HICKMAN 861 MEIER ROAD 6/19/2008

STANISLAUS HUGHSON 1828  WHITE BIRTCH DRIVE  8/28/2011

STANISLAUS MODESTO 3356 MAZE W BLVD 1/17/2004

STANISLAUS MODESTO 1520 PROSPECT LN 1/24/2004

STANISLAUS MODESTO 1312 MCHENRY 111 7/13/2004

STANISLAUS MODESTO 2009 MONTICELLO AVE 7/13/2004

STANISLAUS MODESTO 1516 BOLLINGER CT 9/1/2004

STANISLAUS MODESTO 1240 N 9TH ST 10 9/5/2004

STANISLAUS MODESTO 8100 YOSEMITE BLVD 10/3/2004

STANISLAUS MODESTO 3708 ALMERIA DR 12/11/2004

STANISLAUS MODESTO 400 ALGEN AVE 2/2/2005

STANISLAUS MODESTO 1022 CALDER CT 3/26/2005

STANISLAUS MODESTO 205 GLACIER AVE 1/18/2006

STANISLAUS MODESTO 3500 PLAIN VIEW ROAD 3/7/2006

STANISLAUS MODESTO 1411 SCENIC DRIVE 4/24/2006

STANISLAUS MODESTO 110 WISENOR 5/18/2006

STANISLAUS MODESTO 2008 STRACKER WAY 6/8/2006

STANISLAUS MODESTO 620 PARADISE ROAD 9/13/2006

STANISLAUS MODESTO 306 LOCUST STREET 9/14/2006

STANISLAUS MODESTO 665 7TH STREET 12/4/2006

STANISLAUS MODESTO 1331 PARADISE ROAD 6/3/2007

STANISLAUS MODESTO 1016 EAST MARLOW 6/19/2008
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STANISLAUS MODESTO 1016 MARLOW 6/19/2008

STANISLAUS MODESTO 1898  SKYLANE WAY   5/21/2009

STANISLAUS MODESTO 1600  FRENCH   8/11/2011

STANISLAUS MODESTO 1749  POLAND 2/9/2012

STANISLAUS NEWMAN 531 LADY SLIPPER 1/15/2008

STANISLAUS NEWMAN 1200  MAIN STREET  7/26/2010

STANISLAUS OAKDALE 143 N 6TH ST 1/5/2004

STANISLAUS OAKDALE 13537 ORANGE BLOSSOM RD 10/22/2004

STANISLAUS OAKDALE 410 ARBOLES WAY 10/26/2004

STANISLAUS OAKDALE 755 RIVER AVE 11/29/2004

STANISLAUS OAKDALE 445 N FIFTH 12/6/2004

STANISLAUS OAKDALE 20601  WARNERVILLE ROAD   5/28/2009

STANISLAUS OAKDALE 10742  PIONEER AVENUE   6/30/2009

STANISLAUS PATTERSON 1830  ORANGE AVENUE   5/3/2009

STANISLAUS RIVERBANK 3939 MINNIEAR AVE 1/31/2006

STANISLAUS RIVERBANK 2924  STANISLAUS STREET   6/18/2009

STANISLAUS RIVERBANK 3238  POCKET AVENUE  5/22/2010

STANISLAUS STANISLAUS 13660 CARPENTER RD 2/7/2004

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 6407 MITCHELL RD 4/12/2004

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 1625 LARKSPUR ST 6/29/2004

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 265 IRONWOOD 10/30/2004

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 357 E OLIVE AVE 11/4/2004

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 201 G STREET 6/26/2007

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 1105 BEREA 9/15/2007

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 1090 DENAIR AVENUE 1/6/2008

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 1125 SOUTH TEGNER ROAD A 2/16/2008

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 3800 CROWELL ROAD 4/18/2008

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 590 MINARET AVENUE 8/5/2008

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 677 NORTH SODERQUIST ROAD 12/15/2008

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 4519  MOFFETT ROAD   4/22/2009

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 6107  MOUNTAIN VIEW ROAD   5/19/2009

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 460  MOFFET ROAD   5/29/2009

STANISLAUS TURLOCK 1180 WEST LINWOOD AVENUE  2/9/2010

STANISLAUS WATERFORD 575 E ST 3/5/2004

SUTTER LIVE OAK 2691 STAFFORD DR 11/10/2004

SUTTER LIVE OAK 9755 O ST 4/7/2005

SUTTER SUTTER 2235 MADRONE ST 5/17/2004

SUTTER YUBA CITY 2898 MCKENLY RD 1/11/2004

SUTTER YUBA CITY 1400 LYTLE RD 2/17/2004

SUTTER YUBA CITY 1718 ELMER RD 3/10/2004

SUTTER YUBA CITY 1292 HARTER RD 5/11/2004

SUTTER YUBA CITY 1619 FRANKLIN RD K 6/7/2004

SUTTER YUBA CITY 1081 NORTHRIDGE DR 9/1/2004

SUTTER YUBA CITY 400 WALTON N AVE 3 9/2/2004

SUTTER YUBA CITY 761 CHESTNUT ST 10/18/2004

SUTTER YUBA CITY 413 PINE ST 10/30/2004

SUTTER YUBA CITY 1368 HUTCHINSON A 11/5/2004

SUTTER YUBA CITY 24 CENTRAL AVE 12/11/2004

SUTTER YUBA CITY 132 S WALTON AVE A 12/22/2004

SUTTER YUBA CITY 1587 GRAY AVE 2/15/2005

SUTTER YUBA CITY 1341 DUSTIN DR 39 9/1/2005
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SUTTER YUBA CITY 4098 MARLETTE RD 1/23/2006

SUTTER YUBA CITY 1115 MARCIA AVENUE 2/18/2006

SUTTER YUBA CITY 1250 KENNY DRIVE 5/19/2006

SUTTER YUBA CITY 617 FORBES AVENUE 1/2/2007

TEHAMA CORNING 6330 PIEDMONT RD 9/27/2004

TEHAMA CORNING 323 RIO DEL REY COURT 7/31/2006

TEHAMA LOS MOLINOS 24881  68TH   4/28/2010

TEHAMA RED BLUFF 19932 SAWTOOTH DRIVE 8/1/2006

TRINITY TRINITY CENTER 360 MAUDE AVENUE 3/11/2007

TULARE CUTLER 39500 ROAD 136 4/28/2006

TULARE DINUBA 39780 ROAD 56 3/31/2004

TULARE DINUBA 38929 ROAD 84 8/17/2006

TULARE LINDSAY 1445 E HONOLULU 3/24/2004

TULARE PORTERVILLE 27003 AVENUE 120 2/7/2004

TULARE PORTERVILLE 1611 E SUCCESS DRIVE 1/7/2006

TULARE PORTERVILLE 670 E POPLAR 1/7/2006

TULARE TIPTON 14144 ROAD 152 8/9/2006

TULARE TULARE 26442 99 HWY 210 5/26/2004

TULARE VISALIA 3347 WEST HILLSDALE STREET G 11/3/2008

TULARE WOODVILLE 16477 HUDSON AVE 1/29/2004

VENTURA FILLMORE 2989 WEST W TELEGRAPH ROAD HIGHWAY6/14/2006

VENTURA N/A 5892 SANTA CLARA RD 2/22/2006

VENTURA OXNARD 765 KOHALA STREET 11/9/2006

VENTURA THOUSAND OAKS 982 EAST JANAS ROAD 3/20/2007

VENTURA VENTURA 1300 SARATOGA STREET 5/4/2006

YOLO WEST SACRAMENTO 1155 LINDEN RD 1/13/2004

YOLO WEST SACRAMENTO 1900 EVERGREEN AVENUE 3/30/2007

YOLO WOODLAND 1730 DONNER WAY 3/10/2004

YUBA ARBOGA 13814 CHARLIES LN 5/27/2004

YUBA LOMA RICA 5124 WOLF TRAIL 1/25/2006

YUBA MARYSVILLE 1118 I ST 4/6/2004

YUBA MARYSVILLE 1205 E 22ND ST 4/12/2004

YUBA MARYSVILLE 222 H ST 4/14/2004

YUBA MARYSVILLE 1804 HILE AVE C 5/12/2004

YUBA MARYSVILLE 1505 RAMIREZ RD 5/20/2004

YUBA MARYSVILLE 5956 PARK AVE O 7/18/2004

YUBA MARYSVILLE 5818 PARK AVE 8/3/2004

YUBA MARYSVILLE 5931 REDBURN AVE 8/8/2004

YUBA MARYSVILLE 1735 N BEALE RD 9/10/2004

YUBA MARYSVILLE 2209 BOULTON WAY 10/18/2004

YUBA MARYSVILLE 976 KAY ST 10/25/2004

YUBA MARYSVILLE 5395 FEATHER RIVER BLVD 12/21/2004

YUBA MARYSVILLE 5528 ALICIA AVE 2/22/2005

YUBA MARYSVILLE 5696 ARBOGA RD 3/9/2005

YUBA MARYSVILLE 1100 E 17TH ST 36 5/18/2005

YUBA MARYSVILLE 885 GRAND AVE 5/24/2005

YUBA MARYSVILLE 209 E ST 12/13/2005

YUBA MARYSVILLE 1097 VINE AVE 1/12/2006

YUBA MARYSVILLE 647 RAMIREZ RD B 2/16/2006

YUBA MARYSVILLE 714 BOYER ROAD 3/30/2006

YUBA MARYSVILLE 5514 FEATHER RIVER BOULEVARD 7/13/2006
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YUBA MARYSVILLE 8369 HWY 70 10/3/2006

YUBA MARYSVILLE 7340 DOC ADAMS ROAD 10/9/2006

YUBA MARYSVILLE 1164 REDWOOD AVENUE 6/11/2007

YUBA MARYSVILLE 4499 EAST ERLE ROAD 7/7/2007

YUBA OLIVEHURST 3735 ARBOGA RD 9/27/2004

YUBA OLIVEHURST 4456 COLLEGE 9/28/2004

YUBA OLIVEHURST 1941 14TH ST 11/3/2004

YUBA OLIVEHURST 4461 COLLEGE WAY 11/17/2004

YUBA OLIVEHURST 1696 10TH AVE 1/27/2005

YUBA OLIVEHURST 1440 BROADWAY RD 1/17/2006

YUBA OLIVEHURST 3948 SHIMER RD 1/31/2006

YUBA OLIVEHURST 4605 SUMMERS LN 1/31/2006
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PHOTOGRAPHS
APNs 212-110-01 through -07 and 212-040-26

Carlsbad, San Diego County, California

1. View to northwest of Site.

2. View to morthwest of Site.
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APNs 212-110-01 through -07 and 212-040-26

Carlsbad, San Diego County, California

3. View to northwest of Site.

4. View to northwest of Site.



PHOTOGRAPHS
APNs 212-110-01 through -07 and 212-040-26

Carlsbad, San Diego County, California

5. View to southeast of Site.

6. View to northwest of Site.



PHOTOGRAPHS
APNs 212-110-01 through -07 and 212-040-26

Carlsbad, San Diego County, California

7. View to west of Site.

8. View to southeast of Site.
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APNs 212-110-01 through -07 and 212-040-26

Carlsbad, San Diego County, California

9. View to northwest of Site.

10. View to northwest of Site.
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APNs 212-110-01 through -07 and 212-040-26

Carlsbad, San Diego, County, California

11. View to northwest of Site.

12. View to northwest of Site.
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APNs 212-110-01 through -07 and 212-040-26

Carlsbad, San Diego County, California

13. View to southwest of Site.
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2016 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-13) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

WEST OAKS WAY
CARLSBAD, CA 92011

COORDINATES

33.1196530 - 33˚ 7’ 10.75’’Latitude (North): 
117.2912400 - 117˚ 17’ 28.46’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 11Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
472829.7UTM X (Meters): 
3664398.0UTM Y (Meters): 
130 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

5641296 ENCINITAS, CATarget Property Map:
2012Version Date:

5641318 SAN LUIS REY, CANorth Map:
2012Version Date:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

20140603Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:
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9 PACIFIC RIM ELEMENTA 1100 CAMINO DE LAS O ENVIROSTOR, SCH Higher 5047, 0.956, SW

8 OCEAN AIR FLIGHT SER PALOMAR AIRPORT Notify 65 Higher 4059, 0.769, NE

7 KINDERCARE LEARNING 1200 PLUM TREE ROAD ENVIROSTOR, SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, SLIC, San Diego Co.... Higher 3798, 0.719, WSW

B6 ARCO 1991 PALOMAR AIRPORT SAN DIEGO CO. SAM Higher 2569, 0.487, East

B5 PALOMAR AIRPORT ARCO 1991 PALOMAR AIRPORT LUST, San Diego Co. HMMD, EMI Higher 2569, 0.487, East

A4 CALLAWAY GOLF COMPAN 5858 DRYDEN PLACE RCRA-CESQG Higher 1028, 0.195, North

A3 T M I 5858 DRYDEN PL RCRA-SQG, San Diego Co. HMMD, FINDS, HAZNET, ECHO Higher 1028, 0.195, North

2 SENDX MEDICAL INC 1945 PALOMAR OAKS WA RCRA-SQG Higher 911, 0.173, East

1 1412  SAPPHIRE DR EDR Hist Cleaner Higher 558, 0.106, West

MAPPED SITES SUMMARY

Target Property Address:
WEST OAKS WAY
CARLSBAD, CA  92011

Click on Map ID to see full detail.

MAP RELATIVE DIST (ft. & mi.)
ID DATABASE ACRONYMS ELEVATION DIRECTIONSITE NAME ADDRESS
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TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing
SEMS Superfund Enterprise Management System

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System
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State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE State Response Sites

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Information System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
SLIC Statewide SLIC Cases

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing
UST Active UST Facilities
AST Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT Waste Management Unit Database
SWRCY Recycler Database
HAULERS Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
ODI Open Dump Inventory

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL Delisted National Clandestine Laboratory Register
HIST Cal-Sites Historical Calsites Database
SCH School Property Evaluation Program
CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
San Diego Co. HMMD Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
Toxic Pits Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
US CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register
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Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST SWEEPS UST Listing
HIST UST Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
CA FID UST Facility Inventory Database

Local Land Records

LIENS Environmental Liens Listing
LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
DEED Deed Restriction Listing

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
CHMIRS California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
LDS Land Disposal Sites Listing
MCS Military Cleanup Sites Listing
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
DOD Department of Defense Sites
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ROD Records Of Decision
RMP Risk Management Plans
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
PADS PCB Activity Database System
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
FUSRAP Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
US MINES Mines Master Index File
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FINDS Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
DOCKET HWC Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
UXO Unexploded Ordnance Sites
CA BOND EXP. PLAN Bond Expenditure Plan
Cortese "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
CUPA Listings CUPA Resources List
DRYCLEANERS Cleaner Facilities
EMI Emissions Inventory Data
ENF Enforcement Action Listing
Financial Assurance Financial Assurance Information Listing
HAZNET Facility and Manifest Data
HIST CORTESE Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
HWP EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
HWT Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
MINES Mines Site Location Listing
MWMP Medical Waste Management Program Listing
NPDES NPDES Permits Listing
PEST LIC Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
PROC Certified Processors Database
UIC UIC Listing
WASTEWATER PITS Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
WDS Waste Discharge System
WIP Well Investigation Program Case List
ECHO Enforcement & Compliance History Information
FUELS PROGRAM EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
EDR Hist Auto EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
RGA LUST Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

TC4672934.2s  EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 7

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Small quantity
generators (SQGs) generate between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-SQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/09/2015 has revealed that there are 2
     RCRA-SQG sites within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SENDX MEDICAL INC   1945 PALOMAR OAKS WA E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.173 mi.) 2 8
     T M I   5858 DRYDEN PL N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) A3 11

RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/09/2015 has revealed that there is
     1 RCRA-CESQG site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CALLAWAY GOLF COMPAN   5858 DRYDEN PLACE N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.195 mi.) A4 15

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR: The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields
Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s) EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which
there may be reasons to investigate further.  The database includes the following site types: Federal
Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL)); State Response, including Military Facilities and State
Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites.  EnviroStor provides similar information to the information
that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information, including, but not limited to,
identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for reuse, properties where
environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses, and risk
characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment at
contaminated sites.

     A review of the ENVIROSTOR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 05/02/2016 has revealed that there are
     2 ENVIROSTOR sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     KINDERCARE LEARNING   1200 PLUM TREE ROAD WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.719 mi.) 7 30
Facility Id: 37830019
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Status: Refer: 1248 Local Agency

     PACIFIC RIM ELEMENTA   1100 CAMINO DE LAS O SW 1/2 - 1 (0.956 mi.) 9 32
Facility Id: 37010017
Status: No Further Action

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM: The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to
properties contaminated with hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and
Mitigation Program.

     A review of the SAN DIEGO CO. SAM list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/23/2010 has revealed that
     there is 1 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ARCO   1991 PALOMAR AIRPORT E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) B6 30
Case Number: H32235-001
Facility Status: Remedial Action (Clean-Up)

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the State Water Resources Control Board Leaking
Underground Storage Tank Information System.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 03/14/2016 has revealed that there is 1 LUST
     site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PALOMAR AIRPORT ARCO   1991 PALOMAR AIRPORT E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.487 mi.) B5 16
Status: Open - Site Assessment
Global Id: T0607378792

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

Notify 65: Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources
Control Board and the Regional Water Quality Control Board.  This database is no longer updated by the
reporting agency.

     A review of the Notify 65 list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/10/2015 has revealed that there is 1
     Notify 65 site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OCEAN AIR FLIGHT SER   PALOMAR AIRPORT NE 1/2 - 1 (0.769 mi.) 8 32
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR Hist Cleaner: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR Hist Cleaner list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR Hist
     Cleaner site  within approximately  0.125 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   1412  SAPPHIRE DR W 0 - 1/8 (0.106 mi.) 1 8
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 1 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

EMERALD RIDGE WEST-MAR VISTA  SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, SLIC, San
 Diego Co. HMMD
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500FEDERAL FACILITY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SEMS-ARCHIVE

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    2  NR   NR    NR      2    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RESPONSE

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000ENVIROSTOR

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500SAN DIEGO CO. SAM

TC4672934.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SLIC

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250AST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500VCP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WMUDS/SWAT
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAULERS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HIST Cal-Sites
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SCH
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001San Diego Co. HMMD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Toxic Pits
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US CDL

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250SWEEPS UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HIST UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CA FID UST

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEED

TC4672934.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001CHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MCS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA NonGen / NLR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.2502020 COR ACTION
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001TRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PRP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001COAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUSRAP
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001US AIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250US MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001FINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001DOCKET HWC
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UXO
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CA BOND EXP. PLAN
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500Cortese
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250CUPA Listings
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001EMI
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ENF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001Financial Assurance
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001HAZNET

TC4672934.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500HIST CORTESE
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HWP
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250HWT
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MWMP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001NPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001PEST LIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500PROC
    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Notify 65
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001UIC
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500WASTEWATER PITS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001WDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250WIP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001ECHO
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FUELS PROGRAM

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EDR MGP
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.125EDR Hist Auto
    1  NR   NR    NR    NR    1 0.125EDR Hist Cleaner

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LF
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR    0 0.001RGA LUST

    9    0    3    2    3    1    0- Totals --

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC4672934.2s   Page 7



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          1412  SAPPHIRE DRAddress:
          2002Year:
          HARRYS CLEANERS & SHOE REPAIRName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

558 ft.
0.106 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
252 ft.

< 1/8 CARLSBAD, CA  92009
West 1412  SAPPHIRE DR    N/A
1 EDR Hist Cleaner 1014992501

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/20/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    45-3927-3389Owner/operator telephone:
                    DKOwner/operator country:
                    2700 BRONSHOJ,
                    AKANDEVEJ 21Owner/operator address:
                    RADIOMETER MEDICAL APSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/01/1994Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    SENDX MEDICAL INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    HROBLES@SENDX.COMContact email:
                    760-603-3452Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92011
                    1945 PALOMAR OAKS WAYContact address:
                    HENRY R ROBLESContact:
                    CAR000223289EPA ID:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92011
                    1945 PALOMAR OAKS WAYFacility address:
                    SENDX MEDICAL INCFacility name:
                    11/05/2014Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

911 ft.
0.173 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
143 ft.

1/8-1/4 CARLSBAD, CA  92011
East 1945 PALOMAR OAKS WAY CAR000223289
2 RCRA-SQGSENDX MEDICAL INC 1014922545

TC4672934.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    791.   Waste name:
                    791.   Waste code:

                    551.   Waste name:
                    551.   Waste code:

                    352.   Waste name:
                    352.   Waste code:

                    281.   Waste name:
                    281.   Waste code:

                    272.   Waste name:
                    272.   Waste code:

                    214.   Waste name:
                    214.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

SENDX MEDICAL INC  (Continued) 1014922545

TC4672934.2s   Page 9



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    MIXTURES.
                    BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT
                    MORE OF THOSE SOLVENTS LISTED IN F001, F002, F004, AND F005; AND STILL
                    SOLVENTS, AND A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF ONE OR
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED
                    NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS; AND ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    MIXTURES/BLENDS CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, ONLY THE ABOVE SPENT
                    ALCOHOL, CYCLOHEXANONE, AND METHANOL; ALL SPENT SOLVENT
                    ACETATE, ETHYL BENZENE, ETHYL ETHER, METHYL ISOBUTYL KETONE, N-BUTYL
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: XYLENE, ACETONE, ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F003.   Waste code:

                    METHYL ETHYL KETONE.   Waste name:
                    D035.   Waste code:

                    SILVER.   Waste name:
                    D011.   Waste code:

                    CORROSIVE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D002.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                    791.   Waste name:
                    791.   Waste code:

                    551.   Waste name:
                    551.   Waste code:

                    352.   Waste name:
                    352.   Waste code:

                    281.   Waste name:
                    281.   Waste code:

                    272.   Waste name:
                    272.   Waste code:

                    214.   Waste name:
                    214.   Waste code:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    SENDX MEDICAL INCSite name:
                    01/23/2012Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    MIXTURES.

SENDX MEDICAL INC  (Continued) 1014922545
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    Not reportedOwner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (609) 589-7500Owner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    PITMAN, NJ 08071
                    LAMBS RDOwner/operator address:
                    NYTRONICS INCOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste at any time
                    waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1000 kg of
                    hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less of hazardous
                    waste during any calendar month and accumulates less than 6000 kg of
                    Handler: generates more than 100 and less than 1000 kg of hazardousDescription:
                    Small Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (619) 431-1144Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    5858 DRYDEN PLContact address:
                    DAVID  ORTEGAContact:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    DRYDEN PLMailing address:
                    CAD983660820EPA ID:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    5858 DRYDEN PLFacility address:
                    T M IFacility name:
                    03/02/1993Date form received by agency:

RCRA-SQG:

1028 ft. ECHOSite 1 of 2 in cluster A
0.195 mi. HAZNET

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
193 ft.

1/8-1/4 FINDSCARLSBAD, CA  92008
North San Diego Co. HMMD5858 DRYDEN PL CAD983660820
A3 RCRA-SQGT M I 1000820059
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92008-6527Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CARLSBADFacility City:
                    2285 RUTHERFORD DRFacility Address:
                    CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANYFacility Owner:
                    11/30/2002Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    03/28/2002Last HMMD Inspection:
                    212-091-06-00APN:
                    CAL000116326EPA Id Number:
                    6HK66Business Type:
                    128905Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    Failure to clean up hazardous waste off of floor surface. 66262.10bViolation Citation:
                    DID NOT CLEAN SPILL TO FLOORViolation:
                    6HV0210Violation Code:
                    10/10/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    200091Facility Id:

                    Inactive PermitActivity:
                    66262.34(a)(3) & 66262.34(f)
                    date and/or are improperly labeled.  CCR  66262.34(a)(2);
                    Hazardous waste containers &/or tanks are missing labels, accumulationViolation Citation:
                    WASTE CONTAINER W/O LABELSViolation:
                    6HV0202Violation Code:
                    10/10/2003Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    200091Facility Id:

Violations Inactive Permits:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    92008-6527Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CARLSBADFacility City:
                    2285 RUTHERFORD DRFacility Address:
                    CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANYFacility Owner:
                    06/30/2011Permit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    10/13/2008Last HMMD Inspection:
                    212-091-06-00APN:
                    CAL000116326EPA Id Number:
                    6HK66Business Type:
                    200091Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

T M I  (Continued) 1000820059
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     1993Year:
     1000820059envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Not reportedMethod Decode:
     Waste oil and mixed oilCat Decode:
     3.7530Tons:
     Not reportedDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920086527Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5858 DRYDEN PLMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6095897500Telephone:
     NYTRONICS INC LAMBS RDContact:
     CAD983660820GEPAID:
     1994Year:
     1000820059envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     RecyclerMethod Decode:
     Waste oil and mixed oilCat Decode:
     4.1700Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD099452708TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920086527Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5858 DRYDEN PLMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6095897500Telephone:
     NYTRONICS INC LAMBS RDContact:
     CAD983660820GEPAID:
     1994Year:
     1000820059envid:

HAZNET:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110002893691Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:

T M I  (Continued) 1000820059
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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                                   1000820059Envid:
ECHO:

4 additional CA_HAZNET: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

     San DiegoFacility County:
     RecyclerMethod Decode:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureCat Decode:
     0.4587Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Unspecified solvent mixtureWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD008364432TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920086527Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5858 DRYDEN PLMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6095897500Telephone:
     NYTRONICS INC LAMBS RDContact:
     CAD983660820GEPAID:
     1993Year:
     1000820059envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     Transfer StationMethod Decode:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus inorganicsCat Decode:
     0.12640000000Tons:
     Transfer StationDisposal Method:
     Off-specification, aged or surplus inorganicsWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080010101TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920086527Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5858 DRYDEN PLMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6095897500Telephone:
     NYTRONICS INC LAMBS RDContact:
     CAD983660820GEPAID:
     1993Year:
     1000820059envid:

     San DiegoFacility County:
     RecyclerMethod Decode:
     Waste oil and mixed oilCat Decode:
     0.18759999999Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Waste oil and mixed oilWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAT080013352TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     CARLSBAD, CA 920086527Mailing City,St,Zip:
     5858 DRYDEN PLMailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     6095897500Telephone:
     NYTRONICS INC LAMBS RDContact:
     CAD983660820GEPAID:

T M I  (Continued) 1000820059

TC4672934.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                   http://echo.epa.gov/detailed_facility_report?fid=110002893691DFR URL:
                                   110002893691Registry ID:

T M I  (Continued) 1000820059

                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    2180 RUTHERFORD ROADOwner/operator address:
                    CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/01/1989Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANYOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    09EPA Region:
                    DOUGCA@CALLAWAYGOLF.COMContact email:
                    (760) 930-5227Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedContact address:
                    DOUG A CASEYContact:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    2180 RUTHERFORD ROADMailing address:
                    CAL000116326EPA ID:
                    CARLSBAD, CA 92008
                    5858 DRYDEN PLACEFacility address:
                    CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY - BUILDING 5Facility name:
                    02/17/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

1028 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster A
0.195 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
193 ft.

1/8-1/4 CARLSBAD, CA  92008
North 5858 DRYDEN PLACE CAL000116326
A4 RCRA-CESQGCALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY - BUILDING 5 1010313092
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    STRYCHNIDIN-10-ONE, & SALTS (OR) STRYCHNINE, & SALTS.   Waste name:
                    P108.   Waste code:

                    THESE SPENT SOLVENTS AND SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES.
                    LISTED IN F001, F002, OR F004; AND STILL BOTTOMS FROM THE RECOVERY OF
                    ONE OR MORE OF THE ABOVE NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS OR THOSE SOLVENTS
                    CONTAINING, BEFORE USE, A TOTAL OF TEN PERCENT OR MORE (BY VOLUME) OF
                    2-ETHOXYETHANOL, AND 2-NITROPROPANE; ALL SPENT SOLVENT MIXTURES/BLENDS
                    KETONE, CARBON DISULFIDE, ISOBUTANOL, PYRIDINE, BENZENE,
                    THE FOLLOWING SPENT NONHALOGENATED SOLVENTS: TOLUENE, METHYL ETHYL.   Waste name:
                    F005.   Waste code:

                    IGNITABLE WASTE.   Waste name:
                    D001.   Waste code:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/01/1992Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:

CALLAWAY GOLF COMPANY - BUILDING 5  (Continued) 1010313092

                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              H32235-001LOC Case Number:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLocal Agency:
                              EPCase Worker:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              09/23/2009Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              LUST Cleanup SiteCase Type:
                              -117.282217741013Longitude:
                              33.1195186433033Latitude:
                              T0607378792Global Id:
                              STATERegion:

LUST:

2569 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.487 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
187 ft.

1/4-1/2 EMICARLSBAD, CA  92011
East San Diego Co. HMMD1991 PALOMAR AIRPORT RD    N/A
B5 LUSTPALOMAR AIRPORT ARCO S103639418
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                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Soil and Water Investigation Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              07/07/2013Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/30/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

Regulatory Activities:

                              09/23/2009Status Date:
                              Open - Site AssessmentStatus:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              10/20/2004Status Date:
                              Open - RemediationStatus:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              06/12/2003Status Date:
                              Open - Case Begin DateStatus:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

Status History:

                              6195213378Phone Number:
                              craig.carlisle@waterboards.ca.govEmail:
                              SAN DIEGOCity:
                              2375 NORTHSIDE DRIVE, SUITE 100Address:
                              SAN DIEGO RWQCB (REGION 9)Organization Name:
                              CRAIG L. CARLISLEContact Name:
                              Regional Board CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              8585056806Phone Number:
                              ed.paredes@sdcounty.ca.govEmail:
                              SAN DIEGOCity:
                              P.O. Box 129261Address:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPOrganization Name:
                              ED PAREDESContact Name:
                              Local Agency CaseworkerContact Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

Contact:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              the Environmental Data tab for additional site specific information.
                              Additional groundwater monitoring is currently underway. Please see
                              monitoring has been ongoing and additional assessment is underway.
                              product dispensers and associated product piping. Groundwater
                              identified onsite in June 2003 during the removal and replacement of
                              This site is an active gas station and minimart. Contamination wasSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              Investigation
                              Other Groundwater (uses other than drinking water), UnderPotential Media Affect:

PALOMAR AIRPORT ARCO  (Continued) S103639418
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                              Sensitive Receptor Survey Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              10/06/2015Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              01/30/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              08/11/2015Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              05/01/2013Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              12/09/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Notice of ResponsibilityAction:
                              06/18/2003Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/30/2014Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/30/2013Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/30/2013Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              07/10/2012Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              09/24/2008Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Other Workplan - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              07/07/2012Date:

PALOMAR AIRPORT ARCO  (Continued) S103639418
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                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Letter - NoticeAction:
                              07/15/2009Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Leak StoppedAction:
                              06/16/2003Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              07/30/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/30/2012Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              11/12/2014Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/30/2014Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              10/30/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Leak ReportedAction:
                              06/12/2003Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Leak DiscoveryAction:
                              06/12/2003Date:
                              OtherAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              03/08/2010Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Site Assessment Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              08/05/2015Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

PALOMAR AIRPORT ARCO  (Continued) S103639418
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                    09/30/2013Permit Expiration:
                    OPENPermit Status:
                    06/19/2012Last HMMD Inspection:
                    213-092-17-00APN:
                    CAL000348827EPA Id Number:
                    6HK28Business Type:
                    210186Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              05/08/2012Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              08/13/2013Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Technical Correspondence / Assistance / OtherAction:
                              01/09/2015Date:
                              ENFORCEMENTAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              10/30/2010Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Site Assessment Report - Regulator RespondedAction:
                              09/21/2011Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              04/29/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - QuarterlyAction:
                              07/30/2009Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              11/02/2015Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Monitoring Report - Semi-AnnuallyAction:
                              01/30/2015Date:
                              RESPONSEAction Type:
                              T0607378792Global Id:

                              Leak BeganAction:
                              06/12/2003Date:

PALOMAR AIRPORT ARCO  (Continued) S103639418
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                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1624 /RT2217Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    210186Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 132235 T003UST Name:

                    FAILSAFE, 3.0LLD; UDC W/ POSITIVE SHUT-OFF
                    DW TANK, DW PRESSURIZED PIPE W/ DRY TANK ANNULAR; POSITIVE SHUT-OFF &UST Monitor Method:
                    31AMonitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1992-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1624 /RT2217Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    210186Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 132235 T002UST Name:

                    FAILSAFE, 3.0LLD; UDC W/ POSITIVE SHUT-OFF
                    DW TANK, DW PRESSURIZED PIPE W/ DRY TANK ANNULAR; POSITIVE SHUT-OFF &UST Monitor Method:
                    31AMonitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1992-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1624 /RT2217Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    210186Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 132235 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    YOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    PALOMAR AIRPORT PARTNERS, INCUST Owner:
                    92011Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    CARLSBADFacility City:
                    1991 PALOMAR AIRPORT RDFacility Address:
                    MESA ROCK, INCFacility Owner:

PALOMAR AIRPORT ARCO  (Continued) S103639418
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                    UNDERGROUND TANK 132235 T002Other Information:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210186Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 132235 T004Other Information:
                    SUPER UNLEADEDName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210186Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 132235 T003Other Information:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210186Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    WASTE GASOLINE-WATER MIXOther Information:
                    WASTE 134 AQUEOUS SOL’N W/LESS 10% ORGName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210186Facility Id:

Active Permits:

                    FAILSAFE, 3.0LLD; UDC W/ POSITIVE SHUT-OFF
                    DW TANK, DW PRESSURIZED PIPE W/ DRY TANK ANNULAR; POSITIVE SHUT-OFF &UST Monitor Method:
                    31AMonitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1992-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1624/RT2217Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    210186Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 132235 T004UST Name:

                    FAILSAFE, 3.0LLD; UDC W/ POSITIVE SHUT-OFF
                    DW TANK, DW PRESSURIZED PIPE W/ DRY TANK ANNULAR; POSITIVE SHUT-OFF &UST Monitor Method:
                    31AMonitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1992-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:

PALOMAR AIRPORT ARCO  (Continued) S103639418
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                    YOwn Or Operate UST:
                    YHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLCUST Owner:
                    90702-6038Facility Zip:
                    CAFacility State:
                    ARTESIAFacility City:
                    PO BOX 6038Facility Address:
                    BP WEST COAST PRODUCTS LLCFacility Owner:
                    01/31/2009Permit Expiration:
                    CHNGPermit Status:
                    07/15/2008Last HMMD Inspection:
                    213-092-17-00APN:
                    CAL000104794EPA Id Number:
                    6HK28Business Type:
                    132235Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2630, 2641(j), 2632
                    Monitoring system components &/or devices are not all functional.Violation Citation:
                    MONITOR SYSTEM NOT ALL FUNCTIONALViolation:
                    6HV3263Violation Code:
                    07/07/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210186Facility Id:

                    ACTIVEActivity:
                    2635(b)(2)
                    UST system does not have an approved overfill protection system.Violation Citation:
                    UST SYSTEM W/O APPROVED OVERFILL PROTECTViolation:
                    6HV3254Violation Code:
                    07/07/2010Inspection Date:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210186Facility Id:

Violations Active Permits:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 1:
                    WasteMaterial Waste:
                    GAS FILTERSOther Information:
                    WASTE 352 ORGANIC SOLIDS (OTHER)Name:
                    Not reportedCase Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210186Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 132235 T001Other Information:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDName:
                    8006-61-9Case Number:
                    11/02/2012Update Date:
                    210186Facility Id:

                    Not reportedHazardous Categories 2:
                    FIREHazardous Categories 1:
                    MaterialMaterial Waste:

PALOMAR AIRPORT ARCO  (Continued) S103639418

TC4672934.2s   Page 23



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    UNDERGROUND TANK 132235 T004UST Name:

                    FAILSAFE, 3.0LLD; UDC W/ POSITIVE SHUT-OFF
                    DW TANK, DW PRESSURIZED PIPE W/ DRY TANK ANNULAR; POSITIVE SHUT-OFF &UST Monitor Method:
                    31AMonitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1992-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1624 /RT2217Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    132235Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 132235 T003UST Name:

                    FAILSAFE, 3.0LLD; UDC W/ POSITIVE SHUT-OFF
                    DW TANK, DW PRESSURIZED PIPE W/ DRY TANK ANNULAR; POSITIVE SHUT-OFF &UST Monitor Method:
                    31AMonitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1992-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1624 /RT2217Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    132235Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 132235 T002UST Name:

                    FAILSAFE, 3.0LLD; UDC W/ POSITIVE SHUT-OFF
                    DW TANK, DW PRESSURIZED PIPE W/ DRY TANK ANNULAR; POSITIVE SHUT-OFF &UST Monitor Method:
                    31AMonitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1992-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    REGULAR UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1624 /RT2217Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    132235Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
                    UNDERGROUND TANK 132235 T001UST Name:

UST:

                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    YGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:

PALOMAR AIRPORT ARCO  (Continued) S103639418
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                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2001Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2000Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              6Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              6Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              1999Year:

EMI:

                    FAILSAFE, 3.0LLD; UDC W/ POSITIVE SHUT-OFF
                    DW TANK, DW PRESSURIZED PIPE W/ DRY TANK ANNULAR; POSITIVE SHUT-OFF &UST Monitor Method:
                    31AMonitor Code:
                    PRESSUREDelivery System:
                    DOUBLE WALLPipe Type:
                    1992-01-01 00:00:00Year Installed:
                    Not reportedRemove Close Date:
                    ACTIVEReg Status:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDOther Content Info:
                    PREMIUM UNLEADEDUST Contents:
                    10000Capacity Gallons:
                    NT1624/RT2217Additional Id:
                    DOUBLE WALLTank Type:
                    132235Permit Number:
                    2012-11-02 14:17:38Last Update:
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                                              4.0943938Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4.0943938Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2004Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2003Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2002Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5.61Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5.61Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2007Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5.61Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5.61Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2006Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              4.0943938Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              4.0943938Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2005Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
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                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2011Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5.6100000000000003Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5.6100000000000003Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2010Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5.6100000000000003Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5.6100000000000003Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2009Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5.61Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5.61Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2008Year:
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                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5.61Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5.61Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2014Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5.61Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5.61Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2013Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5.61Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5.61Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
                                              5541SIC Code:
                                              SDAir District Name:
                                              91361Facility ID:
                                              SDAir Basin:
                                              37County Code:
                                              2012Year:

                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:
                                              0Carbon Monoxide Emissions Tons/Yr:
                                              5.61Reactive Organic Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              5.61Total Organic Hydrocarbon Gases Tons/Yr:
                                              Not reportedConsolidated Emission Reporting Rule:
                                              Not reportedCommunity Health Air Pollution Info System:
                                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY APCDAir District Name:
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                                              0Part. Matter 10 Micrometers and Smllr Tons/Yr:
                                              0Particulate Matter Tons/Yr:
                                              0SOX - Oxides of Sulphur Tons/Yr:
                                              0NOX - Oxides of Nitrogen Tons/Yr:

PALOMAR AIRPORT ARCO  (Continued) S103639418

                    6/12/2003Date Began:
                    10/20/2004Date:
                    Remedial Action (Clean-Up)Facility Status:
                    Drinking Water Aquifer ImpactedFacility Type:
                    LOP - State FundFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H32235-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

2569 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.487 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
187 ft.

1/4-1/2 CARLSBAD, CA  92009
East 1991 PALOMAR AIRPORT RD    N/A
B6 SAN DIEGO CO. SAMARCO S106874379

                    T0608190018Alias Name:
                    APNAlias Type:
                    21454403Alias Name:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPotential COC:
            NONE SPECIFIEDPast Use:
            21454403APN:
            -117.3045Longitude:
            33.11574Latitude:
            Not ApplicableFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:
            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            36Senate:
            76Assembly:
            Cleanup CypressDivision Branch:
            Referred - Not AssignedSupervisor:
            Not reportedProgram Manager:
            SAN DIEGO COUNTYLead Agency:
            SAN DIEGO COUNTYRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            0Acres:
            EvaluationSite Type Detailed:
            EvaluationSite Type:
            Not reportedSite Code:
            02/10/2000Status Date:
            Refer: 1248 Local AgencyStatus:
            37830019Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

3798 ft.
0.719 mi. San Diego Co. HMMD

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
198 ft.

1/2-1 SLICCARLSBAD, CA  92009
WSW SAN DIEGO CO. SAM1200 PLUM TREE ROAD    N/A
7 ENVIROSTORKINDERCARE LEARNING CENTERS S104757239
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                    Not reportedEPA Id Number:
                    Not reportedBusiness Type:
                    139127Facility Id:

SAN DIEGO CO. HMMD:

Click here to access the California GeoTracker records for this facility:

                              Not reportedSite History:
                              GasolinePotential Contaminants of Concern:
                              SoilPotential Media Affected:
                              Local AgencyFile Location:
                              Not reportedRB Case Number:
                              Not reportedLocal Agency:
                              Not reportedCase Worker:
                              Cleanup Program SiteCase Type:
                              -117.304458Longitude:
                              33.115764Latitude:
                              H39127-001Lead Agency Case Number:
                              SAN DIEGO COUNTY LOPLead Agency:
                              T0608190018Global Id:
                              02/09/2000Status Date:
                              Completed - Case ClosedFacility Status:
                              STATERegion:

SLIC:

                    1/25/2000Date Began:
                    2/9/2000Date:
                    Closed CaseFacility Status:
                    Soils OnlyFacility Type:
                    Private - VAPFunding:
                    DEH Site Assessment & MitigationAgency:
                    H39127-001Case Number:

SAN DIEGO CO. SAM:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    SB 1248 San Diego CountyComments:
                    02/10/2000Completed Date:
                    SB 1248 NotificationCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37830020Alias Name:
                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37830019Alias Name:
                    GeoTracker Global IDAlias Type:
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                    Not reportedGenerate Medical Waste:
                    Not reportedTreat Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedGenerate Haz Waste:
                    Not reportedSubject To APSA:
                    Not reportedOwn Or Operate UST:
                    Not reportedHandle Regulated Hazmat:
                    Not reportedUST Owner:
                    Not reportedFacility Zip:
                    Not reportedFacility State:
                    Not reportedFacility City:
                    Not reportedFacility Address:
                    Not reportedFacility Owner:
                    Not reportedPermit Expiration:
                    INACPermit Status:
                    Not reportedLast HMMD Inspection:
                    214-544-03-00APN:

KINDERCARE LEARNING CENTERS  (Continued) S104757239

      Not reportedIncident Description:
      Not reportedIssue Date:
      Not reportedDischarge Date:
      Not reportedFacility Type:
      Not reportedBoard File Number:
      Not reportedStaff Initials:
      Not reportedDate Reported:

NOTIFY 65:

4059 ft.
0.769 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
316 ft.

1/2-1 CARLSBAD, CA  
NE PALOMAR AIRPORT    N/A
8 Notify 65OCEAN AIR FLIGHT SERVICES S100178988

            NORestricted Use:
            Not reportedSpecial Program:
            36Senate:
            76Assembly:
            Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
            Mark MalinowskiSupervisor:
            Shahir HaddadProgram Manager:
            SMBRPLead Agency:
            SMBRPRegulatory Agencies:
            NONPL:
            10.42Acres:
            SchoolSite Type Detailed:
            School InvestigationSite Type:
            404093Site Code:
            05/07/2001Status Date:
            No Further ActionStatus:
            37010017Facility ID:

ENVIROSTOR:

5047 ft.
0.956 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
185 ft.

1/2-1 CARLSBAD, CA  92009
SW SCH1100 CAMINO DE LAS ONDAS    N/A
9 ENVIROSTORPACIFIC RIM ELEMENTARY SCHOOL S105628876
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                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/19/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/05/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/25/2000Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37010017Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404093Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404067Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404012Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110021625026Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    PACIFIC RIM ELEMENTARY SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CARLSBAD USD-PACIFIC RIM ELEM. SCH/VCAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CARLSBAD USD-HIDDEN VALLEY RD/VCAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CARLSBAD USD-HIDDEN VALLEY RDAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CARLSBAD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
            SOILPotential Description:
            NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
            DDE DDTPotential COC:
            AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
            NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
            -117.2968Longitude:
            33.11297Latitude:
            School DistrictFunding:
            NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt Req:

PACIFIC RIM ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S105628876
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                    PACIFIC RIM ELEMENTARY SCHOOLAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CARLSBAD USD-PACIFIC RIM ELEM. SCH/VCAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CARLSBAD USD-HIDDEN VALLEY RD/VCAAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CARLSBAD USD-HIDDEN VALLEY RDAlias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:
                    CARLSBAD UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICTAlias Name:
                    SOILPotential Description:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDConfirmed COC:
                    DDE, DDE, DDTPotential COC:
                    AGRICULTURAL - ROW CROPSPast Use:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDAPN:
                    -117.2968Longitude:
                    33.11297Latitude:
                    School DistrictFunding:
                    NORestricted Use:
                    05/07/2001Status Date:
                    No Further ActionStatus:
                    Not reportedSpecial Program Status:
                    36Senate:
                    76Assembly:
                    404093Site Code:
                    Southern California Schools & Brownfields OutreachDivision Branch:
                    Mark MalinowskiSupervisor:
                    Shahir HaddadProject Manager:
                    DTSC - Site Cleanup ProgramLead Agency Description:
                    SMBRPLead Agency:
                    SMBRPCleanup Oversight Agencies:
                    NONational Priorities List:
                    10.42Acres:
                    NONE SPECIFIEDSite Mgmt. Req.:
                    SchoolSite Type Detail:
                    School InvestigationSite Type:
                    37010017Facility ID:

SCH:

                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the PEA Report with a no further action determinationComments:
                    05/09/2001Completed Date:
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                    Not reportedSchedule Revised Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Due Date:
                    Not reportedSchedule Document Type:
                    Not reportedSchedule Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedSchedule Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Due Date:
                    Not reportedFuture Document Type:
                    Not reportedFuture Sub Area Name:
                    Not reportedFuture Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    01/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Phase 1Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    DTSC approved the PEA Report with a no further action determinationComments:
                    05/09/2001Completed Date:
                    Preliminary Endangerment Assessment ReportCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    07/10/2000Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    09/19/2002Completed Date:
                    Cost Recovery Closeout MemoCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    12/05/2000Completed Date:
                    Environmental Oversight AgreementCompleted Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

                    Not reportedComments:
                    04/25/2000Completed Date:
                    Site Inspections/Visit (Non LUR)Completed Document Type:
                    Not reportedCompleted Sub Area Name:
                    PROJECT WIDECompleted Area Name:

Completed Info:

                    Envirostor ID NumberAlias Type:
                    37010017Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404093Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404067Alias Name:
                    Project Code (Site Code)Alias Type:
                    404012Alias Name:
                    EPA (FRS #)Alias Type:
                    110021625026Alias Name:
                    Alternate NameAlias Type:

PACIFIC RIM ELEMENTARY SCHOOL  (Continued) S105628876
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 1 records.

CARLSBAD            S105539727 EMERALD RIDGE WEST-MAR VISTA NONE PALOMAR AIRPORT RD 92008 SAN DIEGO CO. SAM, SLIC, San
Diego Co. HMMD
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 135

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SEMS:  Superfund Enterprise Management System
SEMS (Superfund Enterprise Management System) tracks hazardous waste sites, potentially hazardous waste sites,
and remedial activities performed in support of EPA’s Superfund Program across the United States. The list was
formerly know as CERCLIS, renamed to SEMS by the EPA in 2015. The list contains data on potentially hazardous
waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities, private companies and private persons,
pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).
This dataset also contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities List (NPL) and the
sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site list

SEMS-ARCHIVE:  Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive
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SEMS-ARCHIVE (Superfund Enterprise Management System Archive) tracks sites that have no further interest under
the Federal Superfund Program based on available information. The list was formerly known as the CERCLIS-NFRAP,
renamed to SEMS ARCHIVE by the EPA in 2015. EPA may perform a minimal level of assessment work at a site while
it is archived if site conditions change and/or new information becomes available. Archived sites have been removed
and archived from the inventory of SEMS sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge,
assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list the
site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or
other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time. The decision does not necessarily mean
that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that. based upon available information, the
location is not judged to be potential NPL site.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 05/28/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 05/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

RESPONSE:  State Response Sites
Identifies confirmed release sites where DTSC is involved in remediation, either in a lead or oversight capacity.
These confirmed release sites are generally high-priority and high potential risk.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

ENVIROSTOR:  EnviroStor Database
The Department of Toxic Substances Control’s (DTSC’s) Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program’s (SMBRP’s)
EnviroStor database identifes sites that have known contamination or sites for which there may be reasons to investigate
further. The database includes the following site types: Federal Superfund sites (National Priorities List (NPL));
State Response, including Military Facilities and State Superfund; Voluntary Cleanup; and School sites. EnviroStor
provides similar information to the information that was available in CalSites, and provides additional site information,
including, but not limited to, identification of formerly-contaminated properties that have been released for
reuse, properties where environmental deed restrictions have been recorded to prevent inappropriate land uses,
and risk characterization information that is used to assess potential impacts to public health and the environment
at contaminated sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF (SWIS):  Solid Waste Information System
Active, Closed and Inactive Landfills. SWF/LF records typically contain an inve ntory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills. These may be active or i nactive facilities or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section
4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

Date of Government Version: 05/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  916-341-6320
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists
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LUST REG 3:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Monterey, San Benito, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, Santa Cruz counties.

Date of Government Version: 05/19/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/19/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2003
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-542-4786
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 4:  Underground Storage Tank Leak List
Los Angeles, Ventura counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control
Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6710
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Alpine, Amador, Butte, Colusa, Contra Costa, Calveras, El
Dorado, Fresno, Glenn, Kern, Kings, Lake, Lassen, Madera, Mariposa, Merced, Modoc, Napa, Nevada, Placer, Plumas,
Sacramento, San Joaquin, Shasta, Solano, Stanislaus, Sutter, Tehama, Tulare, Tuolumne, Yolo, Yuba counties.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-4834
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6L:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2003
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Lahontan Region (6)
Telephone:  530-542-5572
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 6V:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, San Bernardino counties.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Victorville Branch Office (6)
Telephone:  760-241-7365
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Case Listing
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations.  Imperial, Riverside, San Diego, Santa Barbara counties.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2004
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Colorado River Basin Region (7)
Telephone:  760-776-8943
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigation
Del Norte, Humboldt, Lake, Mendocino, Modoc, Siskiyou, Sonoma, Trinity counties. For more current information,
please refer to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.
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Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/29/2001
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board North Coast (1)
Telephone:  707-570-3769
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 2:  Fuel Leak List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank locations. Alameda, Contra Costa, Marin, Napa, San Francisco, San Mateo, Santa
Clara, Solano, Sonoma counties.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-622-2433
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST:  Geotracker’s Leaking Underground Fuel Tank Report
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state. For
more information on a particular leaking underground storage tank sites, please contact the appropriate regulatory
agency.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2016
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  see region list
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

LUST REG 9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Report
Orange, Riverside, San Diego counties. For more current information, please refer to the State Water Resources
Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/23/2001
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/21/2001
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-637-5595
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LUST REG 8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8). For more current information, please refer
to the State Water Resources Control Board’s LUST database.

Date of Government Version: 02/14/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2005
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  909-782-4496
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R5:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
Leaking underground storage tanks located on Indian Land in Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA, Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-7439
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.
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Date of Government Version: 10/13/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 118

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 10/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 12/11/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/19/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 105

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 10/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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SLIC:  Statewide SLIC Cases
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2016
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 1:  Active Toxic Site Investigations
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2003
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/07/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/25/2003
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, North Coast Region (1)
Telephone:  707-576-2220
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 2:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/30/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/20/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/19/2004
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board San Francisco Bay Region (2)
Telephone:  510-286-0457
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SLIC REG 3:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/18/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/15/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Coast Region (3)
Telephone:  805-549-3147
Last EDR Contact: 07/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 4:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/17/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Region Water Quality Control Board Los Angeles Region (4)
Telephone:  213-576-6600
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SLIC REG 5:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board Central Valley Region (5)
Telephone:  916-464-3291
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SLIC REG 6V:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 05/24/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/16/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Regional Water Quality Control Board, Victorville Branch
Telephone:  619-241-6583
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 6L:  SLIC Sites
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/07/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/07/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/12/2004
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board, Lahontan Region
Telephone:  530-542-5574
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 7:  SLIC List
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 11/24/2004
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/29/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2005
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  California Regional Quality Control Board, Colorado River Basin Region
Telephone:  760-346-7491
Last EDR Contact: 08/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SLIC REG 8:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 04/03/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/03/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/14/2008
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  California Region Water Quality Control Board Santa Ana Region (8)
Telephone:  951-782-3298
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SLIC REG 9:  Spills, Leaks, Investigation & Cleanup Cost Recovery Listing
The SLIC (Spills, Leaks, Investigations and Cleanup) program is designed to protect and restore water quality
from spills, leaks, and similar discharges.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/28/2007
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  California Regional Water Quality Control Board San Diego Region (9)
Telephone:  858-467-2980
Last EDR Contact: 08/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/21/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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UST:  Active UST Facilities
Active UST facilities gathered from the local regulatory agencies

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  SWRCB
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AST:  Aboveground Petroleum Storage Tank Facilities
A listing of aboveground storage tank petroleum storage tank locations.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/01/2009
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-327-5092
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 12/03/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 120

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 11/05/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/25/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 119

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Properties
Contains low threat level properties with either confirmed or unconfirmed releases and the project proponents
have request that DTSC oversee investigation and/or cleanup activities and have agreed to provide coverage for
DTSC’s costs.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 07/27/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 142

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 07/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Considered Brownfieds Sites Listing
A listing of sites the SWRCB considers to be Brownfields since these are sites have come to them through the MOA
Process.

Date of Government Version: 02/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-323-7905
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/22/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2016
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

WMUDS/SWAT:  Waste Management Unit Database
Waste Management Unit Database System. WMUDS is used by the State Water Resources Control Board staff and the
Regional Water Quality Control Boards for program tracking and inventory of waste management units. WMUDS is composed
of the following databases: Facility Information, Scheduled Inspections Information, Waste Management Unit Information,
SWAT Program Information, SWAT Report Summary Information, SWAT Report Summary Data, Chapter 15 (formerly Subchapter
15) Information, Chapter 15 Monitoring Parameters, TPCA Program Information, RCRA Program Information, Closure
Information, and Interested Parties Information.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2000
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2000
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2000
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4448
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycler Database
A listing of recycling facilities in California.
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Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HAULERS:  Registered Waste Tire Haulers Listing
A listing of registered waste tire haulers.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6422
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations that have been removed from the DEAs National Clandestine Laboratory
Register.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST CAL-SITES:  Calsites Database
The Calsites database contains potential or confirmed hazardous substance release properties. In 1996, California
EPA reevaluated and significantly reduced the number of sites in the Calsites database. No longer updated by the
state agency. It has been replaced by ENVIROSTOR.
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Date of Government Version: 08/08/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/24/2006
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 02/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/25/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SCH:  School Property Evaluation Program
This category contains proposed and existing school sites that are being evaluated by DTSC for possible hazardous
materials contamination. In some cases, these properties may be listed in the CalSites category depending on the
level of threat to public health and safety or the environment they pose.

Date of Government Version: 05/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/04/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of drug lab locations. Listing of a location in this database does not indicate that any illegal drug
lab materials were or were not present there, and does not constitute a determination that the location either
requires or does not require additional cleanup work.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-6504
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TOXIC PITS:  Toxic Pits Cleanup Act Sites
Toxic PITS Cleanup Act Sites. TOXIC PITS identifies sites suspected of containing hazardous substances where cleanup
has not yet been completed.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/30/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/26/1995
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-227-4364
Last EDR Contact: 01/26/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/27/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

SWEEPS UST:  SWEEPS UST Listing
Statewide Environmental Evaluation and Planning System. This underground storage tank listing was updated and
maintained by a company contacted by the SWRCB in the early 1990’s. The listing is no longer updated or maintained.
The local agency is the contact for more information on a site on the SWEEPS list.
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Date of Government Version: 06/01/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2005
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2005
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UST MENDOCINO:  Mendocino County UST Database
A listing of underground storage tank locations in Mendocino County.

Date of Government Version: 06/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  707-463-4466
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST UST:  Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database
The Hazardous Substance Storage Container Database is a historical listing of UST sites. Refer to local/county
source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1990
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/25/1991
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/1991
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 07/26/2001
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CA FID UST:  Facility Inventory Database
The Facility Inventory Database (FID) contains a historical listing of active and inactive underground storage
tank locations from the State Water Resource Control Board. Refer to local/county source for current data.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/1994
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/05/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/1995
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-341-5851
Last EDR Contact: 12/28/1998
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records

LIENS:  Environmental Liens Listing
A listing of property locations with environmental liens for California where DTSC is a lien holder.

Date of Government Version: 03/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/11/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DEED:  Deed Restriction Listing
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Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program Facility Sites with Deed Restrictions & Hazardous Waste Management
Program Facility Sites with Deed / Land Use Restriction. The DTSC Site Mitigation and Brownfields Reuse Program
(SMBRP) list includes sites cleaned up under the program’s oversight and generally does not include current
or former hazardous waste facilities that required a hazardous waste facility permit. The list represents deed
restrictions that are active. Some sites have multiple deed restrictions. The DTSC Hazardous Waste Management
Program (HWMP) has developed a list of current or former hazardous waste facilities that have a recorded land
use restriction at the local county recorder’s office. The land use restrictions on this list were required by
the DTSC HWMP as a result of the presence of hazardous substances that remain on site after the facility (or
part of the facility) has been closed or cleaned up. The types of land use restriction include deed notice, deed
restriction, or a land use restriction that binds current and future owners.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  DTSC and SWRCB
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 06/24/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

CHMIRS:  California Hazardous Material Incident Report System
California Hazardous Material Incident Reporting System. CHMIRS contains information on reported hazardous material
incidents (accidental releases or spills).

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Office of Emergency Services
Telephone:  916-845-8400
Last EDR Contact: 04/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LDS:  Land Disposal Sites Listing
The Land Disposal program regulates of waste discharge to land for treatment, storage and disposal in waste management
units.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2016
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  State Water Qualilty Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MCS:  Military Cleanup Sites Listing
The State Water Resources Control Board and nine Regional Water Quality Control Boards partner with the Department
of Defense (DoD) through the Defense and State Memorandum of Agreement (DSMOA) to oversee the investigation
and remediation of water quality issues at military facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2016
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  866-480-1028
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators / No Longer Regulated
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (415) 495-8895
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/08/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: N/A

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.
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Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 08/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 88

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 04/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 133

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 05/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/24/2014
Number of Days to Update: 74

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/17/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 05/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/15/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/17/2014
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/09/2015
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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COAL ASH DOE:  Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/10/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/20/2014
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/10/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 07/07/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2015
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.
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Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/04/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/02/2015
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 03/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2015
Number of Days to Update: 218

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUSRAP:  Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program
DOE established the Formerly Utilized Sites Remedial Action Program (FUSRAP) in 1974 to remediate sites where
radioactive contamination remained from Manhattan Project and early U.S. Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) operations.

Date of Government Version: 03/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-3559
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.
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Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 11/25/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/26/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/29/2015
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 07/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-2496
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/15/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

US MINES 2:  Ferrous and Nonferrous Metal Mines Database Listing
This map layer includes ferrous (ferrous metal mines are facilities that extract ferrous metals, such as iron
ore or molybdenum) and nonferrous (Nonferrous metal mines are facilities that extract nonferrous metals, such
as gold, silver, copper, zinc, and lead) metal mines in the United States.
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Date of Government Version: 12/05/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/29/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/18/2008
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES 3:  Active Mines & Mineral Plants Database Listing
Active Mines and Mineral Processing Plant operations for commodities monitored by the Minerals Information Team
of the USGS.

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 97

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  703-648-7709
Last EDR Contact: 06/03/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/03/2015
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (415) 947-8000
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UXO:  Unexploded Ordnance Sites
A listing of unexploded ordnance site locations

Date of Government Version: 10/25/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Defense
Telephone:  571-373-0407
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOCKET HWC:  Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Listing
A complete list of the Federal Agency Hazardous Waste Compliance Docket Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/05/2016
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-0527
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CA BOND EXP. PLAN:  Bond Expenditure Plan
Department of Health Services developed a site-specific expenditure plan as the basis for an appropriation of
Hazardous Substance Cleanup Bond Act funds. It is not updated.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/1989
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/27/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/02/1994
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  916-255-2118
Last EDR Contact: 05/31/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CORTESE:  "Cortese" Hazardous Waste & Substances Sites List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board (LUST), the Integrated Waste
Board (SWF/LS), and the Department of Toxic Substances Control (Cal-Sites).
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Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  CAL EPA/Office of Emergency Information
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DRYCLEANERS:  Cleaner Facilities
A list of drycleaner related facilities that have EPA ID numbers. These are facilities with certain SIC codes:
power laundries, family and commercial; garment pressing and cleaner’s agents; linen supply; coin-operated laundries
and cleaning; drycleaning plants, except rugs; carpet and upholster cleaning; industrial launderers; laundry and
garment services.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Toxic Substance Control
Telephone:  916-327-4498
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

EMI:  Emissions Inventory Data
Toxics and criteria pollutant emissions data collected by the ARB and local air pollution agencies.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  California Air Resources Board
Telephone:  916-322-2990
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ENF:  Enforcement Action Listing
A listing of Water Board Enforcement Actions. Formal is everything except Oral/Verbal Communication, Notice of
Violation, Expedited Payment Letter, and Staff Enforcement Letter.

Date of Government Version: 01/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  State Water Resoruces Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial Assurance information

Date of Government Version: 04/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 53

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-255-3628
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/17/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/23/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  California Integrated Waste Management Board
Telephone:  916-341-6066
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HAZNET:  Facility and Manifest Data
Facility and Manifest Data. The data is extracted from the copies of hazardous waste manifests received each year
by the DTSC. The annual volume of manifests is typically 700,000 - 1,000,000 annually, representing approximately
350,000 - 500,000 shipments. Data are from the manifests submitted without correction, and therefore many contain
some invalid values for data elements such as generator ID, TSD ID, waste category, and disposal method. This
database begins with calendar year 1993.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/14/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/11/2015
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  California Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  916-255-1136
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

HIST CORTESE:  Hazardous Waste & Substance Site List
The sites for the list are designated by the State Water Resource Control Board [LUST], the Integrated Waste Board
[SWF/LS], and the Department of Toxic Substances Control [CALSITES]. This listing is no longer updated by the
state agency.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/22/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 01/22/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HWP:  EnviroStor Permitted Facilities Listing
Detailed information on permitted hazardous waste facilities and corrective action ("cleanups") tracked in EnviroStor.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-323-3400
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HWT:  Registered Hazardous Waste Transporter Database
A listing of hazardous waste transporters. In California, unless specifically exempted, it is unlawful for any
person to transport hazardous wastes unless the person holds a valid registration issued by DTSC. A hazardous
waste transporter registration is valid for one year and is assigned a unique registration number.

Date of Government Version: 04/11/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/12/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Toxic Substances Control
Telephone:  916-440-7145
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

MINES:  Mines Site Location Listing
A listing of mine site locations from the Office of Mine Reclamation.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-322-1080
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MWMP:  Medical Waste Management Program Listing
The Medical Waste Management Program (MWMP) ensures the proper handling and disposal of medical waste by permitting
and inspecting medical waste Offsite Treatment Facilities (PDF) and Transfer Stations (PDF) throughout the
state. MWMP also oversees all Medical Waste Transporters.

Date of Government Version: 02/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-558-1784
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  NPDES Permits Listing
A listing of NPDES permits, including stormwater.
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Date of Government Version: 05/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-9379
Last EDR Contact: 05/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PEST LIC:  Pesticide Regulation Licenses Listing
A listing of licenses and certificates issued by the Department of Pesticide Regulation. The DPR issues licenses
and/or certificates to: Persons and businesses that apply or sell pesticides; Pest control dealers and brokers;
Persons who advise on agricultural pesticide applications.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/16/2016
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  Department of Pesticide Regulation
Telephone:  916-445-4038
Last EDR Contact: 06/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PROC:  Certified Processors Database
A listing of certified processors.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-3836
Last EDR Contact: 06/14/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NOTIFY 65:  Proposition 65 Records
Listings of all Proposition 65 incidents reported to counties by the State Water Resources Control Board and the
Regional Water Quality Control Board. This database is no longer updated by the reporting agency.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/12/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-445-3846
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

UIC:  UIC Listing
A listing of wells identified as underground injection wells, in the California Oil and Gas Wells database.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2016
Number of Days to Update: 89

Source:  Deaprtment of Conservation
Telephone:  916-445-2408
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WASTEWATER PITS:  Oil Wastewater Pits Listing
Water officials discovered that oil producers have been dumping chemical-laden wastewater into hundreds of unlined
pits that are operating without proper permits. Inspections completed by the Central Valley Regional Water Quality
Control Board revealed the existence of previously unidentified waste sites. The water board?s review found that
more than one-third of the region?s active disposal pits are operating without permission.

Date of Government Version: 04/15/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2015
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  RWQCB, Central Valley Region
Telephone:  559-445-5577
Last EDR Contact: 01/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WDS:  Waste Discharge System
Sites which have been issued waste discharge requirements.
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Date of Government Version: 06/19/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/20/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/29/2007
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  916-341-5227
Last EDR Contact: 05/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

WIP:  Well Investigation Program Case List
Well Investigation Program case in the San Gabriel and San Fernando Valley area.

Date of Government Version: 07/03/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/21/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/03/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Los Angeles Water Quality Control Board
Telephone:  213-576-6726
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ECHO:  Enforcement & Compliance History Information
ECHO provides integrated compliance and enforcement information for about 800,000 regulated facilities nationwide.

Date of Government Version: 09/20/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/23/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2280
Last EDR Contact: 06/22/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FUELS PROGRAM:  EPA Fuels Program Registered Listing
This listing includes facilities that are registered under the Part 80 (Code of Federal Regulations) EPA Fuels
Programs. All companies now are required to submit new and updated registrations.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/20/2016
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-385-6164
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR Hist Auto:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR Hist Cleaner:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR RECOVERED GOVERNMENT ARCHIVES

Exclusive Recovered Govt. Archives

RGA LF:  Recovered Government Archive Solid Waste Facilities List
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Landfill database provides a list of landfills derived from historical databases
and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists. Compiled from Records formerly available
from the Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/13/2014
Number of Days to Update: 196

Source:  Department of Resources Recycling and Recovery
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

RGA LUST:  Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank
The EDR Recovered Government Archive Leaking Underground Storage Tank database provides a list of LUST incidents
derived from historical databases and includes many records that no longer appear in current government lists.
Compiled from Records formerly available from the State Water Resources Control Board in California.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/30/2013
Number of Days to Update: 182

Source:  State Water Resources Control Board
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/01/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

ALAMEDA COUNTY:

Contaminated Sites
A listing of contaminated sites overseen by the Toxic Release Program (oil and groundwater contamination from
chemical releases and spills) and the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Program (soil and ground water contamination
from leaking petroleum USTs).

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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Underground Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Alameda county.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Alameda County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  510-567-6700
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

AMADOR COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Amador County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-223-6439
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BUTTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  Public Health Department
Telephone:  530-538-7149
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

CALVERAS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
Cupa Facility Listing

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Calveras County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-754-6399
Last EDR Contact: 06/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

COLUSA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Health & Human Services
Telephone:  530-458-0396
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONTRA COSTA COUNTY:
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Site List
List includes sites from the underground tank, hazardous waste generator and business plan/2185 programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Contra Costa Health Services Department
Telephone:  925-646-2286
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

DEL NORTE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/08/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Del Norte County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  707-465-0426
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EL DORADO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/22/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  El Dorado County Environmental Management Department
Telephone:  530-621-6623
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FRESNO COUNTY:

CUPA Resources List
Certified Unified Program Agency. CUPA’s are responsible for implementing a unified hazardous materials and hazardous
waste management regulatory program. The agency provides oversight of businesses that deal with hazardous materials,
operate underground storage tanks or aboveground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 04/04/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Dept. of Community Health
Telephone:  559-445-3271
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

HUMBOLDT COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Humboldt County Environmental Health
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

IMPERIAL COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/28/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  San Diego Border Field Office
Telephone:  760-339-2777
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INYO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list.

Date of Government Version: 09/10/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/14/2013
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Inyo County Environmental Health Services
Telephone:  760-878-0238
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

KERN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites & Tank Listing
Kern County Sites and Tanks Listing.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Kern County Environment Health Services Department
Telephone:  661-862-8700
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

KINGS COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Kings County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  559-584-1411
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LAKE COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Lake County Environmental Health
Telephone:  707-263-1164
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LOS ANGELES COUNTY:
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San Gabriel Valley Areas of Concern
San Gabriel Valley areas where VOC contamination is at or above the MCL as designated by region 9 EPA office.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/31/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/23/2009
Number of Days to Update: 206

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3178
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/04/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HMS: Street Number List
Industrial Waste and Underground Storage Tank Sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Public Works
Telephone:  626-458-3517
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

List of Solid Waste Facilities
Solid Waste Facilities in Los Angeles County.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/20/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  La County Department of Public Works
Telephone:  818-458-5185
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

City of Los Angeles Landfills
Landfills owned and maintained by the City of Los Angeles.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Engineering & Construction Division
Telephone:  213-473-7869
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Site Mitigation List
Industrial sites that have had some sort of spill or complaint.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/13/2016
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Community Health Services
Telephone:  323-890-7806
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

City of El Segundo Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in El Segundo city.

Date of Government Version: 03/30/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/02/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2015
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  City of El Segundo Fire Department
Telephone:  310-524-2236
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

City of Long Beach Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Long Beach.

Date of Government Version: 11/04/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/13/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/17/2015
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  City of Long Beach Fire Department
Telephone:  562-570-2563
Last EDR Contact: 01/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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City of Torrance Underground Storage Tank
Underground storage tank sites located in the city of Torrance.

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  City of Torrance Fire Department
Telephone:  310-618-2973
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MADERA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
A listing of sites included in the county’s Certified Unified Program Agency database. California’s Secretary
for Environmental Protection established the unified hazardous materials and hazardous waste regulatory program
as required by chapter 6.11 of the California Health and Safety Code. The Unified Program consolidates the administration,
permits, inspections, and enforcement activities.

Date of Government Version: 03/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Madera County Environmental Health
Telephone:  559-675-7823
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MARIN COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tank Sites
Currently permitted USTs in Marin County.

Date of Government Version: 04/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Public Works Department Waste Management
Telephone:  415-499-6647
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

MERCED COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  Merced County Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-381-1094
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA Facility List

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Mono County Health Department
Telephone:  760-932-5580
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MONTEREY COUNTY:

TC4672934.2s     Page GR-35

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING



CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program listing from the Environmental Health Division.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Monterey County Health Department
Telephone:  831-796-1297
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NAPA COUNTY:

Sites With Reported Contamination
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 12/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/06/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/07/2012
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Closed and Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites
Underground storage tank sites located in Napa county.

Date of Government Version: 01/15/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/08/2008
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Napa County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-253-4269
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NEVADA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility list.

Date of Government Version: 04/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Community Development Agency
Telephone:  530-265-1467
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ORANGE COUNTY:

List of Industrial Site Cleanups
Petroleum and non-petroleum spills.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

List of Underground Storage Tank Cleanups
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Cleanups (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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List of Underground Storage Tank Facilities
Orange County Underground Storage Tank Facilities (UST).

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Health Care Agency
Telephone:  714-834-3446
Last EDR Contact: 05/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PLACER COUNTY:

Master List of Facilities
List includes aboveground tanks, underground tanks and cleanup sites.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Placer County Health and Human Services
Telephone:  530-745-2363
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

RIVERSIDE COUNTY:

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Riverside County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tank Tank List
Underground storage tank sites located in Riverside county.

Date of Government Version: 04/13/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 47

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  951-358-5055
Last EDR Contact: 06/20/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SACRAMENTO COUNTY:

Toxic Site Clean-Up List
List of sites where unauthorized releases of potentially hazardous materials have occurred. 

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Master Hazardous Materials Facility List
Any business that has hazardous materials on site - hazardous material storage sites, underground storage tanks,
waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 02/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Sacramento County Environmental Management
Telephone:  916-875-8406
Last EDR Contact: 07/05/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY:
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Hazardous Material Permits
This listing includes underground storage tanks, medical waste handlers/generators, hazardous materials handlers,
hazardous waste generators, and waste oil generators/handlers.

Date of Government Version: 03/15/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  San Bernardino County Fire Department Hazardous Materials Division
Telephone:  909-387-3041
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN DIEGO COUNTY:

Hazardous Materials Management Division Database
The database includes: HE58 - This report contains the business name, site address, business phone number, establishment
’H’ permit number, type of permit, and the business status. HE17 - In addition to providing the same information
provided in the HE58 listing, HE17 provides inspection dates, violations received by the establishment, hazardous
waste generated, the quantity, method of storage, treatment/disposal of waste and the hauler, and information
on underground storage tanks. Unauthorized Release List - Includes a summary of environmental contamination cases
in San Diego County (underground tank cases, non-tank cases, groundwater contamination, and soil contamination
are included.)

Date of Government Version: 09/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/17/2013
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Hazardous Materials Management Division
Telephone:  619-338-2268
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Solid Waste Facilities
San Diego County Solid Waste Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 10/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 58

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  619-338-2209
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Environmental Case Listing
The listing contains all underground tank release cases and projects pertaining to properties contaminated with
hazardous substances that are actively under review by the Site Assessment and Mitigation Program.

Date of Government Version: 03/23/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/09/2010
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  San Diego County Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  619-338-2371
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SAN FRANCISCO COUNTY:

Local Oversite Facilities
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2008
Number of Days to Update: 10

Source:  Department Of Public Health San Francisco County
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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Underground Storage Tank Information
Underground storage tank sites located in San Francisco county.

Date of Government Version: 11/29/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 5

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  415-252-3920
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY:

San Joaquin Co. UST
A listing of underground storage tank locations in San Joaquin county.

Date of Government Version: 04/06/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/15/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/03/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SAN LUIS OBISPO COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/24/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  San Luis Obispo County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-781-5596
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SAN MATEO COUNTY:

Business Inventory
List includes Hazardous Materials Business Plan, hazardous waste generators, and underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 05/27/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Fuel Leak List
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in San Mateo county.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  San Mateo County Environmental Health Services Division
Telephone:  650-363-1921
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SANTA BARBARA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility Listing
CUPA Program Listing from the Environmental Health Services division.
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Date of Government Version: 09/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/07/2011
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Santa Barbara County Public Health Department
Telephone:  805-686-8167
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SANTA CLARA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/25/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-1973
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LUST - Fuel Leak Site Activity Report
A listing of open and closed leaking underground storage tanks. This listing is no longer updated by the county.
Leaking underground storage tanks are now handled by the Department of Environmental Health.

Date of Government Version: 03/29/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/30/2005
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/21/2005
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Santa Clara Valley Water District
Telephone:  408-265-2600
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

LOP Listing
A listing of leaking underground storage tanks located in Santa Clara county.

Date of Government Version: 03/03/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/05/2014
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/18/2014
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Health
Telephone:  408-918-3417
Last EDR Contact: 05/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/12/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Hazardous Material Facilities
Hazardous material facilities, including underground storage tank sites.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/10/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  City of San Jose Fire Department
Telephone:  408-535-7694
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing.

Date of Government Version: 05/31/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/21/2016
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Santa Cruz County Environmental Health
Telephone:  831-464-2761
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SHASTA COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa Facility List.

Date of Government Version: 03/18/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Shasta County Department of Resource Management
Telephone:  530-225-5789
Last EDR Contact: 05/23/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SOLANO COUNTY:

Leaking Underground Storage Tanks
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/22/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Solano county.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/21/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Solano County Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  707-784-6770
Last EDR Contact: 06/08/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SONOMA COUNTY:

Cupa Facility List
Cupa Facility list

Date of Government Version: 04/05/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/08/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  County of Sonoma Fire & Emergency Services Department
Telephone:  707-565-1174
Last EDR Contact: 07/07/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
A listing of leaking underground storage tank sites located in Sonoma county.

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/05/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/09/2016
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Department of Health Services
Telephone:  707-565-6565
Last EDR Contact: 06/24/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/10/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

SUTTER COUNTY:

Underground Storage Tanks
Underground storage tank sites located in Sutter county.

Date of Government Version: 06/02/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/07/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/23/2016
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Sutter County Department of Agriculture
Telephone:  530-822-7500
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/19/2016
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TUOLUMNE COUNTY:
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CUPA Facility List
Cupa facility list

Date of Government Version: 05/03/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/10/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Divison of Environmental Health
Telephone:  209-533-5633
Last EDR Contact: 04/21/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

VENTURA COUNTY:

Business Plan, Hazardous Waste Producers, and Operating Underground Tanks
The BWT list indicates by site address whether the Environmental Health Division has Business Plan (B), Waste
Producer (W), and/or Underground Tank (T) information.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Ventura County Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Inventory of Illegal Abandoned and Inactive Sites
Ventura County Inventory of Closed, Illegal Abandoned, and Inactive Sites.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/19/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/28/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Listing of Underground Tank Cleanup Sites
Ventura County Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Sites (LUST).

Date of Government Version: 05/29/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/31/2008
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/22/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Medical Waste Program List
To protect public health and safety and the environment from potential exposure to disease causing agents, the
Environmental Health Division Medical Waste Program regulates the generation, handling, storage, treatment and
disposal of medical waste throughout the County.

Date of Government Version: 03/28/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/29/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/22/2016
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Ventura County Resource Management Agency
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 04/25/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/08/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Underground Tank Closed Sites List
Ventura County Operating Underground Storage Tank Sites (UST)/Underground Tank Closed Sites List.

Date of Government Version: 02/26/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/17/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/04/2016
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Health Division
Telephone:  805-654-2813
Last EDR Contact: 06/16/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

YOLO COUNTY:
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Underground Storage Tank Comprehensive Facility Report
Underground storage tank sites located in Yolo county.

Date of Government Version: 04/12/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/19/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/01/2016
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Yolo County Department of Health
Telephone:  530-666-8646
Last EDR Contact: 06/30/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/17/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

YUBA COUNTY:

CUPA Facility List
CUPA facility listing for Yuba County.

Date of Government Version: 04/29/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/03/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Yuba County Environmental Health Department
Telephone:  530-749-7523
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Varies

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/03/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 05/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/29/2016
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/17/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/12/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 10/24/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 05/01/2016
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/06/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/17/2016
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/15/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2014
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/24/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/18/2015
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/01/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/19/2015
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/15/2015
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 06/06/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2015
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/14/2016
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/03/2016
Number of Days to Update: 50

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 06/13/2016
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/26/2016
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines
Source:  PennWell Corporation
Petroleum Bundle (Crude Oil, Refined Products, Petrochemicals, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty
Gases (Miscellaneous)) N = Natural Gas Bundle (Natural Gas, Gas Liquids (LPG/NGL), and Specialty Gases
(Miscellaneous)). This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information
is provided on a best effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant
its fitness for any particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  PennWell Corporation
This map includes information copyrighted by PennWell Corporation. This information is provided on a best
effort basis and PennWell Corporation does not guarantee its accuracy nor warrant its fitness for any
particular purpose. Such information has been reprinted with the permission of PennWell.

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.
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Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Licensed Facilities
Source: Department of Social Services
Telephone: 916-657-4041

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

2012Version Date:
5641318 SAN LUIS REY, CANorth Map:

2012Version Date:
5641296 ENCINITAS, CATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

130 ft. above sea levelElevation:
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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For additional site information, refer to Physical Setting Source Map Findings.

Not Reported1/2 - 1 Mile ENE1

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapENCINITAS

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

06073C  - FEMA DFIRM Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapSAN DIEGO, CA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
TertiarySystem:
EoceneSeries:
TeCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

loam
very fine sandy59 inches40 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam40 inches11 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy loam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

VISALIASoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

LAS FLORESSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered35 inches31 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay31 inches14 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

claySoil Surface Texture:

DIABLOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

variableSoil Surface Texture:

LOAMY ALLUVIAL LANDSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered51 inches48 inches 5

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
Gravel and
Fragments,
200), Stone
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

sand
loamy coarse48 inches38 inches 4

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay38 inches22 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay22 inches14 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay31 inches14 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 7.8

Min: 0.42
Max: 1.4   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay14 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

claySoil Surface Texture:

DIABLOSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedvariable59 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reportedindurated59 inches33 inches 3

5.1
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Claysandy clay33 inches18 inches 2

5.6
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 14
Max: 42   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayfine sandy loam18 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

fine sandy loamSoil Surface Texture:

CHESTERTONSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedNot reported

bedrock
weathered35 inches31 inches 3

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

to sandy loam
stratified sand72 inches55 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

more), Fat Clay.
limit 50% or
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam55 inches11 inches 2

5.1
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

HUERHUEROSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 1.4
Max: 4   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
Clayey sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granular

to sandy loam
stratified sand59 inches50 inches 3

Min: 7.4
Max: 8.4

Min: 0.01
Max: 0.42   

50%), Lean Clay
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Clayey
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayclay loam50 inches 9 inches 2

5.1
Max: 6 Min:

Min: 4
Max: 14   

50%), silt.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED
50%), Lean Clay.
limit less than
Clays (liquid
SOILS, Silts and
FINE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Moderately well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

HUERHUEROSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWCAOG11000223068   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

No Wells Found

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

No PWS System Found

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 0.001 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Date: 10/03/1986
Average Water Depth: Not Reported
Deep Water Depth: 60
Shallow Water Depth: Not Reported
Groundwater Flow: Not Reported
Site ID: 9UT1101

ENE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

26676AQUIFLOW

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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CAOG11000223068Site id:
PDHGissymbol:UnknownDirectiona:
Not ReportedCompletion:Not ReportedAbandonedd:

0Redrillfoo:
0Welldeptha:

Not ReportedSpuddate:NConfidenti:
NHydraulica:NEpawell:
1Wellnumber:EstesLeasename:

Not ReportedComments:
hudGissourcec:
Not ReportedLocationde:

Not ReportedElevation:SBBase meridian:
04WRange:12STownship:
21Section:Any AreaArea name:
Any FieldFieldname:San DiegoCounty name:

Grober and Assoc.Operator name:
PWell status:YDryhole:
Not ReportedRedrill can:NBlm well:
07300017Api number:1District nun:

1
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile

CAOG11000223068OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedBasement
0%0%100%0.400 pCi/LLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%0%100%0.677 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 30

Federal Area Radon Information for SAN DIEGO COUNTY, CA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for SAN DIEGO County:  3 

92011

______________________
> 4 pCi/LNum TestsZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: CA Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®



TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Current USGS 7.5 Minute Topographic Map
Source: U.S. Geological Survey

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002, 2005 and 2010 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetland Inventory
Source: Department of Fish & Game
Telephone: 916-445-0411

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Service, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Database
Source:  Department of Water Resources
Telephone:  916-651-9648

California Drinking Water Quality Database
Source: Department of Public Health
Telephone:  916-324-2319
The database includes all drinking water compliance and special studies monitoring for the state of California

since 1984. It consists of over 3,200,000 individual analyses along with well and water system information.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

California Oil and Gas Well Locations
Source:  Department of Conservation
Telephone:  916-323-1779
Oil and Gas well locations in the state.

RADON

State Database: CA Radon
Source: Department of Health Services
Telephone: 916-324-2208
Radon Database for California

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

California Earthquake Fault Lines: The fault lines displayed on EDR’s Topographic map are digitized quaternary fault lines,
prepared in 1975 by the United State Geological Survey.  Additional information (also from 1975) regarding activity at specific fault
lines comes from California’s Preliminary Fault Activity Map prepared by the California Division of Mines and Geology.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2015 TomTom North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Edward H. LaMont, CEG, PG, REA
Branch Manager

Areas of Expertise

Grading and Earthwork Construction
Industry Standard of Care
Hillside, Liquefaction, Seismic Hazard,
Fault Analyses and Forensic Studies.

Education

Bachelor of Science in Geology, Cal
State University, Northridge

Registrations

Registered Geologist, PG 6025
Certified Engineering Geologist, CEG
1892
Registered Environmental Assessor,
REA 1 04620

Certifications

OSHA 40-Hr HAZWOPER Training
OSHA 8-Hour Refresher
First Aid/CPR

Professional Affiliations

Association of Engineering Geologist
South Coast Geological Society
San Diego Association of Geologist
Inland Geological Society
BIA Riverside

Professional Experience
Mr. LaMont has been involved with numerous large residential and
commercial earthwork projects within the southern California area.
Numerous residential and public works projects have been success-
fully completed in the High Desert area, including in the cities of Vic-
torville, Hesperia, Adelanto, Palmdale and Lancaster.  Multi-million
cubic yard projects in Riverside County include Eagle Glen in Corona
and The Retreat in south Corona/Riverside County; Projects in the
Temecula area include commercial Developments for The Garrett
Group, a Temecula Valley Winery, Ranch Development (Old Town
Temecula) and single-family residential projects.  These projects have
generally included preliminary geotechnical investigations, slope sta-
bility evaluations, review and design recommendations, fault evalua-
tions, street improvements construction and testing services, and
project management.

In addition to the experience on large hillside residential develop-
ments, Mr. LaMont has performed numerous fault and landslide in-
vestigations, and performed governmental review of geotechnical
reports for the County of Orange.  Mr. LaMont has also completed
geotechnical studies for the Riverside County Flood Control, City of
Lancaster and City of Victorville.

Representative Project Experience
Project experience has included residential tracts, for various land
developers including The Garrett Group, The Focus Group, Frontier
Homes; Empire Homes; D.R. Horton; Beazer Homes; Tandis Homes;
Kaylind Communities; Ion Communities; Empire Land, Royal Inves-
tors Group and Heller Development.  Mr. LaMont has also complet-
ed geotechnical investigations and performed project management
for several residential tracts and commercial facilities within the
Mountain Gate Development – Corona; Norco; Moreno Valley;
Beaumont; Winchester; Murrieta; City of Riverside; Fontana; Rancho
Cucamonga; Banning; San Jacinto, Temecula (PHS Building Site for
The Garrett Group, Old Town for Ranch Development, etc.)

Professional History
Branch Manager - Riverside  GeoTek, Inc., 2004 to present

Vice President, Principal Geologist --GeoSoils, Inc., Santa Ana,
2003 to 2004

Geotechnical Reviewer, Geologist.  County of Orange, 2001 to
2003.

Project Geologist. GeoSoils, Inc., Santa Ana, California, 1994 to
2001.

Staff/Project Geologist GeoSoils, Inc., Carlsbad, California, 1988-
1994.



J. MICHAEL BATTEN, CAC, CEM, REPA
Environmental Services Manager

Education
BS in Geology, California State
University, Fresno 1988

Registrations
 Certified Asbestos Consultant

(CA #95-1721)
 Licensed Asbestos Abatement

Consultant (NV #IJPM0655)
 Certified Environmental Manager

(NV #1782)
 Asbestos Professional Inspector

(IL #100-11092)
 Registered Environmental

Property Assessor
(#113162))

 Certified Lead Inspector Assessor
(CA #4358)

 Certified Lead Inspector
(EPA #LBP-I-I162326-1)

 Certified Lead Risk Assessor
(EPA #LBP-R-I162326-1)

Certifications
 AHERA Certified Asbestos

Building Inspector, Management
Planner, Project Designer, &
Contractor/Supervisor

 EPA Accredited Lead-based Paint
Inspector & Risk Assessor

 OSHA HAZWOPER certified
worker & supervisor

 OSHA Construction Safety &
Health (10-Hour)

Affiliations
 American Society of Testing and

Materials
 National Registry of

Environmental Professionals

Professional Experience
Mr. Batten has over 26 years of environmental experience,
throughout which he has conducted and managed
numerous environmental investigations, assessments, and
remediations. He has prepared several NEPA assessments,
USEPA EIS, and CEQA EIR reports. In addition, Mr. Batten
has extensive experience in conducting asbestos and lead-
based paint surveys and preparing management plans,
including remediation design, for asbestos and lead present
in buildings.

Project Experience
 Phase I Environmental Site Assessments: Mr. Batten

has conducted more than 2,000 Phase I Environmental Site
Assessments in 21 states, including Brownfield studies under
USEPA grants.

 Phase II Environmental Site Assessments: Mr. Batten
has conducted more than 150 Phase II Environmental
Assessments, including Brownfield studies under USEPA
grants.

 Site Characterizations and Remediations: Mr. Batten
has experience conducting numerous site characterizations
and remediations, including obtaining regulatory closure.

 NEPA Studies: Mr. Batten has conducted more than 200
NEPA studies, including Environmental Assessments,
Environmental Impact Reports/Environmental Impact Studies,
in eight states.  The agencies involved include USEPA, FCC,
BLM, National Park Service, and California EPA.

 Asbestos Services: Mr. Batten has conducted over 600
asbestos surveys in several states.  He has also prepared
numerous Asbestos Management Plans, prepared design plans,
and monitored numerous abatement projects.

 Lead-Based Paint Services: Mr. Batten has conducted
numerous Lead-Based Paint surveys.

 Landfills: Mr. Batten has conducted investigations and
overseen remediations on landfills in Fresno, California and
Henderson, Nevada.

 Other Services: Mr. Batten has been called upon to
conduct less usual services on occasion, including mold
consultation and investigation, radon studies, vapor intrusion
studies, and indoor air quality studies.



J. MICHAEL BATTEN, continued…

Professional History
Environmental Services Manager. GeoTek, Inc., 2001 to
present.

Director of Environmental Services. ATC Associates,
Inc., 1999 to 2001.

Director of Operations. Hygienetics Environmental
Services, Inc., 1997 to 1999.

Project Manager. AllWest Environmental, Inc., 1996 to
1997.

Project Manager. Citadel Environmental Services, Inc.,
2/1996 to 9/1996.

Project Manager.  Boelter Environmental consultants,
3/1995 to 9/1995.

Senior Staff Geologist.  Converse Consultants, 1992 to
1995.

Staff Geologist.  Converse Environmental West, 1991 to
1992.

Project Geologist.  Krazan and Associates, 1990 to 1991.

Environmental Technician.  Krazan and Associates, 1989
to 1990.





















Anna M. Scott
Project Geologist

Education

B.S., Geology, University of California,
Riverside

Certifications

ICC Soils Special Inspector No.

8160149 (issued 05/23/12 and expires
05/23/18)

Professional Experience

Ms. Anna Scott has over 25 years of geotechnical experience and has

worked on or managed a wide range of geotechnical projects

throughout Southern California, including the High Desert, Inland
Empire, Antelope Valley, Coachella Valley, Orange County and Bak-

ersfield area.  Her geotechnical experience has ranged from field and

laboratory technician to field, staff and project geologist.  Ms. Scott’s
responsibilities include preparation of proposals, preliminary ge-

otechnical investigations, seismic studies, settlement monitor installa-

tion and studies, and field studies as a technician and geologist for
large grading projects.  Ms. Scott has performed Phase I and II ESAs

for various property acquisitions and transfers in Orange, Riverside

and San Bernardino Counties.

Representative Project Experience-

Ms. Scott has worked on numerous projects throughout Southern
California.  Her experience includes working with various entities

including the public and private sectors.  Her vast knowledge includes

geotechnical, environmental and materials services.  This experience
has been attained through small and large projects over the numer-

ous years of her career.

Employment History

GeoTek, Inc., Project Geologist February 2005 to Present

GeoSoils, Inc. (Santa Ana) September 1987 to February 2005


